286 / RESOURCES L e o Item 3110
-SEA GRANT PROGRAM-

Itein 3110-001 from the General N ‘ Co AT
Fund . , : Budget p.'R 1

Requested 1988-89.......cocervireniormerencnionmenesssesisesssessssenss $525,000

Estimated 1987-88 ; : 520,000

Actual 1986-87 514,000
Requested increase $5,000 ( + 1 0 percent)

Total recommended reductlon ..... ieresseanens ettt e e e easaseae None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The National Sea Grant College Program Act of 1966 authorizes federal
grants to institutions of higher education and other agencies engaged in
marine resources research programs. Federal funds provide up to
two-thirds of approved research costs. The remaining one-third of the
project costs must be provided from nonfederal sources.

The state historically has provided funds to the Resources Agency for
distribution to higher education institutions involved in the Sea Grant
program. Most of these funds are applied toward the one-third project
match required by the federal government. A portion of these funds also
is used to support administrative staff for Sea Grant programs at the
University of California and the University of Southern California.-

In 1986-87, institutions within California received $3.8 million in federal
funds for Sea Grant projects. The federal funds were matched with $2.1
million in funds and in-kind services, including the state funds provided
under this item in the 1986 Budget Act. Similar funding levels are
estimated for the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes a General Fund approprlatlon of $525000 to
contmue support for the Sea Grant program. in 1988-89. This amount is
consistent with the statutory allocation approved by the Legislature in Ch
1079/86, and represents a one percent increase over the current-year
allocauon The General Fund will be relmbursed for this approprlatlon
from tidelands oil revenues.

Under existing law, statutory allocations to the Sea Grant program»
cease after 1988-89. The law states that in 1988-89 the Legislature shall
determine if sumlar allocations should be contmued in future years.



Item 3110 RESOURCES / 287
Resources Agency
“* TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

Item 3110-101 from the General
Fund and the Environmental |

License Plate Fund : . o Budget p. R 1
REQUESEEd 198889 ...vvvccvvereerrerserrosssrsossssmsssssssssssssssssessessssons $1,187,000
Estimated 1987-88 ........... etesenenennasaene seereeisases ettt snsssternanens 1,248,000
ACtUAl 1986-87 ......cocerreiverereniinnerirnniirsssseessissesssesesssessssssssssessassssessses 1,038,000

Requested decrease $61,000 (—4.9 percent) R

Total recommended reduction...........oeeeceerivrenreceereeaennenns R - None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE o
Item—Description ' Fund Amount .

3110-101-001—California share of support General $771,000
3110-101-140—Various activities . ., Environmental License Plate 410,000
Total ' Lot Lt $1,187,000:

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT v . )

The Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) was established by an
interstate compact approved by the California Legislature (Ch 1589/67),
the Nevada Legislature and the U.S. Congress. The purpose of the
comuﬁ)a_ct is to-provide a coordinated land use plan and enforceable
regulations to preserve and enhance the environment and resources of
the Lake Tahoe basin. ‘ ‘

Amendments to strengthen the compact were approved by the U.S.
Congress, the President, and the states in 1980. Among other things, the
revised compact required the TRPA to adopt a new regional plan and
implementing ordinances by June 1983. A new plan was adopted by the
TRPA governing board in April 1984. However, the adequacy of the plan
was challenged in court by the California Attorney General and the
League to Save Lake Tahoe. This litigation led to a court-ordered federal
injunction that halted almost all development in the Tahoe basin. In June
1987 the TRPA.acted to begin formal adoption of a revised regional plan
and. accompanying ordinances as part of a recent litigation settlement
agreement. The court lifted the development injunction at the time of
the settlement. - = - =

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET ‘REQUEST S

The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $1.2 million as
California’s share of support for the TRPA in 1988-89. This amount
consists of $777,000 from the General Fund and $410,000 from the
Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF). This is a decrease of $61,000,
or 4.9 percent, from the amount provided by California in the current

ear.

‘The TRPA also receives funds from Nevada, local governments and
various other sources. Under the compact, California’s contribution to:
TRPA support is twice Nevada’s contribution. - ERER

Table 1 summarizes'the TRPA’s sources of funds for 1988-89. The
agency proposes.total expenditures of $2.4 million in 1988-89: This amount




288 / RESOURCES Item 3110

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY-—Continued
is $258,000, or 9.6 percent, less than total estimated current-year expen-
ditures. o

Table 1

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
Sources of Funds

1988-89 .

) (dollars in thousands) }
Funding Source ) : Amount
CalifOrmia ....ouvuieiis e it e it e e et ca e e s eaenae  $1,187
NEVAGA. ..o ininitiiietatviet e et et e e eanenetenetraersraaesnenanrnanenseensinn 594
Local GOVErNMENES . .....ouiiuiieiiiiiiieticeiieit et e era et e e ey : 150
Interest income............coiiviininiiinii et : 100
Grants and CONETACES «...ouvvenveieen ietianeinrreerieenentrenrrensienssisreneneasnen 240
Filing fee income........c.ivvuerniiniiniin S e 150 -
Fines and forfeitures ...............cooiviiines eeeb e reesh s raeeneaaets 15
(0] S O PP PSPPI PP PPPION 5

gL TP PN $2,441

Téble 2 summarizes the grogosed changes in California’s support for
the agency during 1988-89, by fund.

Table 2 .
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
- Proposed Budget Changes, by Fund
. 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

; Environmental
General License Plate’
Fund Fund Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised) .........c..ocevenennnnnn.. $702 - $546 $1,248
Baseline Adjustments ) . :
One-time Study, Individual Parcel Evaluation System )
(IPES) ..o T — —254 —954
Other one-time costs ............ccoooiiieinn., o~ T —-192 —192
Subtotals, Baseline Adjustments ..................... (—) C 0 (=$446) (—$446)
Workload Changes :
Additional full-time and seasonal positions ....... e $75 — $75
Program Changes : '
Increase environmental monitoring ................... — 180 180
Community planning assistance.................. Teeies - 80 -80 -
IPES water quality monitoring.............:c..couvune. : = 50 : 50 .
Subtotals, Program Changes..............cccoveuens ) ($310) - ($310)
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed) .............ccevvnen... $7T7 $410 o $L187
Change from 198788 '
AMOURE «..tvivniietereriee e ei e eerennaneens $75 ~$136 —$61
Percent........cocooviiiiii i i 10.7% —24.9% —4.9%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval,

As shown in Table 2, the budget requests funds for three specific TRPA
programs which are related to aspects of the recent litigation settlement
agreement concerning the Tahoe basin regional plan. The proposed:
increase of $180,000 for environmental monitoring would make a total of
$280,000 available for that purpose. In addition, TRPA requests $80,000 to



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 289
continue assisting local comimunities with planning efforts, and $50,000
for water quality monitoring related to tie recent individual parcel
evaluations. Table 2 also indicates that the budget does not provide any
increase for ongoing TRPA staff costs or operating expenses. The
Department of Finance indicates that this is due to its general policy of
not including any discretionary cost-of-living adjustments in local assis-
tance items. - ‘ o

" Resources Agency
" CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY
Item 3125 from the General

Fund and various funds o | Budget p. R 2
Requested 1988-89........ccvvouserimrrsssssssssssssessseessssssssssssesssssasen $3,478,000
Estimated 1987-88 ........ccccovnvunenvincunennes Geetsieeassansasstsssasesisseressesannten 3,217,000
Actual 1986-87 ........ccouvmvnrnininnusenivennins verrrerenssnesenesiesnanesesennasenane 4,867,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $261,000 (+8.1 percent)

Total recommended redUCHON......cccouiireivnrivinisniinenmereersnneerns None
Recommended funding shift..............ccoeivnitivnnnnnerisinninsssinnnnn. 170,000
1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE '
Item-—Description Fund - Amount
3125-001-001—Support . : General - $775,000
3125-001-720—Support Lake Tahoe Acquisitions - 658,000
. (Bond) .

3125-101-140-Erosion control grants Environmental License Plate - .1,000,000
3125-101-890—Erosion control grants Federal Trust 1,000,000
3125-490—Reappropriation, local assistance -Environmental License Plate (140,000)
3125-491—Reappropriation, local assistance _ Energy and Resources (900,000)
Budget Act of 1987—Support . Federal funds . 45,000

Total : $3,478,000

e ‘ Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Funding Shift. Reduce Item 3125-001-720 by $70,000 and 291
Increase Item 3125-001-001 by $70,000. Recommend fundin,
‘increased property management activities from the Gener
" Fund because existing law does not allow use of the Lake
Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund for this purpose.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapters 1222 and 1239, Statutes of 1984, established the California
Tahoe Conservancy and designated it as the lead agency for purposes of
implementing the $85 million Tahoe Acquisitions Bond Act of 1982 and
ac uirinfhenvironmentally sensitive and other undeveloped lands in the

e Tahoe Basin. The conservancy also is authorized to use other
available funds for (1) the acquisition of developed and partially devel-




290 / RESOURCES Item 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—Continved

oped lands, and (2) the improvement and development of acqun'ed lands
for the purposes of recreation, protecting the natural environment, and
providing public access. ,

The conservancy has a seven-member governing board composed of
the Secretary for Resources and the Director of Finance, plus one
member each appointed by the South Lake Tahoe City Councﬂ the
Placer County Board of Supervisors, the El Dorado County Board of
Supervisors, the Senate Rules Committee and the Speaker of the
Assembly. In addition, a representative of the U.S. Secretary of Agricul-
ture serves as an ex officio, nonvoting member.

The conservancy’s office is located in South Lake Tahoe. It has 18
personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The conservancy’s budget proposes expenditures totahng $3.5 million
for support and local assistance in 1988-89. This is an increase of $261,000,
or 8.1 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The i increase is
due entirely to. proposed adjustments to the conservancy’s support
budget for staff and operating expenses because of increased workload.
The total amount requested for local assistance is the same as the amount
estimated to be expended in the current year. However, the 1988-89
budget proposes a shift between funding sources. The . budget also

oses to reappropriate $45,000 in federal funds originally appropriated

e conservancy in 1986 for soil erosion control grants. The conser-
vancy will use these funds to support one staff position to help administer
its soil erosion control grants program through December 1988. (Federal
funds appropriated to the conservancy are from California’s share of
federal offshore oil revenues pursuant to Section 8(g) of the federal
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.)

Table 1 provides a summary of the conservancy’s expenditures for
support ang local assistance from 1986-87 through 1988-89.

Table 1
California Tahoe Conservancy
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
1986-87 through 198889
(dollars in thousands)

Percent
Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
Actual - Est. Prop. - Actual  Est Prop. - From
Program 1986-87 198788 1988-89 198687 1987-88 1988-89 - 1987-88
Support ...oovveiiiiieinins Teeeiee 14.1 180 200 $L,115  $1217 31478 21.4%
Erosion Control Grants ........... = = = 3,752 2,000 2,000 —
“Totals. ..oivneiiniiiiiieiinns 14.1 180 20.0 $4,867  $3217  $3478 8.1%
Funding Sources )
General Fund........... P PO 3758 8760 . - 8775 - 20%
Lake Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund........................ 201 . 3 658 1050
Federal funds...........cccoevvviveiiiinnl, e 156 136 45 —66.9
Local Assistance: . ’
Environmental License Plate Fund....... i ervrrieanean ‘ — L500 Lo  -333

Federal funds...................coveriiiiniiiinneniini i 3,752 500 - 1000 1000



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 291

Table 2 summarizes the proposed changes in the conservancy’s support
budget for 1988-89. .

Table 2

California Tahoe Conservancy
Proposed Budget Changes, by Fund
1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

Lake Environ-

Tahoe mental
Acquisi- . License : .
General tions " Plate Federal
Fund Fund Fund Funds Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised) ........... $760 $321 $1,500 $636 $3,217
Baseline Adjustments B
- Miscellaneous increases.................. 15 7 — — 22
Workload Changes
Conversion of limited-term positions to
permanent ............oceeiiiieiian, — 64 — —64 —

Conversion of temporary help positions
to permanent ............ooiiiieennen,

I
R
i
I
®

Increase in temporary help.............. — 69 —_ — 69
Upgrade of three positions ........... i — 29 — — 99
Increased property management activi- : -
HES ovvvriiniiiiiii i — 70 — — 70
- Miscellaneous adjustments in operating
EXPEIISES. .. iveerinensirninesioieeninins — -8 — =27 54
Subtotals, Workload Changes...... e (=) - ($330) (—) (—$91) ($239)
Program Changes :
Local assistance grants for erosion con- B
trol projects.........coovcvenniiinnin. = = —500 - 500 —
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed) .......... $775 $658 $1,000 $1,045 $3,478
Change from 1987-88: : i
Amount .v...iveiiviien e $15 $337 —$500 $409 $261
. Percent.................. e 2.0% 105.0% —~33.3% 64.3% . 81%

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all proposed changes shown in Table 2,
except as discussed below. We also recommend approval of two proposed
reappropriations to allow for project completions.

Property Management Activities Not Eligible For Bond Funds

We recommend that the $70,000 requested for increased property
management activities be funded from the General Fund rather than
Jfrom the Lake Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund because the bond fund
cannot be used for this purpose. (Reduce Item 3125-001-720 by $70,000
and increase Item 3125-001-001 by $70,000.)

'The budget requests $70,000 in bond funds for 1ncreased operating
expenses for day-to-day activities to manage the conservancy’s holdings.
According to the conservancy, these activities include the removal of
dead or hazardous trees, the cleanup of accumulated trash, and the
resolution of encroachment and trespass issues.

The requested increase appears reasonable. The 1982 Tahoe Bond Act,
however, authorizes the conservancy to spend bond funds only on
activities that .are directly related to land acquisition. Consequently,
property management activities do not qualify for bond funds. Tradi-




292 / RESOURCES Item 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—Continved - o S

tionally, the General Fund has been used to fund the conservancy’s

property management activities. Accordingly, we recommend that the

$70,000 in operatin§ expenses requested for increased property manage-
u,

ment activities be funded from the General Fund rather than from the
Lake Tahoe Acquisitions Fund. :

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3125-301 from the Lake
Tahoe Acquisitions Fund and

Federal Trust Fund Budget p. R 5
Requested 1988-89.......c.ueemmmmemmmmmesmsssesermsesssssssesmenmmmmsensssssesemmmnnmnnnnes . $10,000,000
Recommended approval ..........ccovevereeesneceersereneninssesensin reeeeenenes .:10,000,000
Recommended reduction............eoeeeeeeeersverssnivnaession reinerenes - None

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST - ’

The budget proposes an appropriation of $10 million from the Lake
Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund for California Tahoe Conservancy
capital outlay in 1988-89. The budget estimates that another $16 million in
carry-over balances will be available for capital outlay in the budget year.
Thus, the budget projects total expenditures of $26 million for conser-
vancy capital outlay in 1988-89. N :

Bond Funds. The budget proposes that a total of $25 million be made
available for bond act acquisitions in 1988-89. This amount consists of the
new $10 million appropriation and a'carry-over of $15 million of bond
funds from prior-year appropriations. Total proposed bond fund expen-
ditures are about $5 mi.lfi)on more than the conservancy expects to spend
from bond funds in the current year. The proposed new ap(f)ro’priation
and status of the bond fund acquisition program are discussed in greater
detail below. :

Status of Litigation Settlement Acquisitions. The budget also antici-
pates the carry over into 1988-89 of $1 million appropriated in the current
year from the state’s share of federal offshore. oil revenues. The conser-
vancy indicates that it will use these funds for ‘site improvements,
acquisition of developed property, and project planning.

Over the past two years, the conservancy has received.a total of $10.5
million from federal funds for projects which do not qualify for bond
funds. The 1986 Budget Act required that the conservancy give first
priority for use of most of these funds to acquisitions that are part of
settlements recommended by the Attorney General to resolve litigation
over past land-use regulation in the Tahoe basin. The conservancy
indicates that, by the end of the current year, it will have ‘acquired
properties at Glenridge, Moon Dunes, Eagle Rock, the Upper Truckee
Marsh, and Heavenly Valley in accordance with this requirement.
According to the conservancy, these five projects comprise all
settlement-related acquisitions that meet the 1986 Budget Act mandate as
well as the conservancy’s acquisition policy (cases where the land has



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 293

value in terms of enhanced recreation and access or environmental
protection). Thus, the balance of $1 million available in the budget year
will be used for those other purposes identified by the conservancy which
are ineligible for Bond Act funding.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Additional Bond Funds Requested
We recommend approval

The conservancy. requests $10 million in bond funds to purchase
property at Lake Tahoe, pursuant to the 1982 Lake Tahoe Acquisitions
Bond Act. The conservancy proposes to allocate this amount for the
acquisition of undeveloped land as follows: :

¢ $5 million for environmentally sensitive and other lands;

o $2 million for lands providing public access or recreation;

¢ $1 million for lands providing preservation of wildlife habitat; and

o $2 million for land needed for soil erosion control project grants to
other public agencies or nonprofit organizations.

The Budget Bill contains language exempting conservancy acquisitions
valued at less than $250,000 and all local assistance grants from Public
Works Board review. This is consistent with legislative policy in prior
years. _

Status of the Lot Acquisition Program. The conservancy indicates that
approximately 6,000 environmentally sensitive lots are located on the
California side of the Tahoe Basin. Thus far, the conservancy has
contacted the owners of 5,200 of these lots about possible acquisition and
has received positive responses from the owners of more than 3,000 lots.
As of December 1987, the conservancy had authorized the acquisition of
1,920 lots at an average cost of about $10,700 for total costs of $20.9 million
(plus transaction costs such as appraisal fees, title insurance, and escrow
fees). The conservancy estimates that, by the end of the current year, it
will have authorized the acquisition of a total of up to 3,200 lots with
typical values ranging between $11,000 and $15,000 per lot.

Antzczpated Progress Through 1988-89. Table 1 shows the projected
status of the Lake Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund at the end of 1988-89,
based on the budget request and the conservancy’s expenditure plans. By
that time, the conservancy expects to have spent a total of $71.2 million
from the bond fund since it began operations in 1985, including the $10
million requested by the budget for capital outlay in 1988-89. A reserve of
$13.8 million would remain available for future appropnatlon and
expenditure.. -

The request for an additional $10 million in bond funds appears
reasonable, given the conservancy’s statutory mandate and the uncer-
tainty inherent in estimating the number of lot owners who will accept
the conservancy’s offers:




294 / RESOURCES Item 3300
CAI.IFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—ConI'Inued

-Table 1
Prolected Status of Lake Tahoe ‘Acquisitions (Bond) Fund
June 30, 1989
(dollars in thousands) v v
Total bonds authorized...............ccooiviviiiiii i RN  $85,000
Cumulative appropriations through 1988-89: » :
3117 10 { S PP C81217
Capital Outlay: B
Lot acquisition program.............c..vveneiienins e 60,000
Acquisition grants for soil erosion projects .............. eer 4,000
+ Access and recreation lands.............cooii e : 4,000
Wildlife lands ....oovveniiiieniininitemenceinns eerneene 2,000
Total, cumulative appropriations through 1988-89, - P .
approved and proposed.........co.veeiiiiiieniiiniiinnns . - $T1217
Remaining reserve—June 30, 1989............. e eee $13,783

STATE ASSISTANCE FUND FOR ENERGY, CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Item 3300 from the State o v ;. _
.Energy Loan Fund Account, , T
General Fund Budget p. R 11

Requested 1988-89.............co. st $303,000
Estimated 1987-88.............. eeeeneiones e aereiin rereerereasaeiaeneireneten 278,000

Actual 1986:87 ....ciccivvivninnreirennrisiorerssssiosssressenes errerenee 260,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for R
salary increases) $25,000 (49 percent) o
Total recommended reductlon..............................;........'...;; ......... " 7 'None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

'The State Assistarice Fund for Energy, California Busmess and Indus-
trial Development Corporation (SAFEBIDCO) was created by Ch
819/80. The SAFEBIDCO is not a state agency. Rather, it is a nonprofit.
corporation that makes loans to small businesses mvolved in alternative
energy production or energy conservation.

The corporation obtains federal Small Business Administration SBA) A
guarantees. for up to 90 percent of each loan it makes. It then sells the
guaranteed- portion of tIEl)e loan to investors, and uses the proceeds to
make .additional loans. As a result, SAFEBIDCO could have loans
outstanding with a principal amount that is up to 10 times the amount of
state funds prov1ded to the corporation.

The. corporation finances its operating expenses from two sources: (1)
the difference between the interest rate charged:by the corporation to
loan recipients and the 6 percent interest rate paid by. the corporation to -
the state on the corporation’s outstanding indebtedness and (2) the
premiums paid by investors to the corporation for the portion of the loans
guaranteed by the SBA.

Chapter 1338, Statutes of 1986 established within SAFEBIDCO a
program to prov1de low-interest loans to small businesses to finance the
installation of energy conservation measures, electrical load management
equipment or other devices to improve energy efficiency. The act



Ttem 3340 RESOURCES / 295

continuously appropriates $3 million from federal funds in the Petroleum
Violation ‘Escrow Account (PVEA) and' future loan’ repayments to
implement the program.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $303,000 from the State
Energy Loan Fund (SELF) to SAFEBIDCO in 1988-89. This is the
maximum amount of loan repayments (principal and interest) that the
cortploratlon expects to dveﬁos1t in the SELF during 1987-88 (repayments

e SELF in 1988-89 not be made until ]une 30 1989 thus w111 not
be available until-1989-90).

The SELF originally received $2 5 million in state funds and operates as
a revolving loan fund for SAFEBIDCO. Re 1payments deposited “in' the
fund are reloaned to the corporation through annual budget.ap ropria-
tions. As of December 1987, the.corporation-had loaned a totaF of $6.9
million to small businesses. It expects to loan approx1mately $l m1lhon
under this loan program in 1988-89.

The $303,000 appropriation requested for 1988-89 is $25, 000 or 9
percent, more -than the $278,000 SAFEBIDCO expects to borrow from
the SELF during the current year. These funds will be used by
SAFEBIDCO to make more loans to small businesses.

The Budget Bill requests an appropriation. of $303,000- from the SELF
however; the budget document shows expenditures: of only $190,000 in
1988-89. The difference—$113,000—is the amount of principal from past
loans that SAFEBIDCO will repay the SELF: in-1987-88. The .budget
document subtracts.this' amount from the total proposed expendlture of
$303,000 for a net expenditure of $190,000.

In addition to funds from the. SELF, the SAFEBIDCO ant101pates
spending a total of about $3 million in 1987-88 from PVEA funds provided
in Ch 1338/86 for loans and adrmmstratlve costs associated with the new
low-interest loan program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We. recommend approval

The budget request ap ears. reasonable and is’ consxstent w1th the
statutory pohcy estabhshe by the Leglslature for fundmg SAFEBIDCO

Resources Agency
CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS
Item 3340 from the General

Fund and Energy Besources : S
Programs Account ; - | Budget p. R 12

Requested 1988-89........uwmrmsmrmissimesssissmsisissnssiss | $58,114,000

Estimated 1987-88 : . 48,711,000
Actual 1986-87 .......ccocvervmmrerreresssrsrsrscenens eiiirissinsnsererissieirsiineniaees | 47,910,000
:Requested increase (excluding amount for salary increases)
$9,403,000 (+19.3 percent) : o
Total recommended reduCton.......c.cccuviinireiiinnninnniess i sseiens " 4,039,000
Recommendatlon pendmg ....... terereniseesmsesinsiesnsienreens 987,000




296 / RESOURCES Ttem 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION. CORPS—Continved.

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE , :
Item—Description Fund 7 Y Amount

3340-001-001—Support General : $44,420,000
3340-001-465—Support Energy Resources Programs 6,206,000
: Account, General - . ‘
Reimbursements - 7,488,000
Total L S s , . $58,114,000
: SRR . ; - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS .~ - page

1. Homeless Youth Referral Pilot Project. (Reduce Item 3340-- 298
001-001 by $794,000, Item 3340-001-465 by $106,000 and
reimbursements by $68,000.) Recommend deletion of -
'$968,000 because the administration of; and funding for, this

- program is better addressed in pending legislation.

2. New Homeless Program. (Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by 299

82,294,000, Item 3340-001-465' by $308,000 and reimburse-

. ments by $196,000.) Recommend reduction of $2.8 million -
because expanding the CCC program has not been justified.
Alternatively, the Legislature may wish to redirect funds to
‘other programs serving the homeless. ©~~ =~ R

3. Special Repairs. (Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by $204,000, 301
Item 3340-001-465 by $29,000, and reimbursements by
$38,000.) Reduce by $271,000 to eliminate double-budgeting
and because one project should be submitted as a minor
capital outlay project. . ‘ :

4. Merit Incentive Program. Withhold recommendation on 301
$987,000 in Item 3340-001-001 for scholarship/bonus pro- :
gram, pending receipt and analysis of additional information
to justify the request and evaluate the program’s success.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT : :
" The California Conservation Corps (CCC) was established .by Ch

342/76 to: (1) conserve and enhance the state’s natural resources and
environment and (2) provide meaningful on-the-job training and educa-
tional opportunities to California residents aged 1 8 through 23. The CCC
was expanded by Ch 1710/84 and Ch 1606/85 to develop community
conservation corps in neighborhoods with large concentrations of minor-
ity youth and high youth unemployment. PEEE

The CCC’s headquarters is in Sacramento. It operates 17 residential
_base centers, 32 satellite centers, and a corpsmember training academy in.
Camp San Luis Obispo. The CCC also provides funding for 12 community
conservation corps—3 sponsored by local governments and 7 sponsored
by nonprofit organizations. The budget for the current year provides
funding for a total of 2,100 corpsmember-years plus 409 supervisory and
administrative personnel-years. T
OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST S

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $58.1 million in 1988-89.
This is an increase of $9.4 million, or 19 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. Two budget proposals account for most of the

increase. First, the CCC requests $4.2 million to increase corpsmember
salaries due to the change in California’s minimum wage. Second, the



Ttem 3340 RESOURCES / 297

budget proposes $3.8 million.to expand the CCC by establishing a new
program for homeless young adults and singl parents. Total proposed
expenditures in 1988-89 consist of (1) $444 ion from the General
Fund, (2) $6.2 million from the Ener, Resources Programs Account
(ERPA) and (3) $7.5 million in reimbursements, including payments
fé‘(():% non-General Fund- supported departments for work done by the
Table 1 provides a three-year summary of the corps’ expendltures
program and funding source. Table 1 also shows that the corps’ staff w1ﬁ
increase by 30.4 personnel-years (PY Lﬁ in the bud et year. Most of this
increase (17 PYs), is associated with the proposed omeless program.

Table 1
California Conservation Corps
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

‘ Percent

- Personnel-Years® Expenditures Change
. Actual  Est. Prop.  Actual  Est - Prop. From

Program 1986-87 198788 198889 1986-87 198768 198889 1987-88
Orientation and training : : i : L ‘

Academy......cooviniiiiiinininns 271 304 304 $3,703 $3,448  $4,085 185%
Base and fire centers...... cereenes 250.1 ° 267.0 279.3 39,550 40,744 48919 201
Energy program................... 186 180 180 2418 2519 2915 - 157
Non-residential program .......... - —_ — 2,239 2,000 2195 98
Administration®................... 905 940 1121 = _(3983) _(4144) _(5429) = 310

Totals...cvveveeenenvnnennenennen 3863 4094 4398 $47910. $48711 $58114 . 19.3%

Funding Sources ' i o _

Energy Resources Programs Account, General Fund...... P 509 5171 6206 200

Retmbursements....c....ccouveveinniiniinrorsnenenniienss errnenis - 7561 6884 7,488‘ 88

2 Corpsmembers serve under contract and are not counted in personnel -year ﬁgures :
® Funding distributed among other programs . :

Proposed Budget Changes for. 1988-89

Table 2 summarizes the proposed budget changes for 1988-89 by
funding source.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend a ﬁ roval of all workload and adrmmstratlve adjust-
ments as well as the following budget change proposals shown in Table 2,
which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis. =
« An increase of $4.2 million from the General Fund, ERPA, and
reimbursements to align corpsmember salaries with the new mini-
mum wage.
¢ An increase of $268,000 from the General Fund, ERPA, and reim-
bursements to add 13.3 PYs of support staff to residential CCC'
' centers .




298 / RESOURCES Itern 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—Continued * L
o ~ "Table2
“ California Conservation Corps
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands) ‘

. o General
Totals Fund ~ Other® Totals
198788 Expenditures (revised) ......................... $36,656 $12,055 #8711
Proposed Changes: . '
- Workload and administrative adjustments ’ ) B o
Price INCreases ... veerevenreiveerreennuecneivinens e §245¢ ©$82 $327
Employee compensation.................oeeennnnns . 289 33 322
Miscellaneous ............ccooevviiiiiiiiiiinncinnn 60 60
Subtotals, workload and administrative adjustments... . (§534) ($175) ($709)
Budget change proposals -
Special repairs .........coueieineiiiiis $400 - $400
Administrative staff increase ....................... 240 28 268
Minimum wage inCrease. ..........ocvveeervvernsan. 3,444 755 4,199
'New homeless program..................... e 3,101 681 3,782
(0111 S S Sy SUPIE I _ & — 45
Subtotals, budget change proposals..................... ($7,230) ($1,464) ($8,694) -
1988-89 Expenditures (proposed) .............c...ouvnns - $44,420 813,694 $58,114
Change from-1987-88: . :
Amount............... SSUUUOL TUROURORRROS $7.764 $1,639° - - $9.403

Percent................. e 21% 14% S 19%
2Energy Resources Programs Account (ERPA) and reimbursements. ’ '

Homeless Youth Proposal ]

The budget requests a total of $3.8 million to establish a Homeless
Youth Program within the CCC. The CCC proposal consists of two major
components: -

o First, it provides $968,000 in contract funds to continue the homeless
youth referral network, currently operated as a pilot project by the
Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP). ‘

¢ Second, it provides $2.8 million to expand the corps by adding salaries
and benefits for 117 corpsmember-years ($1.4 million), 17 additional
staff positions ($470,000), and operating expenses ($940,000).

We discuss these two components separately in our-next two issues.

Pending Legislation Addresses OCJP Pilot Project Funding .

-We recommend that. $968,000 for the Homeless Youth Emergency
Services Pilot Project be deleted because the future of this program is
more appropriately addressed in pending legislation. Reduce Item
3340-001-001 by $794,000, Item 3340-001-465 by $106,000, and reimburse-
ments by $68,000). ’ ' '

The CCC budget includes $968,000 to contract for the provision of
services currently provided by the Homeleéss Youth Emergency Services
Pilot Project administered by the Office of Criminal Justice Plannin

OCJP). The Homeless Youth Act (Ch 1445/85) established and funde
this pilot project within OCJP. The pilot project relies on a network of
human service providers in San Francisco and Los Angeles to provide
services such as outreach, medical care, job referral, and shelter to
homeless youths. Funding for the pilot project ends on June 30, 1988. The
CCC proposal does not specify whether the corps would simply continue
the existing pilot project or change the program. Moreover, this program,



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 299

as currently operated, works primarily with homeless youth below the
age of 18, a population ineligible to join the CCC and with which the
corps has little experience. s
The issue of continuing the pilot program within OCJP is currently the
subject of pending urgency legislation. That bill, SB 508 (Presley),
ilﬁ)propriates $968,000 from the General Fund to permanently establish
these two projects as they are now operated within OCJP. Accordingly,
we recommend deletion of the bugget request for $968,000 because
pending legislation better addresses both the administration of, and
funding for, the Homeless Youth Emergency Services Pilot Project.

Homeless Proposal Lacks Justification

We recomimend the reduction of $2.8 million requested for the
Homeless Youth Program Component because (1) the CCC can serve
homeless young adults without expanding,. (2) the proposal is not
clearly defined and limited in scope, and (3) the proposal is costly
relative to other programs serving the homeless. Alternatively, the
Legislature may wish to consider redirecting the funds to other
programs serving the homeless. (Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by
$2,294,000, Item 3340-001-465 by $308,000 and reimbursements by
$196,000.)

The budget requests $2.8 million to establish a “Homeless Youth
Program Component” within the CCC. (Please see The 19858-89 Budget:
Perspectives and Issues for a detailed discussion of the homeless issue.)
Through targeting the recruitment of homeless young adults and single
parents, who must be between the ages of 18 and 23 to participate; the
CCC proposes to expand its existing corpsmember population by 117
corpsmembers-years—roughly 154 corpsmembers phased-in over a one
year dperiod. Because of turnover, about twice that many individuals
would spend some time in the corps. These corpsmembers would devote
a large part of their labor towards rehabilitating shelters for the homeless.

Program Poorly Defined, The CCC proposal lacks specificity. It fails to
address implementation issues such-as (1) the number of residential
versus nonresidential corpsmembers who would be added, (2) the
number and location of shelters corpsmembers would rehabilitate in
1988-89, (3) coordination with existing programs offered by other state
agencies or local human service providers, and (4) provision of day care
for the children of single parents. :

No Justification For Expansion. Under its existing program, the CCC
has the ability both to (1) recruit homeless.young adults and single
parents and (2) undertake homeless shelter rehabilitation projects. The
corps’ base budget provides funding for 2,100 corpsmember-years, and
CCC administrators indicate that a growing proportion of the current
corpsmember population includes homeless young adults. The corps’
proposal, however, does not evaluate this experience. It fails to (1)
estimate the numbers of homeless young adults who are currently in the
corps or (2) review its success in helping these individuals.

The CCC indicates that the additional corpsmembers in the new
program would devote some time to the rehabilitation of homeless
shelters. ‘At present, corpsmembers throughout the state are involved in
a variety of construction-related projects which provide important
job-skills training. Consequertly, nothing currently precludes the CCC
from targeting more corpsmember labor towards rehabilitating homeless




300 / RESOURCES Item 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—Continued

shelters. For example, the 1988-89 Governor’s Budget indicates that the
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) will
spend $4 million from the California Housing Trust Fund in 1988-89 to
rehabilitate and acquire shelters for the homeless. The CCC could use its
existing resources to provide some of the labor to rehabilitate these
shelters. The CCC’s proposal, however, does not mention the HCD
program. ; : o '

The CCC Proposal Too Limited and Costly. The CCC proposal will
only provide assistance to a small number of homeless young adults—at a
very high cost. The annual cost of the new CCC program is roughly
$24,000 per corpsmember-year; While no other program is identical to
the corps, several shelter programs in the Los -Angeles area do offer
roughly comparable services. These programs are considered “full struc-
tured programs” because they provide services beyond basic food and
shelter, consultation and housing referral. Specifically, these shelter
programs provide 24-hour crisis intervention, education and job training
referral, in-house health screening, living skills training, and legal assis-
tance. The cost.to operate these “full structured programs” is about $23
per individual, per night, or roughly $8,400 per indli)vi£a1, per year. Thus,
on average, the CCC program would cost about $15,600 more per person,
per year. If the proposed appropriation were used instead for the “full
structured program,” it could serve approximately 330 persons for a full
%eag, rather than the 117 corpmember-years proposed in the Governor’s

udget. . : .

Recommendation. The CCC proposal is not clearly defined, limited in
scope, and costly relative to other programs serving the homeless. More
imgortantly, however, the CCC currently can aid homeless young adults
and single parents through its existing program. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the $2.8 million requested for the Homeless Youth Program
Component be deleted. : : '

Opportunity to Target Funds For Homeless Priorities. In addition to
the programmatic concerns raised by the CCC proposal, significant
policy questions surface as well—namely, (1) what approach does the
state wish to take regarding the provision of services to the homeless and
(2) why the CCC, which serves a population between the ages of 18 and
23, is better suited to address the problems of homeless youths rather than
existing ‘homeless social service programs? g

In the 1988-89 Perspectives and Issues, we identify approximately $76
million in funds specifically designated for the homeless in the 1958-89
Governor’s Budget. We also note that an additional $12 million in federal
funds are available to the state in the budget year which have not been
reflected in the Budget Bill. Elsewhere in this Analysis, (please see Items
4440, 5100, 6100, and 8915), we have recommended that the budget be
increased by this $12 million amount. ' '

Given the various shortcomings in the CCC: homeless proposal, the
Legislature may wish to redirect the funds requested for this program to
other programs which serve the homeless: population in - general “or
homeless youth in particular. For example, a portion of the funding could
be used to expand the existing OCJP Homeless Youth Emergency
Services Pilot Project (discussed earlier). Currently, this project is only
located in San Francisco and Los Angeles. '



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 301

Special Repair Request Needs Repair

We recommend a reduction of $271,000 for (1) three special repair
projects totaling $121,000 that duplicate projects already included in
the corps’ minor capital outlay request and (2) a water treatment
project costing $150,000 which the CCC should submit as a separate
minor capital outlay request. (Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by $204,000,
Item 3340-001-465 by $29,000, and reimbursements by $38,000,)

The budget requests a total of $770,000 for special repairs. This is an
increase of $400,000, ($300,000 General Fund, $43,000 ERPA, and $57,000
reimbursements) above the current-year amount for special repairs.
With the increased funding, the CCC proposes to complete several
health--and safety-related facility renovations. ~ P

. The special repair list provided by the CCC, however, contains three

projects, totaling $121,000—a men’s bathroom renovation project at the
Butte center, an electrical repair project at the San Bernardino center,
and a dormitory renovation project at the Pomona center-——which
duplicate projects presented in the CCC’s minor capital outlay request.
In addition, the list also contains a water treatment project costing
$150,000 which would be more appropriately budgeted as a minor capital
outlay request because the proposed project would expand, rather than
repair, the treatment system. -~ .

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $271,000 requested for (1)
three special repair projects totaling $121,000 that duplicate projects
already included in tﬁe corps’ minor capital outlay request and (2) a
water treatment project costing $150,000 that the CCC should submit as
a separate minor capital outlay request with a detailed description of its
scope and cost.

Merit Incentive Program

We withhold recommendation on $987,000 from the General Fund
requested to continue the merit incentive program, pending the receipt
and analysis of information needed to evaluate the success and the cost
of the program, including (1) the average length of time before a
corpsmember receives the merit salary increase, (2) the number of
graduates receiving the bonus and the scholarship on a monthly basis,
(3) the results of the corps’ scholarship survey and (4) the average
length of time individuals stay in the corps.

" The budget requests $987,000 from the General Fund for the corps’
merit incentive program. The merit incentive program is a two-step plan

designed to (1) increase the average number of corpsmembers complet-*

ing the full-year program in the CCC and (2) increase the proportion of

graduating corpsmembers entéring higher education. In the first phase,

corpsmembers are eligible to receive a 10-percent merit adjustment after
they complete four months in the CCC and meet certain work perfor-
mance standards. The second. stage is structured for graduating corps-
members; those who complete one full year in the CCC. Upon gradua-
tion, these corpsmemberslilave the option of choosing between a $1,000
scholarship or .a $500 cash bonus, contingent upon their meeting certain
evaluation standards. (Corpsmembers have two years after graduation to
apply for the scholarship.) Because delays in the implementation of the
corps’ merit incentive program precluded a full evaluation of its success




302 / RESOURCES Item 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—Continued

last year, the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report
of the 1987 Budget Act directing the CCC to report by December 1, 1987
on the program’s status and cost. ' '

In. its report to.the Legislature, however, the CCC failed to provide
enough information to evaluate its budget request for the merit incentive
program in 1988-89. Specifically, the report lacked information on (1) the
average length of time before a corpsmember receives a merit salary
increase and (2) the number of graduates receiving the bonus and the
scholarship on a monthly basis. The corps’ report also indicated that 303
of the 623 graduating corpsmembers, or rou 50 percent, had not yet
applied for the scholarship. The CCC inten eg to survey these individ-
uals to estimate how many would apply for the scholarship within the
next two years. The results of the CCC survey are needed to estimate the
cost of the merit incentive program in 1988-89. Furthermore, additional
information is needed to evaluate. the success.of the merit incentive
program.. The CCC has not provided consistent information that would
allow a comparison of retention (the average length of time individuals
stay in the corps before and. after the program began). St

Without the above cited information, we are unable to. arrive at ‘a
reasonable cost estimate for the merit incentive program or evaluate its
success. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $987,000 from the
General Fund for the merit incentive prograni, pending receipt and
analysis of (1) the average length of time before a corpsmember receives
a merit salary increase, (2) the number of graduates receiving the bonus
and the scholarship on a monthly basis, (3) the results of the corps’
scholarship survey, (4) the average length of time individuals stay in the
corps. T

. CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—CAPITAL‘OUTLAY

Ttem 3340-301 from the General
Fund, Special ‘Account for

Capital Outlay : ' : Budgét p- R17
Requested 1988-89...........ooccvromrrssserissemssssssssrisssrasssrsnssssssenss - $1,878,000
Recommended approval ... 1,318,000
Recommendation pending .........ccouuvvmnrrerrecennne Crveressesserssesssenens 960,000

i . . : ‘ Aﬁalysis
SUMMARY OF MAIOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page.

1. San Luis Obispo Training Academy. Recommend the follow-. 303
ing actions: : ! “

"o Recommend separate Budget Bill subitems for work to be
. accomplished by the Corps and work to be accomplished
under competitive bidding (kitchen/dining facility).
*. « Withhold recommendation on $560,000 for the kitchen/
dining facility portion of the proposal pending receipt of"
detailed cost information. ’



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 303

o Recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring
the Office of the State Architect to inspect all project
_construction, ) , B
¢ Recommend addition of Item 3340-495 to revert unspent

" preliminary plan/working drawing balances. -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Projects '

"- We recommend approval.

."We recommend approval of $203,000 requested in Item 3340-301-036
for minor capital outlay. This request is for seven projects, ranging in cost
from $12,000 for a waste water treatment study at the Placer Energy

Center to. $47,000 for upgrading the electrical system at the Corps’ San
Bernardino Center. . :

San Luis Obispo Training Academy—Construction

We recommend the following for the Training Academy:

.o Approval of $1,115,000 in Item 3340-301-036(2) to reflect the esti-
mated cost of all elements of the project other than the kitchen/
dining facility. . '

o Establish a new subitem (Item 3340-301-036(3)) for the kitchen/
dining facility work. . .

. Withfold recommendation on the balance of the funds requested
under this item ($560,000) pending the receipt of a detailed cost
estimate for the kitchen/dining facility. D

. Ado}im'on of Budget Bill language requiring the Office of the State

. .Architect to provide construction inspection services for the entire
project. 5 B _

o Add new item (Item 3340-495) to revert unspent preliminary
‘plan/working drawing fund balances to the Special Account for
Capital Outlay. . e

In late 1986, the Corps relocated the academy from leased facilities in
Fricot City (Calaveras Count{y;) to temporary. facilities at the National
Guard’s Camp in San Luis Obispo. The 1987 Budget Act appropriated
$400,000 from the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO) for
preliminary plans and working drawings for permanent academy facili-
ties. ‘ ‘

The budget includes $1,675,000 in Item 3340-301-036(2) for Phase I
construction and improvements for the. Corps’ permanent academy
facilities. According to the Corps, future phases of construction to
complete the permanent facilities will require an additional $875,000 of
capital outlay funds. Also, the Corps’ 1988-89 support budget request
includes approximately $670,000 for staff and corpsmember labor to
construct those elements of the project that are not to be built through a
competitively bid construction contract (essentially everything other
than the kitchen/dining facility). The Corps expects that a similar
amount of support funds will be needed for the project in 1989-90. Thus,
according to the Corps, the total estimated cost of the project is
approximately $4.3 million. :

‘An important aspect of the project is that most of the renovation and
construction is proposed to be carried out directly by the Corps, using
staff and corpsmember labor, rather than through a private construction
contractor. The Corps proposes this approach in ordgr to save money as




304 / RESOURCES Item 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

well as provide corpsmembers with useful work training opportunities.
The proposed kitchen/dining facility, however, is more complex and
requires special design/construction. Consequently, this portion of the
project is to be competitively bid and constructed by a private contractor
under the supervision of the Office of the State Architect (OSA): .

Recent Cost Estimate. According to a recent detailed cost estimate
(prepared by the Corps) for that portion of the project which the Corps
intends to manage directly, the amount needed for that work in 1988-89
is $1,047,000. With adjustment for inflation and additional amounts
needed for construction contingencies and inspection, we estimate that a
total of $1,115,000 will be needed in 1988-89 for that portion of the project
that will be managed and constructed directly by the Corps. Accordingly,
we lr(ecomrnend approval of $1,115,000 in Item 3340-301-036(2) for this
work. . :

Separate Management of Kitchen/Dining Facility Work. At the time
this Analysis was written, no detailed cost estimate based on preliminary
plans for the kitchen/dining facility was available. In fact, OSA was in the
Frocess of correcting design errors and omissions in the kitchen/dining

acility plans that the Corps submitted in December 1987 to the State
Public: Works Board (PWB). Pénding these necessary revisions and
review of a detailed cost estimate to be prepared by OSA, we have no
basis for recommending an amount for the kitchen/dining facility work.
We therefore withhold recommendation on the balance of the budget
request ($560,000).

As discussed above, the kitchen/dining facility is a separate project
within the overall program to provide permanent academy facilities. The
kitchen/dining facility is to be designed by OSA and competitively bid for
construction. To properly reflect the separate nature of these projects
and to maintain a measure of control over the project cost, these
individual elements should be budgeted separately. Thus, we recom-
mend that the Legislature schedule the kitchen/dining facility part of the
project under a new subitem 3340-301-036(3). ‘

Need for OSA Construction Inspection. The PWB approved prelimi-
nary plans for all phases of the Academy project on-December 18, 1987,
In a letter to the board dated December 7, 1987, OSA’s Chief of
Architecture and Engineering stated that, although the plans included
adequate information for the purpose of a submittal to the board, OSA
had not reviewed the plans “for code compliance, téchnical correctness,
design or functional adequacy.”

This is highly unusual beeause plans approved by the board are
supposed to be complete/accurate documents reflective of the work to
be accomplished. In fact, prior to board approval of all plans, the
Department of Finance certifies to the Legislature that the plans reflect
the scope and cost approved by the Legislature. In this instance, it
appears that there was no basis to assure the Legislature that the plans
met the standard scope and cost criteria. Nevertheless, OSA currently is
correcting design errors and omissions in the plans prepared by the Corps
for the kitchen/dining facility. In order to insure the safety of corpsmem-
bers that will be living and studying in the academy’s buildings and to
minimize potential liability to the state, we recommend that the Legis-
lature adopt the following Budget Bill language requiring OSA inspection
of the construction work undertaken by the Corps:



Item 3360 .RESOURCES / 305

The amount approprlated in category (2) of this item—for construction

for the San Luis Obispo Training Academy—includes funds for con-

struction inspection by the Office of the State Architect. The Office of

the State Architect shall conduct these inspections during the course of

the construction funded in category (2) in order to assure compliance

with fire and life/safety code requirements and adherence to good
. construction practices.

Reversion of Unspent Balances. When the PWB approved prehrmnary
plans for the project it also approved an estimated cost for the prepara-
tion of preliminary plans and working drawings of $326,000. This was the
amount budgeted for that purpose according to the Supplemental Report
of the 1987 Budget Act. According to the Corps at the time this analysis
was written, the estimated cost for preparation of these documents was
$88,000, or substantlally less than tﬁe amount budgeted. Any unspent
balances should be reverted so that the funds are available for other
statewide needs. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature add

Item 3340-495 to the Budget Bill with the following language:

Reversion, California Conservation Corps. Notwithstanding any other
provision ‘of law, the unencumbered Il;alance of the appropriation
provided in the followmg citation, including the unexpended balance
of funds allocated by the Department of Finance or transferred to the
Architecture Revolving Fund, shall be reverted on the effective date of
this act to the General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay:

Itemn 3340-301-036, Budget Act of 1987:

(2) 30.30.020—San Luis Obispo Training
Academy—Improvements—preliminary plans and working draw-
ings.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which defines
the scope and cost elements of each of the projects approved under this
item.

Resources Agency
ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION
Item 3360 from various funds e Budget p. R 18
Requested 198889 ........c..uuv.. T, $160,825,000
Estimated 1987-88 .......covereeerenrionermrensenmsesiemsenssiseressersasnssstsssscssnes 111,519,000

ActUal 1986-87 ....coervereerrrrernsnrsrseeesniessnsnssssensaneesssisnssesssersensenssiins 41,214,000
Requested increase (excluding amount : '
for salary increases) $49,306,000 (+ 44 percent) - ’
Total recommended reduction ........ccoevunvenninnineeneeniinnneis .. 6,400,000
Recommendation pending .........iceeeveverennniereeeienciinenensiindienions 105,300,000




306 / RESOURCES Item 3360
ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION—Continued

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description , " Fund Amount

3360-001-033—Ene'rgy conservation loans to State Energy Conservation As- $5,266,000
schools, hospitals and local governments sistance Account, General

3360-001-044—Support Motor Vehicle Account, State 93,000

Transportation
3360-001-465—Support Energy Resources Programs 29,971,000
. f Account, General
3360-001-479—Energy technology grants and Energy Technologies Research, 1,846,000
loans Development, and Demon-

‘ A stration Account, General
3360-001-853—Purchase school buses and energy  Petroleun Violation Escrow 116,400,000
* " conservation assistance ’ Account (PVEA)
3360-001-890—Support B Federal Trust 889,000
Public Resources Code Section 25402.1—Fee Energy Resources Programs 300,000

Revenue . . Account, General

Ch 1338/86—Program administration PVEA 40,000

Ch 1341/86—Program administration PVEA 50,000

Ch 1340/86—Alternative vehicle fuel demon- Clean Fuels Account, PVEA 50,000
strations - :

Ch 1343/86—Energy conservation assistance ~ Local Jurisdiction Energy Assis- 470,000
. - tance Account, PVEA

Continuous Appropriation—Grants to local gov-  Geothermal Resources Devel- 5,300,000
ernments opment Account, General

Reimbursements 150,000

Total " $160,825,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Conservation Projects in Higher Education. Reduce Item 309
3360-001-853 by $6 million. Recommend reduction of $6 -
million from the PVEA for energy conservation and dem-
onstration projects in the three higher education segments
because the proposal is premature.

2. School Bus Purchase and Demonstration. Withhold recom- 310
mendation on $100 million from the PVEA for demonstra-
tions of various engine technologies and fuel types in school

" 'buses pending the Legislature’s review of alternative pro-
posals for use of these funds.

3. Energy Technology Export Program. Reduce Item 3360- 311

001-465 by $250,000. Recommend reduction of $250,000 from
the ERPA for a consultant contract for training and technical
assistance for energy companies because the proposal is
premature. Further recommend adoption of supplemental

" report language requiring an evaluation of the program.

‘4, Point-of-Purchase Materials for Builders. Reduce Item 312
3360-001-465 by $150,000. Recommend reduction of $150,000
from the ERPA for a consultant contract to develop mate-

- rials for homebuilders because the proposal lacks detail.

5. Continuous Appropriation Authority. Recommend the Local 313

Government Geothermal Resources Revolving Subaccount
(Item 3360-101-497) be subject to annual approval through
the budget process.



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 307

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission is
a five-member, full-time body that is responsible for siting major electric
power plants; forecasting energy supplies and demands, developing
energy. conservation measures, and conducting a program of résearch
and development: involving energy supply, consumption, conservation
and power plant siting technology. o CL
The commission has 400.5 personnel-years in the current year. .

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDG<ET REQUEST ,

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $160.8 million. from various
state: funds, Petroleum Violation Escrow Account (PVEA) funds and
reimbursements for sUpﬁ)ort of the Energy Commission in 1988-89. This is
an increase of $49.3 million, or 44 percent, over estimated current-year
expenditures. Table 1 shows the Energy Commission’s budget for the
prior, current and budget years. ‘ _ ,. .

Table 1
California Energy Commission
Budget Summary_ .
1986-87 through 1988-89
{dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
Percent
Personnel-Years Change
‘ . Actual ~  Est. Prop.  Actual  Est Prop.  From
Program o 198687 1987-88 198889 198687 198788 1988-89 198788
Regulatory and planning.......... 1386 1823 1844 $18951 $17245 $14491. —16.0%
Energy resources conservation ...  43.8 616 735 9020 69545 22050 —683
Development..............c....... 544 519 551 11573 18088 117,138 5476
Policy, management and adminis- L .
tration.......ooeiiieinnn, 1070 1047 ' 1013 7610 6641 7,146 76
Totals <..ovveeiieininiieeiinennnens 3438 4005 4143 $47214: $111,519 - $160,825. - 44.2%
Funding Sources - - . S ‘ -
Energy Resources Programs Account...................c.coeevne. $34645 $31.253 830271 -3.1%
Energy Conservation Assistance Account........................ 3,881 — 5%6 - —°
Energy Technologies Research, Development and Demonstra- ;
HOMACCOUNL. .....oiiiriiniieiiean et aiitenienanans 3,788 334 1846 —448
Local Government Geothermal Resources Revolving Subac- : :
7 AU ORI SUPPP 2329 2282 5300 1323
Petroleum Violation Escrow Account .................co....o.... 34,000 39485 --1164% 1950
Local Jurisdiction Energy Assistance Account ................ —28999 28104 - 50 —998
Clean Fuels Account.................cooivviviriniiiniiininnnn. 5000 . 4825 - 470 -3
Motor Vehicle Account ................cc...coovviviiiiiiiiinins €0 91 93 22
Federal Trust Funds ........c.cooveiiiiiieniiiiiiiiniinnniienens 2372 2027 889  —56.1

Reimbursements............c.iveviiniiiiiivniiinninns SUUUROR 108 108 150 38.9

2 Not a meaningful figure.

Comparison Adjusted for Pass-Through Funds. The comparison of
the commission’s budget request with its estimated current-year expen-
ditures is distorted by PVEA funding proposals. The commission’s total
1988-89 expenditures include $106 million in PVEA funds that will be
used for programs administered by other state agencies. The major
portion of this funding consists of $100 million that would be used to.buy
school buses in cooperation with the Department of Education and the




308 / RESOURCES » Item 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION—Continued
Department of the California nghway Patrol. Federal law requires-these
funds to flow through the commission’s budget because: the commission
is the agency that oversees California’s State Energy Conservation Plan.

If, for comparative purposes, the commission’s expenditures are ad-
justed to exclude PVEA pass-through funds, the budget request would be
$54.8 million. This is $14.7 million, or 21 percent, below the adjusted
estimate of current-year expendltures of $69.5 million (current year
spending includes $42 million in pass-through funds). This reductlon 1s
primarily due to decreases in PVEA funds for commission pro
(—$29 million), which is partially offset by increases in grant an loan
programs - ($12.5 million), pro rata charges ($957 ,000) and employee
compensation ($760,000). -

Szgmficant Budget Changes. Table 2 summarizes the changes in the
commission’s proposed budget for 1988-89; by funding source.

Table 2

California Energy Commission
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)
Other
Energy  Funds®
Resources and
Programs  Reim- Federal
Account  bursements Funds PVEA Totals

1987-88 Expend1tures (Revised) ........... $31,253 $38,754 $2,027 $39485  $111,519

Baseline Adjustments : ' o

Redirect contracts.........cooveevrivennnnns —1,548 — — — —~1,548
Increase in equipment................... 297 - - - 297
Increase in operating expense........... 245 —_ —_ — U5
Increase in pro rata assessment ......... 343 614 - - 957
Deletion of one-time Local Jurisdiction. -— —28,054 —_ —  —28054
Deletion of one-time PVEA program ... - - - —38595 —38,595
Increase to employee compensation .... 760 —_ _ — 760
Increased reimbursements. .............. 73 42 —_ - 115
Other adjustments ..............cocueeen. 244 - - - 244

Program Changes '

Regulatory and Planning Program ‘
Decrease in power plant siting contract. —2,108 — — - . =2108
Increase in demand forecasting ......... 207 - - - 207

Conservation Program ‘ : : :

PVEA program administration .......... - - — 90 90
Funding change for PYs in SECP pro- S :
< | 1 T N 1,184 — —634 —800 -250
Fundmg change for contracts ........... —-639 - 634 —_ ]
One-time funding for Chapter 341/87...  —250 - — - —250
Increase in buildings standards.......... 210 —_ — —_ 210
Increase in energy conservation loans to )
schools, hospitals and local govern-
41T — 5,000 - - 5,000
PVEA schools and hospitals grants...... - - — 4,500 4,500
PVEA higher education energy loans... — — — 6,000 6,000
Schools and hospitals loans development ‘ ,
PIOZIAIN i eeevrniererionisnaainssnn e - : - =L138" — -1,138

Increase in geothermal grants........... - - - 308 = —_ 3,018



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 309

Deletion of one-time clean fitels pro- -

GIATIL ..vvieeeneniiienneneaansesnns —_ —4,355 — - ~4,355
‘Decrease in energy technologies ad- - . :

vancement Program......,............ - —184 C— — -1,844

School Bus demonstration program ..... = — — . 100,000, 100,000

- Alternative fuels demonstration......... - - — 5,900 5,900

1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed)..........  $30271  $13175 $880  $116490  $160.825
Change from 1987-88 ’ : o :

Amount...........ooiiiiiniinieen —$982 —$25579 —$1,138 $77,005 $49,306

CPercent...... -31% -660% —56.1% 1950% = 442%

2 Energy Conservation Assistance Account; Energy Technologies Research, Development and Demon-
stration Account; Local Government Geothermal Resources Revolving Subaccount; Local Jurisdic-
tion Energy Assistance Account; Clean Fuels Account; and Motor Vehicle Account. : ’

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -
" Petroleum Violation Escrow Account Proposals

The budget proposes expenditures of $147.3 million from the PVEA by
various state agencies. The Energy Commission’s budget contains. the
largest portion of this amount, $116.4 million. The remaining $30.9 million
is in the budgets of the Department of Transportation ($20.9 million) and
the Department of Economic Opportunity ($10 million). We discuss
those proposals in our analyses of the budget requests for those agencies.

The commission’s PVEA budget request ‘consists of the following: =

e $100 million for a program to demonstrate the performance of
various engine technologies and fuel types in approximately 1,300
school buses in school districts around the state. . .

« $6 million for energy conservation and demonstration programs to be
divided equally among the three segments of public higher educa-
tion. : '

o $5.9 million for a comprehensive alternative fuels (other than

. methanol) demonstration and evaluation program. o

o $4.5 million for energy conservation matching grants to public and
nonprofit schools and hospitals. ;

The Budget Bill includes language (provision:1 of Item 3360-001-853)
that makes these appropriations available for three years. .-

We recommend approval of (1) the $5.9 million requested for a
comprehensive evaluation of alternative fuels because of the need to find
remedies for significant air pollution problems and the state’s policy to
diversify away from petroleum dependency, and (2)‘-the $4.5 million
requested to continue an existing program of energy conservation grants
because the commission indicates that it-has a backlog of about $6.5
million in unfunded grant requests that promise significant energy cost

savings. We discuss the remaining two proposals below.

Conservation Projects in Higher Education Systems . S
We recommend a reduction of $6 million from the PVEA for energy
conservation and demonstration projects in the three higher education
segments because the proposals are premature. (Reduce Item 3360-011-
853 by $6 million.) : . : - -
The budget requests a total of $6 million from the PVEA for energy
conservation and demonstration projects at the University of California
($2 million), California State University ($2 million), and California
Community Colleges ($2 million). These funds are proposed to (1)




310 / RESOURCES ~ Item 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT .
COMMISSION—Continuved

complete energy usage analyses, (2) prepare and implement operations
and maintenance-standards, é ) train facilities operators in efficient
energy practices, and (4) undertake energy efficiency demonstration
projects. The proposed expenditures would be made under the State
Energy Conservation Plan (SECP).

Chapter 1343, Statutes of 1986, appropriated $12 million $4 mil]ion per
segment). for these same: projects. . However, these funds will not:be
available to the systems until late in the current year (March 1988)
because disbursement of funds must still. be approved by the commission.

The budget request does not document the need for additional funds,
nor does it identify the demonstration projects proposed to be under-
taken by the educational segments.

Given the existing funds available to the educational segments for this
purpose and the lack of justification for any increase in funds, we
recommend a reduction of $6 mllhon from the PVEA because the
proposal is premature 5

School Bus Purchuse and. Demonstrchon Proposul ‘ |

We withhold recommendation on $100 million from the PVEA for a
program to demonstrate the performance of various engme technolo-
gies and fuel types in school buses pending the Legzslature s review of
alternative uses of these funds.

- The budget requests $100 million- from the PVEA to demonstrate the
performance of various engine technologies and fuel types in about 1,300
school buses that-would be purchased for unspecified school districts. The
buses would comply:with safety criteria of the Highway Patrol, and the
commission would consult with the Department of Educat10n in imple-
menting the program: The stated objective of the program is “to enable
school districts to upgrade their fleets in a cost-effective, environmentally
sound manner.” The proposed demonstration consists of three parts:

e Test and evaluate selected engme technologles and fuel types in
- school district buses:.

« Expand the tests to a wider range ‘of geographlc and’ chmactlc areas.

o Make buses avallable on a statewide basis for performance evalua-
tion. " v

Proposal lacks specszzty The  administration’s bus demonstration
proposal is not supported by a spec1flc plan. For example, the proposal
does not specify (1) how this program builds on other demonstration
programs. proposed.by the commission or currently underway, (2) how
the 1,300 buses would be allocated among the state’s school districts, and
(3) how this proposal relates to existing state programs. that provrde
transportation funds to school districts.

Legislative redirection of these funds last year. The admlmstratmn
proposed this same bus demonstration program in the 1987-88 budget.
During budget hearings, the Legislature removed all PVEA funds from
the commission’s budget request. The Legislature’s proposal for use of
these PVEA funds was included in SB 283 (Rosenthal). TEIS bill proposes
to use the bus demonstration funds for low income energy assistance and
weatherization projects. Additionally, AB 35 (Katz), proposes expendi-
ture of $20 million in PVEA funds on a similar bus replacement program.




Item 3360 ' RESOURCES / 311

Both bills are still in committee waiting final legislative consideration.
Several other proposals for use of the PVEA funds also have:been
introduced. Altogether, the proposals exceed the $147.5 million in PVEA
funds available for appropriation. We therefore withhold recommenda-
tion on $100 million for a bus engine and fuel technology demonstration
program to allow the Legislature to examine alternative proposals for use
of the funds consistent with legislative priorities.

Consultant Contract Proposals -

The budget requests a total of $5 million, a reduction of $1.5 million (24
Fercent) from the estimatéd current-year level, for contract assistance

or the commission in 1988-89. This amount consists of $4.9 million from
the Energy Resources Program Account (ERPA) and $100, 000 from the
Geothermal Resourcés Development Account.

Based on our evaluation of each of the commission’s 53 consultant
contract proposals, weé recommend that 51 of them be funded in the

" amount requested—$4.6 million. We find, however, that the remaining

two contract proposals, totaling $400,000, are not Just1f1ed Our evaluation
of these two proposals follows.

Energy Technology Expori Program

We recommend a reduction of $250, 000 Jrom the ERPA for a
consultant contract to provide training and techmcal assistance for
energy companies participating ‘in the commission’s Energy Technol-

y Export Program (ETEP) because it is premature. (Reduce Item
336‘0-001-46‘5 by $250,000.) Further, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt supplemental report language requiring the Ener%y Commission
to evaluate the ETEP, and develop a strategy and detaile workplan Jor
the future development of the program.

The budget requests $250,000 from the ERPA for a consultant contract
to provide training and technical assistance to participants in its Ener y
Technology Export Program. This program was established to provide
assistance to California energy companies desiring to export their prod-
ucts and services. The proposed consultant contract would (1) establish
an energy technology training project for prospective energy technology
exporters and for personnel from developing countries, (2) provide
technical assistance to California energy firms and (3) promote the sale
of energy technologies and services to foreign governments. The com-
mission indicates that similar contracts will be proposed in future years.

Further consultant contracts premature. The Legislature has appro-
priated a total of $840,000 in past budgets for consultant contracts for'this
Frogram -which began in 1986. These contracts prov1ded funds for the

llowing activities:

o $190,000 in 1985-86 to (a) evaluate export opportunities and compile
related information for energy firms and (b) develop an action plan

.. for California state government outlining long-term initiatives. =

. o $425000 in 1986-87 for (a): pilot technical assistance programs for
'small energy businesses ang (b) pilet training programs for the

. operation and maintenance of energy technology products installed
in other countries: ..

e $225,000 in 1987-88 for continuation of the 1986-87 contract.
In addition to these expenditures, the commission has allocated about
three personnel-years of its own staff to the Energy Technology
. Export Program. :

11—77312



312 / RESOURCES ' Ttem 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION—Continued

" Our analysis of the “action plan,” and other documents developed as
part of the first contract (the only contract completed to date), indicates
that the plan neither develops an overall strategy for the ETEP, nor
provides guidance for the commission regarding how it can coordinate its
efforts with other existing sources of export assistance. The second
contract, which was funded in 1986-87, proposed pilot projects, but
included no criteria to provide for their evaluation. Moreover, the
commission has never performed a formal evaluation to determine the
overall effectiveness of the ETEP, nor has it developed any criteria by
which the success of the ETEP can be evaluated. We therefore recom-
mend a reduction of $250,000 from the ERPA because expansion-of this
program is premature. :
Export program needs review. As discussed above, a significant
amount of funds has been provided for ETEP consultant contracts. The
lack of ongoing evaluation and detailed strategies and workplans makes
it very difficult to evaluate the commission’s budget proposals for this
grogram. We therefore recommend that the Legislature adopt the
ollowing supplemental report language requiring the commission to
perform a program evaluation and to develop a plan for the ETEP:

The Energy Commission shall report to the Chairpersons of the fiscal
committees, appropriate policy committees and the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee, no later than December 1, 1988, on the results of
an evaluation of its Energy Technology Export Program. The evalua-
tion shall include the following: (1) an analysis of all assistance efforts—
including the results of that assistance to date—to assist California
energy companies, (2) an identification of the methods used by ETEP
personnel to coordinate assistance available from all other sources, (3)
an-evaluation of problems with existing private sector, state, federal,
and international agency programs that require the commission to
provide training, and technical/financial assistance for energy compa-
nies, (4) an evaluation of currently authorized contracts andgﬁow they
relate to the ETEP’s goals, (5) a detailed operational plan for future
years, including identification of specific measures for future program
evaluations, pro forma budgets, and detailed workplans for commission
personnel and use of contracts, and (6) an evaluation of the feasibility
of imposing user fees to offset the costs of this program.

Point-of-Purchase Materials for Builders

We. recommend a reduction of $150,000 from the ERPA for a
consultant contract to develop “point-of-purchase” home energy effi-
ciency materials, because the proposal lacks detail. (Reduce Item
3360-001-465 by $150,000.)

The budget requests $150,000 from the ERPA for a consultant contract
to develop “point-of-purchase” materials for homebuilders. The stated
objective is to develop materials that homebuilders could provide to
prospective buyers when viewing model homes. These materials would
contain information “. . . that can be used by all homebuilders to explain
the benefits of their energy efficient design to the potential home-buying
customer.”

This proposal does not identify a need for this particular information or
show how buyers of new houses would be benefited by it, particularly



Item 3360: RESOURCES / 313

since all new construction in California must meet current energy
efficiency standards. We therefore recommend deletion of funding for
this proposal.

Geothermal Resources Development Account Proposals

Conhnuous Appropriation Authority

. We recommend the Local Government Geothermal Resources Re-
volvmg Subaccount (Item 3360-101-497) be subject to annual approval
through the budget process.

The Geothermal Resources Development Account (GRDA) receives
revenue from geothermal developments on federal lands. Thirty percent
of the GRDA funds are transferred to the Local Government Geothermal
Resources Revolving Subaccount (LGGRRS) within the GRDA. These
funds are available to the commission to provide grants to local govern-
ments. The commission must submit to the Legislature by April 1 of each
year a list of local government projects for which the commission intends
to provide grants from the LGGRRS. The budget proposes to spend $5.3
million from this account in 1988-89.

Although these funds are available to the commission through a
continuous appropriation authority, the practice in recent years has been
to appropriate these funds in the Budget Act. This year, however, the
administration has chosen to omit the funds from the Budget Bill. Our
analysis indicates that this account does not meet the -criteria for
continuous appropriations provided by Ch 323/83. Chapter 323 prov1des
that the use of continuous appropriations is appropriate if “undue
programmatic, administrative, or legal problems” would result from
annual appropnatlon in the Budget Act. We don’t believe such problems
would occur in this case. This account supports activities that are part of
the ongoing operation of the department and, as such, should be subject
to annual legislative review and control. Consequently, we recommend
that the LGGRRS be subJect to annual approval through the budget
process. .

Reversion (ltem 3360-495)
We recommend approval.

Chapter 890, Statutes of 1986, appropriated $35 million from the PVEA
(subject to the approval of the U.S. Department of Energy) for various
transportation. projects. The Department of Energy disapproved $5.4
million’ of that appropriation. The budget proposes to appropriate $5.4
million from the PVEA to the Department of Transportation for similar
projects (please see Item 2660 for an analysis of this proposal). Our
review indicates that the reversion is appropriate because it would enable
the Legislature to fund additional projects which are consistent with its
priorities.




314 / RESOURCES ) Item 3380

Resourcés Agency
CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Item 3380 from the General

Fund ‘ Budget p. R 32
Requested 1988-89..........ccccecievnnnne ireeresrestertiseestatotontaneserraranrsrsanen $5,475,000
Estimated 1987-88 .....vieeiereeeeeeieetercessesesesseseessssnssesessions 5,616,000
AcCtUal 1986-87 ........oovverereeeeeeereereeeeceesesetesessssnesesssesissseseneeseassesessanas " 4,181,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $141,000 (—2.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction.........cvuevevrenreniernivescscrennsersnsens : None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description : . Fund Amount
3380-001-001—Support General $4,505,000
Ch 1319/87—Landfill cleanup and maintenance  Solid Waste Disposal Site ) 970,000

Cleanup and Maintenance
Account, General

Total : ' $5,475,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Waste Management Board is responsible for (1) ensur-
ing that nonhazardous wastes are disposed of and managed in a safe and
environmentally sound manner and (2) encouraging the adoption of
environmentally, economically, and technically sound alternative waste
disposal practices, such as recycling and waste-to-energy conversion:

The board’s regulatory responsibilities include (1) setting minimum
standards for waste handling and facility operation, (2) conductin
oversight inspections of landfills, (3) reviewing permits issued by loca
enforcement agencies (LLEAs), (4) investigating closed or abandoned
landfill sites, and (5) approving county solid waste management plans.

With the enactment of Ch 1319/87 (AB 2448), the board also is
responsible for (1) approving landfill closure and postclosure mainte-
nance plans and operator financing to carry out the plans, (2) making
loan guarantees to landfill operators requiring financial assistance to
correct problems that threaten public health, (3) providing grants to
cities, counties and regional water quality control boards for programs
that ensure the safe operation, closure and maintenance of landfills. -

Under existing law, local government has the primary responsibility for
solid waste management, enforcement, and associated planning. There
are approximately 1,000 solid waste facilities and 120 LEAs in the state.

The board is located in Sacramento and has 70.6 personnel-years in the .
current year. :

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests a total of $5.5 million for support of the California
Waste Management Board in 1988-89. This amount is $141,000, or 2.5
percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. The decrease is
the net result of (1) a reduction of $1 million in federal Petroleum
Violation Escrow Account funds provided in the current year for a study



Item 3380 RESOURCES / 315

of the environmental impacts of waste-to-energy projects and (2)
proposed increases in state funds of $849,000.

The largest increase in state funds ($595,000 and 13.5 personnel-years)
is for the implementation of Ch 1319/87, the Solid Waste Disposal Site
Hazard Reduction Act. Total 1988-89 expenditures for the program will
be $970,000 compared with $375,000 that the board estimates it will spend
to begin implementation during the current year. Chapter 1319 appro-
priates these funds to the board from a new special account.

; Table 1 )
California Waste Management Board
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

: : Percent
Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
: Actual  Est.  Proposed Actual ~ Est.  Proposed From
Program : 1986-87 198788 1988-89 1986-87 1987-88 198889 1987-88
Monitoring and enforcement ... .. 35.3 314 34.2 $2,592  $2,572  $2,791 8.5%
Disposal site cleanup and mainte-
NANCE. v vvierrivrnnreerrneees — 5.5 19.0 — 375 970 1587
Resource conservation and recov-
1= o 2N 18.1 209 20.9 1,589 2,669 1,714 —-358
Administration (distributed)...... 114 128 128  (L090) (1030) (1,234) _ 198
Totals..o.vvveeeeiienenenieaina 64.8 70.6 86.9 $4,181  $5616  $5475 —2.5%
Funding Seurces . .
General Fund ..............ccoveiiiiiiiiiii it 84155  $4928  $4.505 66%
Solid Waste Disposal Site Cleanup and Maintenance Account . — 375 970 - 158.7
Petroleum Violation Escrow Account ............................ —_— L1000 — 1000
Reimbursements..................cooeiiinnnn, . 2 13 — 1000
Table 2
California Waste Management Board
Proposed Budget Changes
1988-39
(dollars in thousands)
Solid Waste
General Disposal
Fund Account? Other Total
1987-88 Expenditures..........cocoooevviinininens $4,298 $375 $1,013 $5,616
Workload and Administrative Adjustments:
Employee compensation increases and other : :
administrative adjustments.................. 87 - . —13° 74
Facilities operation ...............cooveiiinnns 50 - - 50
Program Changes:
Implementation of Ch 1319/87, Solid Waste
Disposal Site Hazard Reduction Act ....... _ 595 - 595
- Local Enforcement Agency Assessments ... 140 — — 140
Deletion of one-time waste-to-energy re- :
search..........o — = —1,000¢ ~1,000
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed) ............... $4,505 $970 - $5,475
Change from 1987-88:
Amount ......ccoiiiiiiiii $277 $595 —$1,013 —8141
Percent......ccovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiii 6.6% 158.7% —100% —25%

2 Solid Waste Disposal Site Cleanup and Maintenance Account, General Fund.
b Reimbursements.
¢ Petroleumn Violation Escrow Account, Federal Trust Fund.




316 / RESOURCES Item 3380

CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD—CoMinued

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the board from
1986-87 through 1988-89. It shows that the board proposes to increase its
staff by 16.3 personnel-years in 1988-89. Table 2 shows the proposed
budget changes, by funding source, for the board in 1988-89.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

Our analysis indicates that the budget request for the California Waste
Management Board in 1988-89 appears reasonable and is consistent with
ilé(la })(')7ard’s statutory mandates, including the new mandates in Ch

9/87. ’

New Landfill Hazard Reduction Program. Chapter 1319, Statutes of
1987, initiated a new program to prevent the hazards associated with
improperly closed or abandoned landfills and to ensure that adequate
funding is available to correct landfill problems that threaten public
health. The act requires landfill owners to plan for, and demonstrate their
ability to pay for, proper landfill closure and postclosure maintenance.
The act also creates a new statewide waste disposal fee to be paid by all
landfill owners/operators, starting January 1, 1989. The fee will be set at
a rate (about 50 cents per ton of garbage) that will generate approxi-
mately $20 million annually. This money will be used by the board in two
ways. First, the board will make grants to cities, counties and regional
water quality control boards for programs to collect household hazardous
wastes and for waste control and enforcement programs. Second, the
board will guarantee loans to landfill operators who require financial
assistance to correct existing landfill health and safety problems. '

The board plans to accomplish the following tasks by July 1, 1989:

o Develop emergency regulations governing the adoption of closure
and postclosure maintenance plans,

o Promulgate final regulations governing landfill owners’ financial
responsibility for closure and postelosure maintenance,

¢ Adopt uniform standards governing landfill closure and postclosure
maintenance, )

e Adopt criteria and regulations governing loan guarantees to assist
landfill owners to correct health and safety violations or to imple-
ment closure or postclosure plans, and :

+ Adopt criteria and regulations governing grants to cities and counties
for household hazardous waste collection programs.

The act appropriates $2 million from the General Fund to the new
Solid Waste Disposal Site Cleanup and Maintenance Account as a start-up
loan for the program. The boarc{) estimates that it will spend $375,000 in
the current year and $970,000 in 1988-89 for program costs. Thus, $655,000
will remain from the original General Fund loan to cover program costs
during the first eight months of 1989-90. After March 1, 1990, the board
expects to be able to repay the General Fund loan and fund ongoing
program costs with revenue from the new disposal fee. :



Item 3400

RESOURCES / 317

Resources Agency
AIR RESOURCES BOARD

Item 3400 from the General

Fund and special funds .Budget p. R 37
Requested 1988-89..........veurimeiinernmminnsinsssinssssssssssssssssssasasscssses $68,109,000
Estimated 1987-88 ..........ccviiesmnriosenssrssensssssiossssserssssesssssassensaons 81,684,000
ACHUA] 1986-87 ........ocvvrrivenrierierennsersissesessssencnssensssassesssssnsssssnssonsassssss 77,871,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount

for salary increases) $13,575,000 (—17 percent)
Total recommended reduction...............cocuiveieereenrreneniseneinnn, 2,327,000
Recommendation pending ..............erecrnsssisinsisessessssssenne 1,739,000
1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE v
Item—Description Fund Amount
3400-001-001—Support General $6,746,000
3400-001-044—Support Motor Vehicle Account, State 40,380,000
Transportation
3400-001-115—Support Air Pollution Control 2,389,000
3400-001-140—San Joaquin Valley modeling Environmental License Plate 300,000
study
3400-001-420—Inspect|on and maintenance pro-  Vehicle Inspection 2,059,000
gram :
340(}001-434—To;dc hot spots Air Toxics Inventory and As- 1,107,000
, sessment Account, General
3400-001-465—Cogeneration Energy Resources Programs 190,000
Account, General
3400-001-890—Support Federal Trust 5,035,000
3400-101-044—Subventions to air pollution con- Motor Vehicle Account, State 7,511,000
- trol districts Transportation
Ch 1390/85—Grant administration Offshore Energy Assistance 53,000
Ch 1219/87—Toxic air contaminant study: General 10,000
' Motor Vehicle Account, State - 90,000
Transportation
Environmental License Plate 50,000
Reimbursements _ _ 2,189,000
Total $68,109,000
: ] ) o _ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Toxic Hot Spots Program Implementation. Withhold recom- 321
mendation on $1,107,000 requested for implementation of
Ch 1252/87, pendmg receipt and analysis of detailed work-

load estimates.

2. San Joaquin Valley Study. Recommend the Legislature 322
adopt Budget Bill language requiring the commitment of at
least $4 million from other study part101pants prior to

‘expenditure of state funds.

3. Hazardous Waste Management Support Withhold recom- 323
mendation on $187,000 in reimbursements from the Depart- '
ment of Health Services, pending additional workload infor-




318 / RESOURCES Item 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD-—Continved

zxéeét(:)lon in conformance w1th our recommendatlon in Item
4. Emergency Toxic Belease Data Management. Withhold 323
recommendation on $122,000 in reimbursements from the B
Office of Emergency Services, pending identification of the
.source of these funds in conformance with our recommen-
dation in Item 0690. N
5. Solvents Control Program. Reduce Item 3400-001-001 by 324
$32,000 and Item 3400-001-044 by $145,000 and eliminate 2.8
PYs. Recommend reduction becausethere. is not sufﬁc:lentf
workload for all of the requested personnel. - -
6. Hazardous Materials. Information Management Program 324
.. Withhold recommendation on $323,000 requested by the - .
Environmental Affairs Agency for development of a data
'management system, pending recelpt of a report from the
agency in March. - - ’ .
7. Marine Fisheries Mitigation Program Reduce Item 3400- - 325.
001-890 by $2,150,000. Recommend reduction because the -
policy issues raised by the proposal are better addressed in . ..
~pending legislation’ and because the proposal lacks basic
information.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Air Resources Board (ARB) is responS1ble for ach1ev1ng and
maintaining satisfactory air quality in California. The board establishes
ambient air quality standarg for certain pollutants, regulates vehicle
emissions, identifies and “controls toxic air pollutants, administers air

pollution research studies, develops and implements the State Implemen-

tation Plan for the attainment and maintenance of federal air quality
standards, and oversees the regulation of stationary sources of pol ution
by local air pollution control districts.

The board consists of a. full-time chan'person and elght part-tlme
members, all of whom are appointed by the Governor and serve at his
pleasure. The chairperson of the board also serves as the 'Governor’s
Secretary of Environmental Affairs and, as such, has an advisory and
coordinating role in the environmental area.

The board has 604 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expendltures of $68.1 ‘million for the Air
Resources Board in '1988-89; a decrease of $13.6 million, or 17 percent,
below estimated current-year expenditures. This decrease primarily is
due to a one-time expenditure of $17.4 million in the current year by the
Environmental Affairs Agency (which is included in the ARB budget) for
grants to local governments under the Coastal Resources and Energy
Assistance Act (Ch 1390/85). Excluding this special expenditure, total
proposed .spending is $3.8 million, or 6 percent, more than estlmated
current-year spending. :

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expendltures for the board from
1986-87 through 1988-89. It shows that the budget proposes to increase the
board’s staff. by 67 personnel-years v :



Item 3400

RESOURCES / 319

Table 1
Air Resources Board

(Including Environmental Affairs Agency)

Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

Percent
‘ Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
o . Actual _ Fst. Prop.  Actual  Est Prop. From
Programs: 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1986-87 1987-88 198889 1987-88
Air Pollution Control Program ) e
Technical support............... 88.6 9.7 105.0 $9,138 - $9,346 - $10,503 12:4%
Stationary source................ 713 81.0 1018 12,882 13,791 15292 - 109
Mobile source .......oovevvenenns 1275 121.7 1315 10,543 - 13213 12515 -5.3
Compliance .......... ervaeraes 415 430 494 3,679 . 4,011 4532 . 130
Research...v..oovivviininniinins 479 45.5 48 11,544 11,493 9013 --216
Monitoring and laboratory...... 1154 1117 1245 11463 10966 = 12465 137
General support: ;
Distributed to programs...... 1095 997 997  (7,163) - (7232) (7334) -—14
. Undistributed ....ii0viveennte 02 1.0 1.0 5 22 22 .. —
Environmental Affairs Program.. _80 99 137 18617 - 18842 - 3,767 - -800
TotalS ....voovveecrereririereienns 6099 6042 6714  $TISTL $81684 $68,109 —166%
Funding Sources ‘ : '
General Fund .......... e e 85746  $5942 ' $6,756 13.7%
Motor Vehicle Account, State Tramportatzon Fund............. 46,048 46,131 - 47,951 40
Air Pollution Control Fund .........ccccccvuveiiiiniieninaianne. 2347 2361 5389 12
California Environmental License Plate Fund........... e 1200 1510 350 =768
Vehicle Inspection Fund................cccocoviiinnniinnivinnns 708 1742 5059 @ 182
Air Toxics Inventory and Assessment Account, General Fund. . — — L7 -
Energy Resources Programs Accoum; General. Fund ............ 183 185 190 27
Federal funds...........c...cooovniiiiinnlon, 2792 - 2798 5035 - 799
Offshore Energy Assistance Fund............. e SO 17975 6917 5 -992
Local Coastal Program Improvement Fund. ..................... - 10500 -
Reimbursements........co.ccovivuvuviiineriniiiniiiiiiii 872 3598 5189 —3.9 2

Table 2 shows the proposed budget changes by fundmg source, for the

board in 1988-89.
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all workload and administrative adjust-
ments shown in Table 2, as well as the following proposed budget changes
which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

o $150,000 and 1.9 personnel-years (PYs) to unplement Ch 1219/87,
which requires the ARB to study the need for increased monitoring
of toxic air contaminants and to adopt appropriate guldelmes for

local districts to do so.

o $701,000 and 9.7 PYs to maintain the acid deposition momtormg
network established under the Kapiloff Acid Deposition Act.
e $590,000 and 7.3 PYs to assess the results of the acid deposition

program.

e $328,000 and 4.5 PYs to implement the second year of the Environ-
- mental Assistance Program to audit enforcement activities of air
_ pollution control districts and to develop a self-audit program for

“ mdustry




320 / RESOURCES Item 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Continved
Table 2
: Air Resources Board
(Including the Environmental Affairs Agency)
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands) Federal

Aér Funds
Motor  Pollution  Other and
General Vehicle Control Special Reimburse-
Fund Account Fund  Funds  ments Tota!

1987-88 Expenditures (Revised)......... $5942  $46131  $2,361  $20,854 96396 - $81,684
Workload and Administrative o e
Adjustments:
Deletion of one-time expenditures ... - =750 348 17614 -1988 —20,700
Expiring program-—acid deposition. .. - =2172  -800 -1,200 — T =4172
Price/employee compensation. . ...... 136 782 38 60 1,016

Miscellaneous......... feerrereeeairenen - 40 —47 —89 36 —60
Program Changes: o
Implement Ch 1219/87—local toxics

monitoring ......covvvininiviiiininn. 10 90 — 50 — 150
Maintain acid deposition monitoring :

PIOZTAIN «.vuvneniranrnnniennersencain 108 532 61 - - (I
Assessment of acid deposition pro- ; o

gram research results............... 27 123 40 — - 590
Continue San Joaquin Valley model- : : .

ingstudy ......oooeviniiiiniiininne, —_ 750 — 250 — . 1,000
Continue to implement environmen-

tal assistance program .............. 56 256 16 - — 328
Intensify efforts to reduce solvent : ‘

EINISSIONS o v vuvvvrerrreineeiinneenens 66 302 4 — — 372
Evaluate emissions from clean fuels.. bA] 364 — —_ -_ 387
Expand vehicle testing capability..... - 179 304 - - - 483
Increase consumer awareness of smog :

WArranty Coverage .............euue - - - 363 —

Compile emergency toxic release data
and evaluate need for prevention : _ : '
2007 1 11 P 49 224 — — - 122 395

Increase research on indoor air qual-

HYereiveeereieeeeee e, 91 412 e - 503
Begin research on health effects of ,

long-term exposure to air pollution. 66 302 - - - 368
Expand particulate monitoring net- : : .

WOTK . .veeeireiiieie e 37 170 140 - — 347
Expand Kern County monitoring net- .

WOTK . oo el SR - 18 84 231 - — - 353
Provide modeling support for hazard-

ous waste management............. L= - - — 187 187
Evaluate rural/small urban district ‘ :

PIOGIAIDS «.uvvvnirrnrraerinesaenenis 28 . 14 7 - - 134
Increase support for the Toxics Scien- S

tific Review Panel .................. - - - - 100 100
Implement Ch 1252/87—Toxics “Hot E :

SPOLS” AC...vevvevveeereernanennas - - - 1,107 — L7
Develop hazardous materials informa- .

tion management system............ 104 58 - — 161 RDA]
Establish mitigation program for fish- ’

eries ......... et ere i ineearaeraans — — — - 2150 2,150

1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed)....... $6,756  $47,981  $2,389 $3759 $7.224  $68,109

Changes from 1987-88: :

Amount........o.cciviniiiniiniinne, $814  $1.850 $28 817095  $828 —§13575

Percent.........oooevvviiiiviiiinnnn. 13.7% 40% 12% -820% 129% -166%



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 321

o $387,000 and 5.8 PYs to assist in evaluating emissions from vehicles
and stationary sources using “clean” fuels, such as methanol.

o $483,000 and 4 PYs to expand the capacity for testing vehicle
emissions at the ARB’s Haagen-Smit Laboratory in El Monte.

¢ $363,000 and 3.9 PYs to increase consumer assistance by mediating
emission warranty disagreements with manufacturers, and to begin
smog checks of heavy-duty diesel vehicles.- '

o $347,000 and 2.5 PYs to expand the existing monitoring network for
small particulates, known as “PM-10.” :

e $353,000 and 1 PY to expand the monitoring capability in Kern
County to include upper air measurements in order to better
characterize the ozone problem in the lower San Joaquin Valley.

+ $134,000 and 1.9 PYs to begin evaluations of the effectiveness of small
urban and rural air pollution control districts’ programs.

o $100,000 in reimbursements and 1.9 PYs to provide staff assistance to
the Toxics Scientific Review Panel for the Department of Food and
Agriculture. '

Toxic Hot Spots Implementation

We withhold recommendation on $1,107,000 from the Air Toxics
Inventory and Assessment Account, General Fund, requested to imple-
ment the requirements of Ch 1252/87 (AB 2588), the Toxic Hot Spots
Information and Assessment Act of 1987, pending receipt and analysis
of detailed workload estimates. o :

The budget requests $1.1 million in anticipated fee revenues from the
Air Toxics Inventory and Assessment Account in the General Fund for
20.3 PYs of additional staff in order to implement Ch 1252/87 (AB 2588).
Chapter 1252 was enacted to provide more information on the amounts
and types of toxic air emissions by public and private facilities of all sizes
that use hazardous substances, and to identify any toxic “hot spots”—
geographic areas where those emissions may expose people nearby to
higher-than-normal health' risks.

ARB’s Role. The statute requires the ARB to establish guidelines by
May 1989 for reports to air pollution control districts by facilities that emit
specified hazardous substances. In addition, the ARB is required to (1)

evelop, on or before July 1989, a system to compile and make available
all the data collected under the program, (2) provide, by March 1990,
data on emissions from mobile sources and “area sources,” (for example,
field burning), and (3) use any relevant data from this program to
characterize or develop control measures for toxic air contaminants
under Ch 1047/83, in order to reduce their emissions. The ARB also will
provide technical assistance to districts on request.

Districts” Role. Under Ch 1252/87, air pollution control districts will
receive inventory reports of hazardous substances emissions from facili-
ties beginning August 1989, and will rank the facilities in terms of health
risk. The highest priority facilities must prepare a health risk assessment
by May 1991. The districts will prepare annual reports on the number,
type, and hazard posed by emissions by July 1991, and the Department of
Health Services will review the health risk assessments by November
1991. ‘

Specific Workload Estimates Needed. The ARB has not provided
sufficient workload data to justify the requested level of staffing for the
program in 1988-89. The board’s proposal identifies only its general areas




322 / RESOURCES Item 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Continuved :

of responsibility under Ch 1252/87 and the number of staff that would be
assigned to each area. It does not include, however, specific workload
estimates nor does it relate the proposed activities to the individual tasks
and deadlines required by the legislation. Without specific workload
estimates that relate to the statutory requirements of Ch 1252/87, it is not
possible to evaluate the ARB’s budget proposal. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation on $1,107,000 requested for the Toxic Hot Spots pro-
gram, pending receipt and analysis of detailed workload estimates.

San Joaquin Valley Study

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language in
Item 3400-001-001, similar to language adopted last year, requiring
assurances of at least $4 million of funding from other project
participants before state funds can be spent, in order to assure that the
study is adequately funded to achieve its goals.

The budget requests $1 million ($750,000 MVA and $250,000 ELPF) in
1988-89 as the state’s contribution to continue the San Joaquin Valley Data
Collection and Modeling Study. The requested amount is the same as the

~amount the board received in the current year to begin the study. The

ARB estimates the study’s total cost at approximately $30 million over five

years. The study design includes an intensive short-term data collection

and. evaluation effort, and a longer-term modeling effort to provide

i\Illiﬁrmation needed to control ozone pollution in the lower San Joaquin
ey.

Local air pollution control districts and industry requested the study in
order to reevaluate nitrogen oxide (NOx) control measures required by
the ARB. Because of the origin of the project and its size and scope, most
of the funding was to come from the other participants. In order to make
this funding arrangement explicit, the Legislature adopted language in
the 1987-88 Budget Act (1) requiring letters from the other project
participants verifying the commitment of funds for 1987-88, and (2)
limiting the state’s contribution to 30 percent of total study costs.:

Nonstate Funding Falls Short. In 1987-88, the amount received from
participants was $2.3 million, which fell $2.1 million short of the amount
anticipated in the project workplan. In 1988-89, the ARB indicates that a
total of $5 million to $6 million is needed to avoid having the project fall
further behind schedule. The 1988 Budget Bill again contains language to
limit the state’s expenditures, but does not include the language adopted
in the current year to require funding commitments from the other
participants before state funds can be spent.

While the $1 million requested by the ARB for 1988-89 could maintain
some monitoring work and technical studies, without $4 million to $5
million additional funds, the information that can be gathered from the
study will be only marginally useful. ;

Nonstate Funding Not Yet Committed for 1988-89. The board’s budget
request indicates that funds are being sought from eight counties, the
EPA, industry, and other interested parties. The ARB indicates that the
project participants and their level of funding may differ from year to
year through the life of the project. At this point, however, there is no
assurance that any outside funding will be available in the budget year.

Conclusion. Because the amount of funds needed in 1988-89 to keep the
study from falling further behind schedule is well beyond what the



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 323

budget requests, we believe that there should be a requirement for the
commitment of enough funds to carry out an adequate study before state
monies are spent. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt the following Budget Bill language in Item 3400-001-001, which
differs from language in the 1987 Budget Act by requiring a minimum
commitment of at least $4 million from other participants before state
funds are spent: '

Of the amount appropriated in this item, $1 million ($750,000 trans-
ferred from Item 3400-001-044 and $250,000 transferred from Item
3400-001-140) is for a San Joaquin Valley Data Collection and Modeling
Study, and is not available for expenditure until the Executive Officer
of the Air Resources Board certifies to the Department of Finance that
a total of at least $4 million in nonstate funding has been committed.

Hazardous Waste Management Support

We withhold recommendation on $187,000 in reimbursements for two
positions to assist the Department of Health Services (DHS) in
analyzing air quality impacts of hazardous waste facilities, pending
receipt of information from DHS to justify the request.

The budget includes $187,000 in reimbursements from the Department
of Health Services (DHS) for two positions to assist DHS in analyzing air

uality impacts of hazardous waste facilities and sites. In our analysis of
the DHS budget (please see Item 4260) we withhold recommendation on
this request because there currently is insufficient information to justify
the proposed work by the ARB. Consequently, we withhold recommen-
dation on the corresponding ARB budget request for $187,000 in reim-
bursements from DHS for two positions, pending receipt of supporting
information from DHS. '

No Funds For Emergency Release Data Management

We withhold recommendation on $122,000 in reimbursements to
manage a data system for new reports of emergency releases of
hazardous substances, pending receipt of information from the Office
of Emergency Services (OES) concerning how it intends to fund
implementation of the federal Title III of the Superfund Amendments
and Reauthorization Act of 1986.

The budget: requests $395,000 ($49,000 General Fund, $224,000 Motor
Vehicle Account, and $122,000 in reimbursements) and 3.9 PYs to (1)
determine if there is a need for developing a prevention program for
emergency releases of toxic air pollutants and (2) compile data resulting
from federal reporting requirements. The budget request includes
$123,000 and 2 PYs to evaluate emergency toxic release data collected by
local governments and $150,000 to contract with air pollution control
districts to inspect emergency release control systems at a sample of
facilities. Both proposals are intended to determine if there is a need to
develop a control program to prevent emergency releases of hazardous
substances. In addition, the budget requests $122,000 in reimbursements
from the OES for 1.9 PYs to store and integrate data made available
under Title III of the federal Superfund Amendments and Reauthoriza-
tion Act of 1986 (SARA). - ’

In our analysis of the QOES budget (please see Item 0690), we withhold
recommendation on funds to implement SARA because there currently is
no statutory authority to collect the fees that would provide these funds




324 / RESOURCES Item 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Continued : :

to OES. Correspondingly, we withhold recommendation on the ARB’s
request for $122,000 in reimbursements and 1.9 PYs, pending resolution of
the funding issue in the OES budget. :

Solvents Control Program Overstaffed L

We recommend a reduction of $177,000 and 2.8 PYs (832,000 General
Fund and $145,000 Motor Vehicle Account) requested for developing
solvent emissions control measures because there is insufficient work-
load to justify the positions. (Reduce Item 3400-001-001 by $32,000, cnd
Item 3400-001-044 by 3145,000.)

The ARB requests $372,000 and 5.8 PYs to intensify its research into the
uses of products containing solvents and to develop control measures to
limit emissions from solvents. Solvent emissions originate from a wide
varjety of sources, such as automotive refinishing operations, hairsprays
and adhesive products. The ARB proposes to evaluate and develop
control measures for four categories of sources of solvent emissions
annually, starting in 1988-89. The ARB anticipates that at least five years
will be needed to develop control measures for a significant proportion of
solvent emissions.

According to ARB staff, each source category of solvent emissions
requires 1.5 PYs to collect data and develop control measures for adoption
by air pollution control districts. Based on this estimate, 6 PYs should be
sufficient to evaluate four emission categories in 1988-89. The ARB
currently has 3 PYs of staff already allocated to the solvents control
program, so that only 3 PYs of new staff will be needed in 1988-89.
Consequently, the budget is requesting 2.8 PYs more than are necessary
for the proposed program activities. Accordingly, we recommend a
reduction of $177,000 ($32,000 from the General Fund and $145,000 from
the Motor Vehicle Account) to delete 2.8 PYs requested for the solvent
emissions control program.

ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AGENCY :

The budget requests $3.8 million for support of the Environmental
Affairs Agency (EAA) in 1988-89. Because tllzxe EAA is not authorized by
statute, the agency’s budget is included within the budget of the ARB,
This requested amount primarily consists of $412,000 from the General
Fund, $230,000 from the MVA, $2.2 million from the state’s share of
federal offshore oil revenues, and $922,000 in reimbursements. The
1988-89 budget represents a decrease of $15 million, or 80 percent, from
estimated current-year expenditures, primarily due to the one-time
expenditure of $17.3 million in 1987-88 for grants to local governments
under the Coastal Resources and Energy Assistance Act (Ch 1390/85).
Excluding this one-time expenditure, the budget request for the EAA
represents a net increase of $2.2 million, or 41 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. . ‘ :

The proposed increase primarily consists of (1) $2.2 million for the first
year of a tlgree-year program to assist fishermen who have been adversely
affected by oftshore oil and gas development and (2) an increase of
$159,000 in reimbursements to continue and expand development of a
data management system for hazardous substance information.

Hazardous Material Information Management Report Expected ~
We withhold recommendation on $323,000 and 5.2 PYs requested to
continue evaluation of a data management system for hazardous



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 325

materials information, pending receipt of a report identifying the data
management options that the agency will evaluate in 1988-89.

The budget requests $323,000 and 5.2 PYs for the EAA to continue work
begun in the current year which evaluates the potential for coordinating
hazardous material data collected by state and local agencies. The EAA
submitted a study to the Legislature as required under Ch 1559/85 (AB
2184), evaluating the need for changes in the way the state collects and
maintains information regarding hazardous materials. We subsequently
reviewed that report pursuant to the legislation. (Please see our report
87-14, A Review of the State’s Plan to Integrate Hazardous Materials
Databases.) o '

As a result of our analysis of the agency’s report, we recommended that
the EAA provide additional information to the Legislature by March 15,
1988 concerning (1) the status of the program and (2) the data
management options that the EAA will evaluate in its Feasibility Study
Report (FSR), expected in September 1988. The agency indicates that it
expects to provide this information by the requested date. The additional
information will provide a better basis for evaluating the EAA’s budget
request for the program. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on
the EAA’s request for $323,000 and 5.2 PYs to evaluate the feasibility of
implementing a data management system, pending receipt of additional
information from the agency expected in March. :

Local Marine Fisheries Mitigation Proposal

We recommend deletion of $2,150,000 in federal funds requested to
develop and implement a program to assist fishermen affected by

offshore oil development, because (1) the policy issues raised by the

proposal are better addressed in pending legislation and (2) the
proposal lacks basic information. We further recommend incorporat-
ing requirements for specific program goals, objectives and wo;z;)lans
in any legislation establishing the program. (Reduce Item 3400-001-890
by $2,150,000.) o

The budget requests $2,150,000 from the state’s share of federal offshore
oil revenues (under section 8(g) of the federal Outer Continental Shelf
Lands Act) to implement a multifaceted program to assist fishermen
whose activities have been adversely affected by offshore oil and gas
development off the southern and central California coast. The agency is
proposing a three-year program with a total cost of $6 million. The

roposed program has seven elements, six of which are proposed for
Emging in 1988-89 as follows: -

o Area, Gear, and Technology Development Granis............. $1,095,000
Grants of up to $10,000 each to qualified fishermen to develop new
fishing areas and gear, or use gear in an experimental manner. The
Secretary of Environmental Affairs would award grants at the
recommendation of a new Fisheries Program Committee.

o Vessel and Gear Staging and Repair Service..........usssssons $500,000
Provides funds to the State Coastal Conservancy (SCC) to lease
dock space and develop facilities for vessel and gear repair and for
}'eslfl staging prior to fishing. Fees would cover maintenance of the
acilities. o




326 / RESOURCES Item 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Continued :
o Vessel Safety, Survey and Survival Equipment Grants...... $138,000
Grants to qualified fishermen for vessel safety equipment surveys,
and purchase of safety and surv1val equlpment necessary to extend
fishing range.
e Debris Cleanup Fund ; ' ‘ $100,000
* Provides funds to the State Lands Commission (SLC) to identify
and remove oil and gas development debris that damages ﬁshmg
gear. .
o Marketing Asszstance Program ‘ ’ $200,000
- Provides funds to the Department of Food and Agriculture (DFA)

to establish a marketing program for underutilized species of fish and
shellfish. .

.o Fisheries Development‘ Corporation.

Establishes an industry-supported corporation to continue to ass1st
the fishing industry. No funds requested in 1988-89.

. Program Administration $117,000

Funds EAA administrative costs and expenses of members of the
Fisheries Program Committee.

Should State Funds Pay to Mitigate Impacts of Offshore Oil Develop-
ment? The proposal raises a basic policy issue.-Should the state use its
funds to mitigate adverse effects on the fishing industry caused by the
exploration and development operations of oil companies in fe deral
offshore waters? There is no- federal requirement tﬁat the state use
section 8(g) revenue for mitigation or any other specific purpose.
Consequently, these funds. are interchangeable with the General Fund,
and their use should be weighed against other General Fund priorities.

Proposal Lacks Basic Information. The EAA has not provided the
Legislature with a well developed program proposal to evaluate. The.
proposal fails to prov1de specific or quantified descriptions of the adverse
impacts on the fishing industry that it seeks to mitigate. Furthermore, the
EAA has not provided specific plans. or goals for its programs. For
example, the proposal for the Area, Gear and Technology Development
Grant Program does not identify the new fishing areas to be developed
or the types of gear to be developed or tested. Nor has the EAA evaluated
the information gained from an existing experimental gear program
administered by the State Coastal Conservancy, or provided any justifi-
cation for establishing its own fisheries research and development
program when a‘similar program already exists. The EAA proposal for the
Debris Cleanup Fund does not identify the hazards posed by debris in
fishing grounds, or include an estimate from-the State Lands Commission
of the cost of removing debris hazards. Finally, the EAA has not provided
criteria for determining the priority of awarding grants for vessel safety
surveys and survival equipment.

Legislation Pending To Establish The Fisheries Mitigation Program
The Legislature is currently considering legislation, AB 2605 (Seastrand),
which would establish this program. In acting on this bill, the Leglslature
will have the opportunity to decide the pohcy and- fundmg questions
raised by the EAA’s budget proposal. -

Coriclusion. The fisheries mitigation proposal raises policy issues that
are best addressed in pending legislation. Accordingly, we recommend




Item 3400 RESOURCES / 327

deletion of the budget reqﬁest for $2,150,000 to establish a program to
mitigate the impact of offs ore oil and gas development on the fishing
industry because the program’s policy implications and funding should be
considered together in legislation. If the Legislature determines to
establish such a program, then we recommend that the Legislature also
require the administering agency to (1) prepare a workplan for any area,
g ar and technology grants-or loans based on specific research and
evelopment needs, (2) prepare a workplan for debris hazard removal,
and (3) develop criteria to determine the priority for awarding vessel
safety survey and survival equipment grants. : )

- AIR-RESOURCES BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY
Item 3400-301 from the Air

- Pollution Control Fund Budget p R 49
Requested 1988-89............. esrerriesssersrenes revsereririe b aessasreperairasae $101,000

Recommended approval ........vcnencnseeesesenesssisensesessinns 101,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Haagen-Smit Laboratory—modifications

We recommend approval of $101,000 requested in 1958-89 under Item
3400-301-115 for preliminary plans and working drawings. We further
recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language
that recognizes a reduced estimated future cost for. the project to
eliminate an excessive amount budgeted for construction ‘contingencies.
(Future savings: $140,000).

The budget requests $101,000 from the Air Pollution Control Fund for
preliminary plans and working drawings for modifications to the Haagen-
Smit Laboratory in El Monte. The estimated future cost for the modifi-
cations is $1,033,000. The proposed project consists of three parts:

(1) Enclosure of a breezeway area-to provide a controlled tempera-
ture environment for cars awaiting manufacturers’ emissions
testing;

(2) Conversion of a storage area to a new laboratory to test fuel
vaporization from engines and automobile fuel tanks, and;

(3) Installation of acid-resistant lab benches, fume hoods and miscel-.
laneous fixtures in the Atmospheric Testmg Laboratory. '

"The} proposed roject scope appears reasonable and consistent with the
legislatively established purposes of the board’s testing programs. The.
amount proposed for preliminary plans and working drawings appears to
be justified. Accordingly, we recommend approval of $101,000 requested
for preliminary plans and working drawings.

The estimated future construction costs, however, include $140 000

‘more for construction contingencies than allowed by the State Adminis-

trative Manual for renovation projects (7 percent of the construction
contract. amount). The estimated future cost of the project, therefore,
should be reduced from $1,033,000 to $893,000.- We recommend that the




328 / RESOURCES Item 3460

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Legislature recognize this reduction in suﬁflemental report language
describing the scope and cost elements of this project

Resources Agency
COLORADO RIVER BOARD

Item 3460 from the General
Fund and the Environmental

License Plate Fund Budget p. R 49
Requested 1988-89........ouuirmrinnicrnsesmreaessissssssssssssssssssssesssessssens $802,000
EStimated 1987-88 ...ouooviviirrrreireerisesnerisiesessessesssssssessissosssessssisne 757,000
ACHUAL 1986-87 .........coerrirermereeeerininreeresssessensssessassssssnssessessassosionsens 652,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $45,000 (+5.9 percent)
Total recommended reduction........cccecouvercoeecmecrreneeneas veerrersaneens None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund _ Amount
3460-001-001—Support Géneral ) $258,000
3460-001-140—Salinity Control Environmental License Plate 11,000
Reimbursements o= ‘ 533,000

Total - $802,000

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Colorado River Board is responsible for protecting the state’s
interest in the water and power resources of the Colorado River. This is
accomplished through the analysis of engineering, legal, and economic
factors involving Colorado River resources, through negotiations and
administrative action, and occasionally through litigation. The board
develops a unified position on pending issues reflecting the views of those
gahforma agencies which have established water rights on the Colorado

iver

The board consists of 10 members appointed by the Governor. Six
members are appointed from the following agencies with entitlements to
Colorado River Water: Palo Verde Irrigation District, Imperial Irrigation
District, Coachella Valley Water District, Metropohtan Water District of
Southern California, San Diego County Water Authority, and the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power. The other board members are
the Directors of the Departments of Water Besources and Fish and
Game, and two public representatives.

The six water agencies listed above support approx1mately two-thirds
of the board’s budget and the state provides the remamder The board
has 10.9 personnel-years. :

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The total 1988-89 budget proposed for the board from all sources is
$802,000, an increase of $45,000, or 5.9 percent, over the current year. This



Item 3480 RESOURCES / 329

increase dlinmanly reflects: salary and wag e adjustments, including full-
year funding for a new position authorized during the current year. The
amount requested consists of $269,000 (34 percent) in state funds and
$533,000 (66 percent) in reimbursements from the six water agencies.
The state funds consist of $258,000 from the General Fund and $11,000
from the Environmental License Plate Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

Our analysis indicates that the budget request for the board is
reasonable

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Item 3480 from the General

Fund and various funds 3 Budget p. R 51
Requested 1988-89........cccrrrnninerereininisnmnsnsessmsensssesssesssssssersans $123,425,000
Estimated 1987-88 110,929,000
ActUal 1986-87 ...t sisssi s eiaiesae s sasss e sse e e s s seane 21,980,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary increases)
$12,496,000 (+11.3 percent) _
Total recommended reduction.............cucuneee et “None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund . Amount

3480-001-001—Support General $15,025,000

3480-001-035—Surface mining and reclamahon Surface Mining and Reclama- - 1,930,000
program tion Account,General

3480-001-042—Cal Tech seismograph network State Highway Account, State 12,000

’ Transportation .

- 3480-001-141—Support Soil Conservation 1,056,000
3480-001-144—Cal Tech seismograph network California Water . 12,000
3480-001-398—Support Strong-Motion Instrumentation 3,032,000

Program .
3480-001-433—Support Methane Gas Hazard Reduction 50,000 -
3480-001-890—Support Federal Trust 599,000
3480-101-433—Local assistance Methane Gas Hazard Reduction 350,000
Ch 1290/86—Beverage container recycling California Beverage Container ) 80,_557,000

Recycling )

Ch 1112/87—Seismic Hazard Mapping Program  Insurance Fund 100,000
Ch 1290/86—Redemption bonuses and recy- Redemption Bonus Account 90,000,000
cling incentives . i
Reimbursements — ) 702,000 -
Total $123,425,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
. The Department of Conservation consists of four divisions:




330 / RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—Continued

Item 3480

« The Division of Mines and Geology functions as the state s geologic
%1 ent under the direction of the State Geologist.

¢ The Division of Oil and Gas regulates the development, operation,
maintenance, and abandonment of oil, gas, and geothermal wells.

« The Division of Administration prov1des the policy direction and
administrative services required to meet the department’s program
objectives. The open-space subvention program (Williamson Act),
soils resource protection unit, and farmland mapping and monitoring

program also are part of this division.

+ The Division of Recycling administers the beverage container recy-
cling program which promotes the recycling of soft drink and beer

containers.

The department has 445 personnel-years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend _approval. The department proposes expenditure of
$123 million in 1988-89, an increase of $12.5 million, or 11 percent, over

Table 1
Department of Conservation
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual  Est, Prop.  Actual

Est.

Prop.

Percent
Change
From

Programs 1986-87 1987-88 198889 1986-87 198788 1988-89 1987-88
Geological hazards and mineral

resources conservation ....... 122.6 1391 1468  $10,182  $10,990 $12,125 10.3%
Oil, gas, and geothermal protec- .

(310 SO 1125 116.3 1181 7422 8,345 9,367 122
Land resource protection......... 71 113 13.2 - 704 986 1,376 39.6
Container recycling and litter re- i

duction.......c.ccoceeniinennnn 269 106.5 1065 3672 90,608 100557 110
Administration  (distributed to = :

other programs) .............. © 415 ns ns (2851)  (4,775)  (4887) 23

Totals....coovvverreiiniinininl! 3147 4447 4561  $21,980 $110,929 $123425 11.3%
Funding Sources
General Fund .................ccccoiiuniiiienininiiiiiiiiinns 312581  $14338 815025 48%
California Beverage Container Recycling Fund (CBCRF)...... 3672 70608 80,557 141
Redemption Bonus Account, CBCRF............................. — 20000 20000 —
Surface Mining and Reclamation Account ...................... 1576 1,759 1,930 97
Strong-Motion Instrumentation Program Fund.................. 2531 2262 3032 340
Soil Conservation Fund............................. e — — 1056 -+
Farmlands Mapping Account ...............cc....icevirinvnn.. 433 700 — —1000
California Water Fund ......................ccooiiniiniiniinni, 2 12 12 —
State Highway Account, State Transportation Fund ............ 2 12 2 -
Methane Gas Hazards Reduction Account....................... ) — — 400 —
Insurance Fund................cccovviiviiiiiiiiiniiiniiiniennn, — — 10 -
Federal Trust Fund .......................cccoieviiiiiniiiinin, 625 653 702 75
Reimbursements. ...............cocovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiniieie 538 585 599 24

# Excludes expenditures for farmlands mapping in 1986-87 ($539,000). Instead, these are reflected in Land
Resource Protection in order to place program expenditure figures for all three years on a

comparable basis.
b Not a meaningful figure.



Item 3480 RESOURCES /331

estimated current-year expenditures. The bulk of this increase, $10
million, is due to the full-year operation of the beverage container
recyclmg program in 1988-89, compared with only 10 months in the
current year. Proposed expend.ltures in 1988-89 primarily consist of: (1)
$15 million from the General Fund, (2) $6.5 million from various special
funds and (3) $101 million from beverage container recycling fees.

Table 1 shows the department’s expenditures and sources of funds for
the past, current, and budget years. It also shows that the department’s
staff will increase by 11.4 personnel-years in 1988-89.

Proposed Budget Changes

Table 2 summarizes by funding source the changes in the department’s
budget proposed for 1988-89.

Table 2

Department of Conservation
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)
- Other
General Recycling  State
Fund Funds Funds Other® Totals

1987-88 Expenditures (revised).............. $14,338 $90,608 $4,745 $1,238  $110,929
Proposed Changes:
Workload and Administrative
Adjustments -
Delete one-time costs ........oceennenns —409 — —-701 —137 —1.247
Fund transfer..............ccveviinnen. — 9,500 — — 9,500
Miscellaneous...........coovenieninnnne, -89 — 89 — —_
Employee compensation................ 199 94 49 13 355
Rent increase..........voevvviininininnns 176 25 57 3 261
Price increase. ..........c.ocvvene. e 99 — 39 11 141
"Prorata......... P . — 330 36 — 366
Subtotals, Workload and Administrative Ad-
Justments. ......ooeiiiiiiniinns (—$32) ($9,949) (—$431) (—$110)  ($9,376)
Budget Change Proposals ....... -
- Earthquake insurance study —_ — - %100 - $100
EIR preparation, Kern County oil drill-
17T A PO P PP PPRRP $589 - — — 589
011 and gas engineer overtime.......... 40 — — — 40
Mines and geology program increases. . — — 84 $173 297
Strong motion program ................. — — 1,116 — 1,116
Methane gas reduction program.......: - — 400 - 400
Open space subvention study........... 90 — — - 90
Soil conservation'plan................... — — 528 — 528
Subtotals, Budget Change Proposals. ...... ($719) (—)  (52,228) ($173)  ($3,120)
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed) ........... $15,025  $100,557 $6,542 $1301  $123,425
Change from 1987-88 ‘
Amount. .......o.ieviiiiiiii $687 $9,949 $1,797 $63 °© $12,496
“Percent.......ccooiiiiiiinn e 5% 11.0% 379% 5% 11.3%

2 Federal funds and reimbursements

Some of the more significant budget change proposals shown in Table
2, are the following:




332 / RESOURCES Item 3480

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION--Continved

e An increase of $1.1 million from the Strong-Motion Instrumentation
Fund to expedite the installation of earthquake motion recorders
pursuant to Ch 783/87.

e An increase of $528,000 and 2.4 personnel-years from the Soil
Conservation Fund to implement the department’s soil conservation
plan pursuant to Ch 1308/87.

+ An increase of $400,000 to administer the methane gas hazardous
reduction grant program established by Chapter 1322/87.

Status Report: Beverage Container Recycling Program

As of October 1, 1987, consumers could redeem soft drink and beer
bottles and cans for their penny “redemption value”, under the beverage
container recycling program established by Ch 1290/86. Beverage dis-
tributors pay the cglepartment a penny for each redeemable container
they sell. These fee revenues, in turn, are continuously appropriated to
the department to support the recycling program.

Recycling Fund Revenues. Since the inception of the program, the
department has received approximately $32 million in redemption value
revenues from beverage distributors. As of January 30, 1988 the depart-
ment had only been billed by recyclers for roughly $15 million of this
amount. ‘

Recycling Rates. The act establishes an 80 percent recycling goal for
beverage containers. If the recycling rate for a beverage container type
(aluminum, glass, or plastic) does not reach at least 65 percent, its
redemption value will increase to 2 cents in January 1990 and to 3 cents
in January 1993. Before the recycling program commenced, recycling
rates were roughly 50-55 percent for aluminum; 15-20 percent for glass;
and 1-2 percent for plastic. The program’s initial impact on recycling
rates should be addressed in the department’s first program report in
February. , ‘

_Almost 3,000 Recycling Centers Open. The act requires that a certified
recycling center must be open by January 1, 1988 and located within a
half-mile radius of each supermarket. The department expects all ‘but
about 130 of the roughly 3,000 required recycling centers to be open by
mid-February 1988.

Recycling Incentives and Grants. From the redemption value reve-
nues collected from beverage distributors, the department pays recyclers
the penny-per-container redemption values and retains enough funds to
pay its administrative costs (including repaying during the current year
a General Fund loan of $9.5 million for start-up costs). The act requires
any unclaimed recycling revenue (from containers that are not recycled)
to be used to fund various recycling incentive and grant programs. These
include redemption bonuses, convenience incentive payments, and
grants for community conservation corps and recycling ec{\;gation pro-
grams.

Redemption Bonuses. The act designates 60 percent of the unclaimed
revenue for redemption bonuses. The redemption bonus is an extra
amount, on top of the penny redemption value, paid to encourage the
recycling of beverage containers. The department did not set a bonus
amount initially in order to establish an adequate reserve in the fund, but
it expects to establish a redemption bonus amount in March.



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 333

Grant Programs. The act earmarks 20 percent of the unclaimed
revenues for grants to community conservation corps and local conser-
vation groups for litter abatement activities. The department expects to
award $3 million in grants by April 1988.

Convenience Incentive Payments. The act earmarks 20 percent of the
unclaimed revenues for convenience incentive payments. These pay-
ments are made to recycling centers as an incentive to reach a target
number of recycled containers. As of January 27, 1988, $3 million in
convenience incentive payments were available to operating recycling
centers. These centers are eligible to receive a maximum of $310 for each
month they redeem at least 10,000 containers.

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND’FIRE PROTECTION

Item 3540 from the General
Fund and various funds

Budget p. R65

REQUESEEA 1988-89............ovceereenrnrersssssnnesssssssssnsssssssssssssnssssssssssons $291,515,000
Estimated 1987-88 ......c.oiiiininnccncnsnsenennsinessnessssessesssennnss 330,336,000
Actual 1986-87 ......ccccevurerenrennersiennanis Leedieviearsasennerisesdestisseisabuanserssten 270,850,000
Requested decrease (excludmg amount : ‘
“for salary increases) $38,821,000 (—11.7 percent) _
Total recommended reduction........ccooeevecceecriiinnninnscninneceane 840,000
Recommendation PENAing .........iv..wvcreeensssmnessssessssssnsens 1,417,000
1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE _
Item—Description ‘ “Fund Amount
3540-001-001—Primary Support . General $203,949,000
3540-006-001-—Emergency fire suppression General 7,288,000 -
3540-001-140—Forest practices, vegetation man- . Environmental License Plate 3,884,000
agement
3540-001-300—Board of Forestry, registration of ~ Professional Foresters Registra- 117,000
foresters tion ‘
3540-001-890—Support Federal Trust . 5,125,000
3540-001-928—California Forest Improvement Forest Resources Improvement 3,413,000
.. Program ) e
3540-001-940—Watershed mapping, soil erosion Renewable Resources Invest- 753,000
studies ment »
3540-001-965—Administration of imber harvest  Timber Tax 24,000
tax : .
3540-011-928—Transfer to General Fund for cost ~ Forest Resources Improvement (1,594,000)
of state forest system ' ‘ '
Transfer of expenditure authority from the De- — 8,601,000
partments of Corrections and Youth Au- _
thority .
Reimbursements - 58,361,000
Total $291,515,000




334 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continued
sl ‘ e T " Analysis’
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ~ ~ page.

1. Conservation Camps Water Systems. Reduce Item 3540-001- 338
001 by’ $539,000. Recommend reduction because the depart-

" ment has not established the need for addltlonal staff to -
- monitor and maintain conservation camps’ water supply. =
2. Camps Program Expansion. Reduce Transfers by $202,000. 339
'Recommend reduction because some additional staff will not ’
" be needed in budget year due to delays in camp expansion
projects.

3. Telecommunications Equipment Replacement. Withhold 339
recommendation on $1,417,000 requested to augment tele-
communications equipment and maintenance budget, pend-
ing receipt and analysis of the department’s proposed mul-
tiyear telecommunications system plan.

4. California Rare Conifers. Reduce Item 3540-001-140 by - 340 . .
$99,000. Recommend reduction because the tree species the o
department intends to study are common elsewhere and are
‘not on state or federal lists of threatened species. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

- The California Department of Forestry and Fire Protectlon (CDFF P)
prov1des fire protection services directly or through contracts for approx-
imately 35.7 million acres of timber, range, and. brushland owned
privately or by the state or local agencies. In addition, CDFFP provides
fire protection to approximately 3.7 million acres of federal land under
contracts with the U.S. Forest Service, the Bureau of Land Management
(BLLM), and other federal agencies. It also contracts with 30 counties to
prov1de local fire protection and paramedic services in 52 areas for wh10h
local governments are responsible.

In addition, the department (1) operates 43 conservation camps 5
training centers, and 2 fire centers, (2) regulates timber harvesting on
private forestland (3) “provides adv1sory and’ financial 4ssistance to
Iandowners for forest and range management, (4) regulates and conducts
controlled burning of brushlands, (5) manages seven state forests and (6)
operates three tree nurseries. :

The nine-member Board of Forestry provides policy gu1dance to the
department. It establishes forest practice rules and designates which
wildlands are state responsibility lands for fire protection purposes. The
members of the board are appointed by the Governor. The department
has 4,182 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests $292 million from the Géneral Fund, various other
state funds, federal funds, and reimbursements for support of the CDFFP
in 1988-89. This is a decrease of $39 million, or 12 percent, from estimated.
current-year expenditures. Table 1 shows the department’s expenditures
and staffing levels by program, and funding sources for the past, current,-
and budget years.



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 335

-Table 1 :
Department of Forestry and Fire Protectlon
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

- Percent

Personnel-Years . Expenditures Change
Actual — Est. Prop. Actual - Est . Prop. From
198687 1987-88 198889 1986-87 198788 1988-89 1987-88

Program , :
Wildland fire protection and : : o
prevention—operations....... 20580 20229 19710 $129.834 $130,793 $135,996 40%
Cooperative fire protection..... 9228 10130. 9643 . 69923 81485 77446 ~—50
Conservation camps............. 504.7 5837 6379 35512 43323 450687 . 40
Emergency fire suppression..... -2 -2 —% 14799 52288 9288 822
Forest practice regulation 676 67.7 67.7 4972° 5574 5,660 15
Other resource management : ‘
PrOZramS. . ..ouveneiniennnenns 150.1 161.3 165.0 15810 16873 18,058 70
Admlmstratlon (distributed to ‘ ’ ’ ‘
other programs) .............. 219 330 329 _(018) (21755) (22843) _ 50
Totals......... eiereeaieneenes 3995.1 © 4,1816 - *4,1588 $270,850 $330,336 $291515 —11.8%
Funding Sources N T . , .
General Fund.............c...cicoeviiii il OTT P $202231 $219418 $211,237  —3.7%
- Environmental License Plate Fund............................ 3270 4008 ~38% ~3l
Professional Foresters Registration Fund...................... 108 15 nuz7 17
Forest Resources Improvement Fund ................... SUPRP 3320 2446 3413 395
Renewable Resources Investment Fund. .. .............. e 614 632 .73 191
Timber Tax Fund.......c.c..co.ccovvviviniiinnnranininins e 23 22 - M . 43
Fodetal FUnds ...........ccooveeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeenee, 5073 30071 5125 —830
Transfers from Departments of Corrections and the Youth . _ .
AUTROTIY ... oot ieee s — 10440 8601 —176
vRezmbursements.............................;..;..._ ............ 53211 63133 58361 76 -
® Not applicable

A direct comparison of year-to-year expenditures in-the budget is
misleading because expenditures in 1987-88 include emergency costs that
are $43 million more than the amount regularly budgeted for emergency
fire suppression. This year s emergency costs have been especially large
due to the extensive fire siege that occurred in late summer and early fall.
The excess emergency costs consist of (1) $25 million in additional
expenditure authority for federal funds provided under Section 28 of the
1987 Budget Act to fight fires on federal lands, (2) $10 million allocated
to CDFFP by the Director of Finance from the Disaster Response-
Emergency Operations Account and included in General Fund expendi-
tures, and (3) a deficiency authorization of $8 million. Proposed 1988-89
expenditures do not include any similar funding, although the depart-
ment traditionally incurs excess emergency firefighting costs each year
which require a substantial deficiency appropriation or other.increase in
spending authority.

The budget also includes another change that distorts a direct year-to—
year arison of spending. For 1988-89, the budget shows a reduction
of $2.2 mﬁlon in reimbursements from local governments to the depart-
ment for providing local fire protection services. This reduction does not
reflect any change in the resources devoted to this program, but rather




336 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continued
is an accounting procedure to correct for past over-budgeting of these
reimbursements.

If the $2.2 million reduction for overbudgeted reimnbursements and the
$43 million of excess fire suppression funding are excluded from the
1987-88 budget, the department’s total expenditures will increase by $6.5
million, ({gr 2.3 percent, in 1988-89. The components of this net increase
consist of:

e $7.2 million for program augmentations outside the department’s
base budget,

¢ $4.7 million for administrative adjustments such as the full-year cost
of 1987-88 salary increases; an

e deletions of additional one-time expenditures in 1987-88 totaling $5.5
" million.

Reimbursements and Transfers

The budget indicates that the department expects to receive a total of
$67 million in reimbursements and expenditure transfers during 1988-89.
Table 2 lists the major sources of these reimbursements and transfers. The
largest amount, $55 million, comes from local governments that receive
gre protection and paramedlc services from CDFFP on a contractual

asis.

The department ne§ot1ates two types of contracts with local govern-
ments. Under Schedule A contracts, local governments reimburse the
state for the full cost of year-round fire protection. Under Amador Plan
contracts, local governments reimburse the state for only the incremental
costs of using CDFFP employees and equipment to provide local fire
protection during the winter (nonfire season).
~ The department also receives reimbursements from (1) various federal
agencies for fire protection services on federal lands, (2) the California
Department of Corrections (CDC) and the California Youth Authority
(CYA) for equipment used at conservation camps, (3) the California
Conservation Corps (CCC) for supervising and training corpsmembers
in firefighting, and (4) CDFFP personnel for housing, food, and other
services.

In addition, the budget proposes to authorize the Director of Finance
to transfer $8 6 million of General Fund expenditure authority from the
CDC -and the CYA to CDFFP for the support of newly activated
conservation camps. Language authorizing t%ese transfers appears in
Items 5240-001-001 and 5460-001-001. ‘

Table 2

-Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
Budgeted Reimbursements and Transfers
1988-89
: (dollars in thousands)
Program and Source of Funds

Local fire protection SEIVICES . ....viveuererrreuerveerveetenrmnnrenasenerenreensernees $55,078-
Transfer of expenditure authority from CDC and CYA............ccvvevvinenninen. 8,601
CCC supervision and training of corpsmembers..........c..cevivveiiiiniinniiinen, 1,353
Employee Payments for SEIVICES ... ....ovvuuerniernrieierierinessiernieennerinesinns ~ 1090
Miscellaneous............covunrnennennn. O TP OO S PSP v 840

Total ..o eereee e BRRTORTTORRRTOON SORTUTRTR s $66,962



Item 3540
Proposed Budget Changes for 1988-89

RESOURCES / 337

Table 3 summarizes proposed budget changes for 1988-89, by fundmg

source.

Table 3

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes, By Fund
{dollars in thousands)

Reimburs-
General-  + Special ~ Federal - : ments and
k , -Fund Funds Funds.  Transfers ~ Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised) ........... $219,418 $7,224 $30,071 $73,573 $330,286
Baseline Adjustments .
Full-year cost of employee compensa—
tion increases and other administra-
tive adjustments ..... e iirerereae 3,851 —165 54 —22 3,718
Transfer operating costs of new conser- ’ .
vation camps to CDFFP............... - 4,827 — — --3,787 1,040
Current-year excess emergency fire sup-
" pression €osts ...\, —18,000 — —25000 — —43,000
Delete initial attack forces augmenta-
HOM e ieeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeennns 9,590 - - —  —25%
Delete:other one-time costs ............: —298 —246 —_ —2,425 —2,899
Delete excess spending authority for
Schedule ‘A program................... — — — —2,243 —2,243
1 Subtotals, Baseline Adjustments....... (—$12,140) (—$411) (—$24,946) (—$8477) (—$45,974)
‘ Program changes
Conservation camp expansions.......... — —_ —  $1,866 $1,866
Upgrade telecommunications equip- - S
111531 | SO UUPPPN $1,417 — — - 1417
Mobile equipment replacement ......... 1,234 — — — 1,234
Reforestation grants...................... —_ $1,000 — — 1,000
Conservation camps new wells.......... 134 - - — 134
Conservation camps maintenance per-
SONNEl ..veiiiiii e 539 — — — 539
i Increase special repairs & deferred
‘ MANEENANCE ... vv'vvineerrennriiaeais 451 - — — 451
Aircraft safety equipment ............... 184 - — — 184
Urban forestry ......oocvevivinininienns - 154 - - 154
Tree disease research...........ovueuene. — 125 — — 125
Gene conservation for rare conifers. ... L= . 99 — — 99
Subtotals, Program Changes. .......... - ($3959)  ($1,378) —  ($1866)  (§7.203)
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed).......... $211,237 $8,191 $5,125 $66,962 $291,515
Change from 1987-88 :
Amount.........oovvieiiiiiiiinni —$8,181 $967 —$24946 —$6611 —$38771
Percent ................................... —-3.7% 13.4% —83.0% ~9.0% —117%

! ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all baseline adjustments and the following
significant program changes shown in Table 3, which are not discussed

elsewhere in this analysis:

« $1.2 million from the General Fund to supplement the department s
$4.9 million current-year budget for scheduled replacement and
maintenance of mobile equlpment such as firetrucks and bulldozers.




338 / - RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continved

¢ $1 million from the Forest Resources Improvement Fund to augment
the department’s current-year budget of $1.4 million for California
Forest Improvement Program (CFIP) reforestation grants.

e $451,000 from the General Fund to add to the department’s $300,000
<f:urrlent-year budget for special repairs and deferred maintenance of
acilities.

Conservation Camps Water Systems

We recommend a reduction of $539,000 and eight positions because
the department has not established the need for additional personnel to
monitor and maintain conservation camps water supply systems.
(Reduce Item 3540-001-001 by $539,000.) '

The CDFFP operates 45 conservation camps that house inmates, youth
wards or members of the California Conservation Corps. Thirty-five of
these camps have their own water supply systems that the department
operates. Currently, surface flows provide the source of water for 12 of
these camps. Water supply systems that use surface sources (such as
streams) are more likely to become contaminated than are systems
drawing water from underground aquifers. Because of this potential
problem, and to comply with state and federal regulations, surface
f{ystems must be monitored on a daily basis. Surface systems also are more

ifflilcult and expensive to properly maintain than are most systems using
wells. & _

To avoid these problems, the department proposes to convert four of
its 12 surface source water systems in 1988-89 Eyconnecting them to new
wells bored into underground aquifers. The department requests approx-
imately $134,000 to accomplish this work and we recommend approval of
that request. The CDFFP intends to connect four additionaf) surface
systems to wells in 1989-90, so that only four surface systems would remain
in 1990-91.

The department also requests an additional $539,000 for eight new
Eositions (7 PYs) to monitor all of its camps’ water systems on a daily

asis. About 40 percent of the new staff’s time would be devoted to
monitoring surface supply systems, while 60 percent of their time would
be devoted to monitoring well systems. The gepartment’s proposal states
that daily monitoring of all of its water systems is required to comply with
state and federal regulations governing operation of community water
supply systems. '

Our analysis indicates that the department does not need additional
staff to conduct daily monitoring for the following reasons:

1. Daily Monitoring Is Not Required for Wells. According to staff at
the Water Management Division of the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) and at the Public Water Supply Systems Division of the
California Department of Health Services (DHS), only monthly tests of
bacteria levels are required to comply with regulations governing small
community water supply systems drawing water from underground
sources. Federal regulations do require daily testing of chlorine concen-
tration when chlorine is added to drinking water to kill bacteria.
However, neither federal nor state regulations require chlorine to be
added to small community water supply systems that deliver water
originating from an underground source. Furthermore, staff at EPA



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 339

maintain that adding chlorine may actually degrade the quality of water
coming from underground aquifers. :

2. Chlorine Monitoring Is Simple and Quick. If chlorine is added to
water, testing the chemical’s concentration is a simple and quick
procedure, much like testing the chlorine concentration in a swimming
pool. Staff at EPA and DHS estimate that the procedure takes no more
than five minutes to conduct. :

3. Impractical to Add Staff for Monitoring Surface Systems Only. By
the end of 1988-89, only eight camps will have surface water systems, and
these camps are scattered throughout the state. The monitoring and
maintenance workload identified by the department for the water
systems at-these camps is 2.2 personnel-years or roughly 0.3 personnel-
years per camp. Clearly, hiring additional staff to perform the monitoring
at the eight camps would not be practical since the new staff would spend
as much as half of each workday traveling between camps. Instead, the’
department should provide adequate training to the existing staff at these
camps, so that they can properly monitor water quality and maintain the
systems until they are connected to wells in the future.

Therefore, for the reasons cited above, we recommend a reduction of
$539,000 to eliminate eight new positions requested for monitoring and
maintenance of water systems at conservation camps. '

Camps Program Expansion

We recommend a reduction of $202,000 in scheduled transfers from
the Department of Youth Authority because lpersonnel costs for 3.4 PYs
will not be needed in 1988-89 cgte to delays in completing camp
expansion projects. (Reduce transfers by $202,000.)

The CDFFP, in conjunction with the Department of the Youth
Authority, operates eight conservation camps and two training centers
for Youth Authority wards. The CDFFP provides supervision for the
wards. Traditionally, the Youth Authority pays for first-year operating
costs of the camps and centers, including the CDFFP’s supervisory
expenses. Thereafter, CDFFP’s costs are covered by a direct General
Fund appropriation. In 1988-89, the budget proposes to transfer $1.9
million in expenditure authority from the Youth Authority to CDFFP for
the operation of one new camp dormitory and expanded operations at
three additional camps.

Our analysis indicates that the Preston Fire Training Center and the
Los Robles and Ventura conservation camps will become operational up
to three months later than anticipated in the Governor’s Budget. By
incorporating the most recent estimates of the camps’ activation dates,
and by following CDFFP’s procedure of filling positions two months prior.
to scheduled activation, we calculate that transfers from the Youth
Authority to CDFFP, as well as proposed General Fund appropriations to
the Youth Authority (please see Item 5460 for our corresponding
recommendation), should be reduced by $202,000. :

Telecommunications Equipment Replacement

We withhold recommendation on $1,417,000 requested from the
General Fund to augment the department’s telecommunications equip-
ment replacement budget, pending receipt and analysis of the depart-
ment’s proposed multiyear telecommunications system replacement
and maintenance plan. :




340 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continued

The budget requests an increase of $1.4 million from the General Fund
to begin a-multiyear effort to correct deficiencies, improve maintenance
and replace specified portions of the department’s telecommunications
system. This $1.4 million -augmentation would bring the department’s
annual spending for telecommunications to a total of about $2.4 million.
The department indicates that the $970,000 it currently budgets for
annual maintenance of its telecommunications network is not sufficient
for two reasons: (1) CDFFP’s maintenance budget has not been in-
creased sufficiently to offset actual cost increases for replacement
equipment and for contracted telecommunications maintenance work
and (2): CDFFP’s current equipment must be upgraded to (a) add
tactical radio channels and (b) improve CDFFP’s ability to coordinate
communications with cooperating agencies, including the U.S. Forest
Service (USFS) and local fire departments. s

The CDFFP expects to complete a .detailed .multiyear plan for
telecommunications maintenance and replacement by late February
1988. This plan should describe how CDFFP intends to maintain and
upgrade its telecommunications system, as well as coordinate its commu-
nications operations with other agencies and departments, including the
USFS, local fire departments, and the California Highway Patrol. The
department’s budget change proposal, however, indicates only that it
intends to re}illace three pieces of existing telecommunications equip-
ment and slightly improve the capability of its microwave system. The
proposal does-not address the compatibility of this equipment with the
telecommunications system that will result from the multiyear plan. Nor
does it address compatibility with the equipment of other fire and safety -

agencies.

Until the department completes its detailed multiyear telecommuni-
cations plan and describes how its current proposal fits within that plan,
the Legislature has no basis to evaluate the department’s overall tele-
communication needs or to determine whether the budget proposal is
consistent with those needs. Consequently, we withhold recommenda-
tion on the request, pending receipt and analysis of the department’s
multiyear telecommunications plan. ,

California Rare Conifers

We recommend a reduction of $99,000 from the Environmental
License Plate Fund (ELPF) to study and preserve the genetic material
of six species of conifers that are rare in California, because the tree
species the department intends to study are common elsewhere and are
not on either state or federal lists of threatened species. (Reduce Item
3540-001-140 by $99,000.) '

The budget requests $99,000 to collect seeds from six species of trees
and to conduct testing to determine if the California populations of these
trees are genetically distinet from populations of the same species existing
elsewhere. The six species are: Pacific Silver Fir, Subalpine Fir, Engel-
Iélaéln Spruce, Sitka Spruce, Alaska Yellow Cedar, and Western Red

edar. : , ,

The department indicates that, since the stands of these conifers found
in California are on the fringe of their natural range, they are likely to be
genetically distinct from:other populations. Accorging to the department,
if the California trees are genetically different, these trees might provide:



Ttem 3540 : RESOURCES / 341

a source of disease-resistant genetic material for other states if the
primary stands of these trees are attacked by disease. :
None of the six tree species is on -either state or federal lists of
threatened species. Instead of being threatened, all six of these trees
species are common throughout the Western U.S. and Canada, and
several are planted as ornamentals in areas throughout the U.S. where
climatic conditions are similar to those in the trees’ primary ranges in the
Pacific Northwest. Consequently, we believe it is extremely unlikely that
any of the six species will ever be threatened with extinction. Addition-
ally, existing law requires money from the ELPF to be used only for
projects “which have a clearly defined benefit to the people of the State
of California.” The department has not identified any such benefit that
would result from conducting this project. Furthermore, if this project
did produce disease-resistant genetic material, and this material was used
to prevent the spread of disease in the primary stands of these trees, the
residents of other states would be the primary beneficiaries of this
groject-. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $99,000 requested
om the ELPF for this project.

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—
‘CAPITAL OUTLAY

Items 3540-301 and 3540-490

from various funds Budget p- R75
ReQUESEEd 1988-89......vcoreeeseerersssseceressessssereessesssnersessansnneseesmenns . $1,701,000
Recommended approval ..........cvininccnsnssssssisessessiossesssnes 1,075,000
Recommended reduction............cuevcenvinesevsseneeansessereressions 461,000
Change in funding SOUICE ...........cpvuvevemivnnnerisisinnscsisensisieensens 165,000
. : ' ‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Forest Resources Improvement Fund—Acquisitions, Recom- 343-
mend enactment of legislation authorizing use of Forest Co
Resources Improvement Fund for acquisition of lands for
state forest system. ‘ ( :

2. Mountain Home State Forest—Acquisition (Miller Par- 343
cel). Delete $165,000 in Item 3540-301-928(2) from the
Forest Resources Improvement Fund (FRIF) and instead
fund in Item 3540-301-036(4) in the same amount from the
Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO). Recommend
financing acquisition of the Miller parcel at Mountain Home
State Forest with a loan from the SAFCO to be repaid from
the FRIF upon enactment of legislation authorizing the use
of FRIF to acquire state forest lands. .

3. Boggs Mountain/Mountain Home State Forests—Acquisi- 344
tion. Reduce Items 3540-301-928 (1) and (3) by $98,000 and
$363,000 respectively. Recommend deletion of acquisition

funds for parcels at Boggs Mountain and Mountain Home
State Forests because the department has not substantiated .



342 / RESOURCES Ttem 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved
. the need for immediate purchase of the parcels
4. Lonoak Helitack Base, Monterey County. Withhold recom- 345
- mendation on reappropriation:- of prior funds pending re-
ce1pt of information addressing plans to relocate the helitack
.base and status of property acquisition.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget includes $1,701,000 for capital outlay for the Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection. This amount consists of $1,075,000 from the
Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO) and $626, 000 from the
Forest Resources Improvement Fund (FRIF). Table 1 shows the amounts
requested for-each project, by funding source, and our recommendations.
In addition, the budget requests realgpropnatmn of $75,000 from the
General Fund for the Lonoak Helitack Base in Monterey County. -

Table 1
Department of Forestry and Fire Protectlon
1988-89 Capital Outlay Program
Items 3540-301-036 and 3540-301-928
{dollars in thousands)

) - " Analyst’s
: Budget Bill Amount Recommend-
Project SAFCO FRIF® ation
Pilot Hill—acquisition. ...... e $68 L= e $68 -
Opportunity acquisitions. 20 = .20
Minor capital outlay ........... 987 — 987
Boggs Mountain—acquisition........ Lo = ' 98 -
Mountain Horne (Miller parcel) ............. - 165 . 165°
Mountain Home (State Lands parcel) ............. — 363 —_
Totals. .ouee i $1,075 $626 $1,240

= Forest Resources Imhrovement Fund.
b Analyst recommends funding from 'SAFCO.

Projects Financed from the Special Account for Capital Outlay , ;

We.recommend approval of $1 075,000 requested under Item 3540 301-
036 for three projects.

Pilot Hill Forest. Fire Station. The- budget requests $68000 in Item
3540-301-036(1) for the acquisition of approximately 2.3.acres in El
Dorado County, comprising’ the site of the department’s existing: Pilot
Hill forest. fire station. The current owner of the site ‘does not wish to
renew the state’s lease which terminates on July 31, 1989. Acquisition of
the site is warranted in order to protect the state’s investment in facilities
and to continue fire protection-services in the surrounding area. -

Opportunity Purchases. The budget proposes $20,000 in Item 3540-301-
036 (2) for “opportunity purchases.” This request would allow the depart-
ment to acquire small parcels that may become available on short notice
and where failure by the state to act quickly could result in the loss of
unusually attractive acquisition: opportunities. The amount proposed is
reasonablé.and consistent with amounts approved by the Leglslature in
the past for this purpose. - -

Minor Capztalp Outlay. The budget requests $987, 000 in Item 3540-301-
036(3) for -minor capital outlay projects (construction projects costing



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 343

$200,000 or less) in 1988-89. This amount will fund fourteen proposed
projects, ranging in cost from $6,000 to install an exhaust venting system
in an automobile repair shop at Deadwood Conservation Camp in
Siskiyou County to $199,000 to replace a 50-year old apparatus building at
the San Mateo-Santa Cruz Ranger Unit Headquarters. The various
rojects are justified and the estimated costs are reasonable. Consequent-
y,.we recommend approval. . o S

Unaﬁihorized Use. of the Forest Resources Improvement Fund (FRIF)

We recommend that the Legislature enact legislation authorizing use
of FRIF monies for the acquisition of lands for the state forest system,

*The budget requests.$626,000 in Item 3540-301-928 from FRIF to
acquire three parcels of land for the department’s state forest system.
Use of FRIF is. Questionable. The department believes that these
acquisitions qualify for FRIF funding. Our analysis indicates, however,
that the use of FRIF for acquisition of land for the state forest system is
not consistent with the legislatively designated uses of that fund. Public
Resources Code Section 4799.13 restricts FRIF expenditures to the
following purposes: o , ,
« Forest improvement programs as defined in Chapter 1, Part 2.5,
Division 4. of the Public Resources Code (loans and technical
.ilssigta)lnce for forest resource improvements on privately-owned
lands), : S RS
o urban forestry programs,
o wood energy. programs, and o - S , .
o reimbursements to the General Fund for the costs of operation of the
state-forest system. - ,

Although existing law does not designate the acquisition of land for the
state forest systemn as-a:permissible use of FRIF ‘monies, we believe it
should. The principal sources of income for FRIF are receipts from the
sale of forest products from the state forests. Under existing law,
operation of the state forests is funded from FRIF, via a transfer from
FRIF to the General Fund to reimburse state forest operating costs. The
use of FRIF monies to.acquire lands that serve state forest purposes and
which may be the source of future receipts to FRIF is a logical extension
of the underlying principle (state forests should be self-supporting
enterprises) 'involveg in reimbursing the General Fund for state forest
support costs. ’ : S0 I

Accordingly, we recommend ' that the Legislature enact legislation
authorizing the use of FRIF monies for the acquisition of lands for state
forests' contingent on appropriations for that purpose in the annual
Budget Bill. S : ‘ X .

Mountain Home State Fotesi—Miliqr Parcel.

.We recommend deletion of $165,000 requested in Item 3540-301-928(2)
for the Miller parcel acquisition at Mountain Home State Forest and
addition of the same amount for that acquisition from the Special
Account for Capital Outlay Item 3540-301-036(4). We further recom-.
mend adoption of Budget Bill language in. Item 3540-301-036 making
this appropriation a loan from SAFCO to be repaid from FRIF upon
enactment of legislation which authorizes the use of FRIF for state
forest acquisitions. . ‘

12—77312




344 / RESOURCES : Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued ’ :

The department requests $165,000 from FRIF under Item 3540-301-
928(2) to acquire a 2l-acre private in-holding in the Mountain Home
State Forest (Tulare County) known as the Miller Farcel. The acquisition
is needed to (1) prevent development of the land which would be
incompatible with management of the surrounding state forest and (2)
protect a small, but ecologically significant, grove of giant sequoias. Since
existing law does not authorize use of FRIF monies for the acquisition of
lands for state forests, we recommend deletion of the $165,000 requested
for this acquisition in Item 3540-301-928(2) and instead that the acquisi-
tion be financed in Item 3540-301-036 as a loan from the Special Account
for Capital Outlay. ’ ‘

To accomplish this, we recommend the following Budget Bill language
under Item 3540-301-036:

1. Any amounts encumbered under category (4_2 of this item of
appropriation for acquisition of the Miller parcel for the Mountain
Home State Forest shall be regarded as a loan from the Special
Account for Capital Outlay to the Forest Resources Improvement
Fund, to be repaid, with interest calculated from the date(s) of
encumbrance at the rate earned by the Pooled Money Investment
Account, upon the effective date of legislation authorizing use of the
Forest Resources Improvement Fund for the purpose of acquiring
lands for the state forest system.

The department’s management plan for Mountain Home State Forest
calls for preserving giant sequoia trees exceeding 16 feet in diameter and
logging smaller trees. In order to assure the preservation of the giant
sequoia trees on the proposed property for acquisition, the Legislature
may wish to include Budget Biﬁ) language to that effect.

Boggs Mountain/Mountain Home State Forests—Acquisitions

We recommend the deletion of $461,000 requested under Item 3540-
301-928 for two state forest acquisitions.

The balance of monies requested by the department for capital outlay
from FRIF are for the following acquisitions:

o $98,000 in Item 3540-301-928(1) for a 40-acre parcel adjacent to Boggs
"Mountain State Forest in Lake County, and

e $363,000 in Item 3540-301-928(3) for a 40-acre in-holding at Mountain

Home State Forest presently owned by the State Lands Commission.

Current ownership for the parcels proposed for acquisition does not
appear to present significant or urgent problems for management of the
state forests. There should be no danger of incompatible development on
the parcel owned by the State Lands Commission. Until (1) the -
Legislature enactslegislation authorizing the use of FRIF monies for state
forest acquisitions and (2) the department substantiates the need for this
acquisition, the department can enter into an agreement with the State
Lands  Commission providing for management of the parcel by the
department. The department already has similar agreements with the
commission for other commission lands located in state forests. A

The Boggs Mountain parcel borders the state forest and is not an
in-holding. The department has not substantiated how private ownership



Item 3540. RESOURCES / 345

of this parcel presents any more of a problem for forest management than
private ownership of other parcels on the boundary of Boggs Mountain.
Moreover, since this proposil constitutes an expansion of the state forest,
rather than consolidation of in-holdings, the Legislature may wish to
consider the proposal in the context of the larger policy question of
whether existing state forests should be enlarged.

In view of the above, we recommend the deletion of $461,000
requested in Item 3540-301-928 for these acquisitions.

Reappropriation—Lonoak Helitack Base, Monterey County

We withhold recommendation on Item 3540-490 pending clarifica-
tion of (1) the need for a new location for the proposed helitack base,
(2) the authority for this change, (3) implications for future construc-
tion costs and (4) the status of site acquisition efforls and prospects for
resolution of acquisition problems.

The 1986 Budget Act appropriated $75,000 from the General Fund for
preliminary plans and working drawings for the Lonoak helitack base—
a new base in southern Monterey County for helicopter fire fighting
operations. For the second consecutive year the budget requests reap-
propriation of these funds. The department has not submitted any
written justification for this proposal to the Legislature.

It is our understanding that work on preliminary plans and working
drawings has been suspended .during 1986-87 and 1987-88 pending the

resolution of problems experienced by the department in acquiring or

leasing a site for the helitack base. At the time this analysis was written,
however, it was not clear what the precise problems in securing a site are
or how and when they will be resolved. Thus, it is not clear when work
on preliminary plans and working drawings can realistically proceed.

It is also our understanding that the deparl:ment intends to use the
reappropriation to design a helitack base for a site in San Benito County
instead of the site approved by the Legislature in Monterey County. At
the time this analysis was written, it was not clear what authority, 1f any,
the department would have for this change in location.

We withhold recommendation on the reappropriation in Item 3540-490
pending review of information clarifying (1) the need for a change in the
location of the base, (2) the authority for this change, (3) the implications
for future construction costs, and (4) the status of site acquisition efforts
and prospects for resolution of acquisition problems.

Supplemenial Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the

fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which defines
the scope and cost elements of each:of the projects approved under the
above items.




346 / RESOURCES Item 3560

- Resources Agency
STATE LANDS COMMISSION

Item 3560 from the General

Fund and other funds : Budget p. R 76
Requested 1988-89 ‘ ' $16,290,000
Estimated 1987-88 ............... 14,957,000
Actual 1986-87 .. verersrraenernenss vereretererereratatcesraes 16,046,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,330,000 (+8.9 percent) ‘
Total recommended reduction None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
3560-001-001—Support - General $14,328,000 -
3560-001-140—Support Environmental License Plate 250,000
3560-001-890—Support _ Federal Trust : 100,000
Reimbursements — ) 1,61_2,000
Total $16,290,000
" Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. ARCO Litigation. Recommend the Attorney General and 349
the commission’s counsel report at hearings on the state’s :
prospects in the ARCO litigation.

2. Offshore Oil Study. Recommend the commission report at= 350
hearings on the specific goals of its proposed offshore oil
-study and the relatlonshlp of the study to the state’s ARCO
case defense.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Lands Commission is composed of the State Controller, the
Lieutenant Governor, and the Director of Finance. It is respons1ble for
the management of sovereign and statutory lands which the state has
received from the federal government. These lands total more than four
million acres and include tide and submerged lands, swamp and overflow
lands, the beds of navigable waterways, and vacant state school lands The
commission:

e Leases land under its control for the extrachon of oil, gas, geo-
thermal, and mineral resources. »

« Exercises economic control over the oil and gas development of the
tidelands granted to the City of Long Beach.

o Determines boundaries and ownership of tide and submerged lands.

¢ Oversees other land management operations, including appraisals,
surface leases, and timber operations; and maintains records con-
cerning state lands.

e Administers tideland trusts granted by the Legislature to local
governments.



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 347
The commission’s headquarters is in Sacramento. Oil, gas, and other '

. mineral operations are directed from an office in Long Beach. The

commission has 241 personnel-years in the current year.

~ OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $16.3 million for support of the
State Lands Commission in 1988-89. This is an increase of $1.3 million, or
9 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is due
almost entirely to three budget change proposals (discussed below).

The proposed General Fund appropriation of $14.3 million will not

' have any net effect on the General Fund. This is because, under existing
' law and provisions in the Budget Bill, the entire General Fund amount
. appropriated to the commission will be offset by the transfer to the
. General Fund of tidelands oil revenues ($12.3 million) and state school

lands revenue ($2 million). The commission’s cost, therefore, actually is
at the expense of the Special Account for Capital Outlay and the State
Teachers’ Retirement Fund, which otherwise would receive these reve-
nues. The transfer from tidelands oil revenues covers the cost of
overseeing oil and gas operations on state lands and the commission’s

i general activities. The transfer from school lands revenues covers the cost
| of managing those properties.

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and sources of ﬂmds for the State
Lands Commission from 1986-87 through 1988-89. The table shows that

~ the budget does not propose any change in the commission’s staff.

Table 1
State Lands Commission
Budget Summary
198687 Through 198889
{dollars in thousands)
Percent
Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
 Acual Fst  Pop . Acual Et  Pop.  Fom
Program: 198687 1987-88 198889 198687 198788 198889 198788
Extractive development i
State leases ................loi 635 65 6.5 $5,762 $5340 $53%6 —03%
Long Beach operations .......... 39 1 M1 3516 3119 3563 142
Land management and conserva- ’
i [ T Y 862 889 889 6,768 6498 7,401 139
Administration (distributed)...... 464 M8 418 (2916) (29M) (3024) _ 26
Totals. ..o eneeeeieeeeeeenensns 240 2413 2413 $I6046 $14957 $16200  89%

... 31409 $I3864 $143%8 3%
— — 250 —a

— 148 00 -4
1950 95 1612 706

2Not a meaningful figure

Table 2 summarizes the commission’s proposed budget changes for
1988-89, by funding source.




348 ./ RESOURCES Item 3560

STATE LANDS COMMISSION—Continuved
Table 2

State Lands Commission
Proposed 1988-83 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General
Fund Other Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised) ...................... $13,864 $1,003 $14,957
Proposed Changes: : S :
Workload and administrative adjustments L
Deletion of one-time projects ...............ovueen. - —3$98 —$98
Employee compensation.................. e $261 9 270
Price increase..............ociiiiiiiiinnnnn 52 -9 ) 61
Other........... e et ra e 41 — 41
Subtotals, workload and administrative adjust-
TNENES «o.\terieneneenenereenetaeneeneneseenivaenns ($354) (—$80) ($274)
Budget Change Proposals - : )
Increase Department of Justice
contract for antitrust litigation................... _— $376 - $376 .
Enforcement rental contracts...................... $55 . - 55
School lands appraisal.............coveueireinnnnn, — 218 276
San Joaquin River study ...........c...cceuins 30 — 30
Bolsa Chica ocean entrance study............ - 250 250
Washington D.C. consultant contract 25 45 - 70
Subtotals, budget change proposals.............. ($110) - _($949) ($1,059)
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed) ...... reereenee $14,328 ©o$1962 $16,290
Change from 1987-88: :
Amount.......ooovvveiiiiiiiii i $464 $869 $1,333
Percent........cocovvuiuvineneieninneniiennans e 33% 79.5% 89%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Tidelands Oil Revenues

The commission generates significant state revenue from the develop-
ment and extraction of oil, gas, geothermal energy, and other minerals on
state lands. Most of this revenue is from oil procgiuction on state tide and
submerged lands along the coast of southern California.

Long Beach OQil Production. The largest portion of the state’s oil"
revenue comes from tidelands granted to the City of Long Beach. The
city oversees the day-to-day operations of the consortium of oil companies
that produce oil under the acronym of THUMS. The state receives the
net profits from the sale of the oil after operating expenses, taxes,
investments, and distributions to the oil companies and the city are
deducted. In order to protect the state’s substantial financial interest at
Long Beach, the commission has the authority to approve development
and operating plans and budgets associated with the oil production there. -

Royalty Production. In addition, the state has leased tidelands for oil
production at Huntington Beach and along the Ventura and Santa
Barbara coast. On these statewide leases, the %essees pay a royalty to the
state, based on the value of the oil produced.

Revenue Estimate for 1988-89. The budget estimates that the state will
receive $250 million in tidelands oil and gas revenue in the current year
and $195 million in 1988-89. The commission indicates that these esti-
mates are based on the price of oil in August 1987, $15.75 per barrel at
Long Beach and $12.50 per barrel at Santa Barbara, respectively. Since



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 349

August, however, there has been a decline in oil prices. As of January 30,
1988, oil prices were $11.40 per barrel at Long Beach and $8.00 per barrel
at Santa Barbara. If these current oil prices continue through 1988-89,
then estimated tidelands oil revenue would be reduced to roughly $200
million in the current year and $115 million in the budget year. These
estimates represent a total reduction of $130 million over the two-year
period, compared with estimates in the Governor’s budget. Of course, oil
prices in today’s market are difficult to predict. The State Lands
Commission indicates that it will update its tidelands oil revenue
estimates prior to budget hearings.

We discuss the allocation of tidelands oil and gas revenues in our
analysis of Control Section 11.50 of the Budget Bill. ‘

School Lands Revenues

The commission estimates that it will receive about $5.9 million in
geothermal revenues and land rentals in 1988-89 from “state school -
lands”—lands that were granted by the federal government to the state
in 1853 to help support public education. Essentially all revenues from
school lands, net the commission’s cost to manage the lands, are deposited
into the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund (STRF). The budget for
1988-89 proposes to deposit $2.1 million of this revenue in the General
Fund to cover the commission’s cost of managing-the state school lands.
The remaining $3.8 million will be deposited in the STRF.

ARCO Brings $793 Million Lawsuit Against The State

We recommend that the Attorney General and the commission’s
counsel report at hearings on the state’s prospects in the ARCO
litigation.

On September 30, 1987, the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO) filed
a $793 million lawsuit against the state. The lawsuit seeks to have the
court require the State Lands Commission to approve development of
five ARCO-owned oil and gas leases on state tidelands located off the
Santa Barbara ‘coast at Coal Oil Point (near the University of California’s
Santa Barbara campus and the community of Isla Vista). Alternatively,
ARCO’s claim alleges damages of $793 million, the amount ARCO
estimates to be the present worth of its leasehold interests, if the
development is permanently blocked. The suit also claims damages of
$2.7 million, increasing at the rate of roughly $55,000 per day, resulting
from delay in the development of the five leases. _

Background. ARCO’s proposed development plan for the five leases
included the construction of three drilling platforms, pipelines to the
shore, and onshore oil and gas processing facilities. The five leases were
originally issued in the 1940s ang 1960s. In 1975, the cominission approved
exploratory drilling on the leases, and ARCO confirmed a major new
discovery in 1982. In 1981, ARCO erteéred into an agreement with Santa
Barbara County and the commission under which ARCO .installed
seafloor structures to prevent air pollution from natural oil seeps in order
to receive the “emission reduction credits” necessary to develop its
anticipated oil discovery. A

Studies have estimated that between 200 million to 300 million barrels
of oil and 200 billion to 500 billion cubic feet of natural gas can be
recovered from these five leases. The environmental impact report for
ARCO’s development project estimates that state royalties from these




350 / RESOURCES Item 3560

STATE LANDS COMMISSION—Continued
leases would be about $150 million per year at peak production, with the
price of oil at $10 per barrel.

Commission Denial. On May 27, 1987, the State Lands Commission
denied ARCO’s development plan for the five leases. Prior to rendering
its decision, the commission held several public hearings on the project
and ‘also reviewed an extensive environmental impact- report.  The
comm1ss1on ’s denial was based primarily on three findings: (1) the

“aesthetic degradation” of the area near the leases due to oil develop-
ment (2) the threat posed by a major oil spill, and (3) the protection of
unique marine habitat for environmental, commerc1al fishing, and scien-
tific purposes.

The commission’s denial, however, was not unequivocal. It invited
ARCO to submit another plan using alternative development techniques
such as “development from alternative sites,” that would correct for the
adverse environmental impacts the:commission raised in its denial. In
addition, the commission directed its staff to develop a feasibility plan,
within six months, for a comprehensive study of the overall environmen-
tal effects of oil and gas development in ¢ll federal and state waters off
the California coast. :

State’s Prospects in the ARCO Litigation. The pending ARCO lawsuit
raises complex legal issues and represents a potentially major state fiscal
liability (in addition to the foregone state revenue if the leases remain
undeveloped).

The ARCO case centers around ARCO’s contention that, under the
lease agreements, the SL.C must allow it to produce the oil and gas it has
found in a technically and economically feasible manner. If the commis-
sion doés not allow development, then this denial constitutes a taking of
ARCO’s leasehold interests which would require - the State to pay
damages. Because of the major fiscal and policy issues raised by the
commission’s decision and the ARCO lawsuit, the appropriate commit-
tees of the Legislature should be kept informed of the state’s prospects in
the suit, the potential for a settlement, the probable length of time
requlred for litigation and the Leglslatures options for resolving the
dispute. Accordmgly, we recommend that the Attorney General and the
commission’s counsel report at hearings on the state’s prospects in the
ARCO case and the Legislature’s options. Because of the nature of the
information in the report, the committee may wish to receive testimony
in executive session.

Goals of Potential Offshore Oil Study Should Be Clarified

We recommend that the State Lands Commzsszon report on the
specific goals of the study cited in the commission’s denial of the ARCO
development plan and how the study relates to the state’s legal defense
in the ARCO suit.

Concurrent with its denial of ARCO’s development plan, the SLC
directed its staff to undertake a comprehensive study of the overall
environmental effects of oil and gas development in federal and state
waters off the California coast. As described earlier, the study’s purpose
would be to identify approaches for minimizing adverse environmental,
economic, and social impacts of further offshore oil development. In the



Item: 3560 RESOURCES / 351

current year, the commission has redirected some of its staff to formulate
the study. The budget; however, does not provide any fundmg to carry
out the study in 1988-89.

The commission’s ﬁndmgs in the ARCO decision were prlmarlly
site-specific. The study, as proposed, is a much broader overview of the
environmental impacts of offshore oil drilling along the entire California
coast. Consequently, it is difficult to see how the study would help to
resolve such site specific issues as the “aesthetic degradation” finding of

"the commission in its ARCO denial. Consequently, we recommend that
the State Lands Commission report at hearings on the specific goals of the
study cited in its decision to deny ARCO’s development plan and how
these goals relate to the state’s legal defense in the ARCO lawsuit.

STATE LANDS COMMISSION—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3560-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital‘ Outlay . = : g Bhdget p. R 82
Requested 1988-89.......ccmiiiicininmiisisseiimimismssion $684,000
Recommended approval........ivineeeemess 563,000
Recommendatlon pendmg wrviaranbersaresaons 121,000

‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1..Santa Barbara field office. Withhold recommendation on 352
~ $121,000 requested for a modular building for the Santa
Barbara field office pending outcome of State Lands Com-
mission negotiations with University of California for use of
an existing building.

ANALYSIS: AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Statewide Hazard Removal Program
We recommend approval.

The budget includes $563,000 in Item 3560-301-036(1) to remove
abandoned structures located on state tidelands. These structures consti-
tute hazards to the public and potential liabilities to the state. In October
1986, the State Lands Commission submitted a coastal hazards inventory
to the Legislature whxch identified 403 hazards and an estimated cost of
$15 million for removing the hazards. The Legislature appropriated
$314,000 in the 1987 Budget Act for removal of six hazards evaluated by
the commission as extreme risks.

The 1988-89 request would remove two of the three remaining extreme
hazards: (1) three sheet-pile groins on the coast east of Santa Barbara and
(2) six abandoned oil-drilling piers near the University of California,
Santa Barbara campus. The budget does not request funds for removal of
the third remaining extreme hazard, located at Las Tunas Beach in Los

ngeles County, because of pending htlgatlon regardmg financial respon-
s1b ity for removing that hazard. The commission’s plan is to request




352 / RESOURCES Item 3560

STATE LANDS COMMISSION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued
funds to address haza.ds judged to constitute moderate risks in 1989-90
and 199091, and to address low r1sk hazards over a five-year penod
beginning in 1991-92.

The projects and amounts proposed for 1988-89 appear to be Justlfled

Santa Barbara Field Office

We withhold recommendation on $121,000 requested in Item 3560-
301-036(2) for purchase of a modular buzldmg for the Santa Barbara
field office pending the outcome of the commission’s negotiations with
the University of California for use of an existing building.

The budget proposes $121,000 as a minor capital outlay project for the
purchase and installation of a modular building to house the commission’s
Santa Barbara field office. The modular building would be installed on a
site that would be leased for a nominal fee from the University of
California, Santa Barbara. The commission leased office space in the
Santa Barbara area from the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO) until
January 1, 1988, when ARCO terminated the lease. The commission now
is leasing another facility in Santa Barbara on a temporary basis.

At the time this analysis was written, the commission had not provided
the Legislature with a full cost estimate for the building installation work
proposed in the budget. Moreover, according to the commission, there is
a high probability that this minor capital outlay request will be with-
drawn. The commission is currently holding discussions with the univer-
sity regarding the possibility of using an existing building on the Santa
Barbara campus. Use of that building would require minor modifications
at a cost substantially less than the amount proposed in the budget.
Pending the outcome of these discussions, and receipt of a complete cost
estimate for the modular building, we withhold recommendation on
$121,000 requested under Item 3560-301-036(2).

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and:control, we recommend that the
fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which defines

the scope and cost elements of each of the projects approved under this

1tem




Item 3580 RESOURCES / 353

Resources Agency
SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION

Item 3580 from the General '
Fund Budget p. R 83

Requested 1988-89.......ccccorinnnenneieinnerniseresssssssessssssnssssenns $943,000
Estimated 1987-88 ......... OV SOOI 900,000
Actual 1986-87 .......cocriieriiiinninieneesensenssessessasssssssnsesessesssssssssesssses 1,619,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary increases)
$43,000 (+4.8 percent)

Recommendation pending ........ceesennesnensusisesesssssorsansesesees © 75,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS  page

1. Recommend that the commission report, prior to budget 354
hearings, on (a) workload needs for implementing the
earthquake hazard mitigation program established by Ch
250/86, (b) how the commission plans to meet those needs
and (c) the relative priority of a new mitigation program
proposed in budget. Withhold recommendation on one
position and $75,000 pending review of this information.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Seismic Safety Commission was established to improve earthquake
safety in California. It does this by providing a consistent policy frame-
work for earthquake-related programs and coordinating the administra-
tion of these programs throughout state government. The 17-member
commission performs policy studies, reviews programs and conducts
hearings on earthquake safety. The commission advises the Legislature
and the Governor on leglslatlve proposals, the state budget and grant
proposals related to seismic safety.

The commission has nine personnel-years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests $943,000 from the General Fund for support of the
Seismic Safety Commission in 1988-89. This amount is $43,000, or 4.8
percent, more than estimated current year expenditures. The budget
proposes 12 personnel-years in the budget year.

Table 1 shows the changes in the commission’s budget.




354 -/ RESOURCES Item 3580

SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION—Continved -
Table 1

Seismic Safety Commission
1988-89 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Natural
Disaster
General Assistance
Fund Fund Total -
1987-88 (ESL.) ceuvveneneeneiiienieeieaeiaacnans vee $800 $100 - $900 -
Proposed Changes:
1. Significant Program Changes
a. Provide additional technical assistance to local
agencies for mitigation of potentially hazardous
buildings........cocoiniiiniiiiii 75 — 75
b. Prepare a seismic research plan and monitor ’
ongoing seismic research ................ooiens 67 : — 67
¢. Disseminate information to public regarding
earthquake safety.............ooovviiiiiinnnn 72 — -T2
d. Earthquake Emergency Investigation Account

(Ch 1492/86) ..evvviieeeeecieneciinaeeeenn, - —100 ' —100
. e. Prior year balances available from hazardous i
building investigation program (Ch. 250/86)
and Earthquake Hazard Reduction Act (Ch
T491/85) uieevriiiniie e eeaneas —86 — —86
2. Workload and Administrative Adjustments
a. Salary and benefit increases and miscellaneous

AdJUSEMENES .. .. etve i el _15 — 15
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed) .................... $943 — _ $943
Change From 1987-88 -

AMOUNE. .. ovvviiiiiir e crcans $143 —$100 $43
)= (UL 1| AR 18% . —100% 4.8%

We recommend approval of the changes with the exception of the
proposal for additional assistance to local agencies for mltlgatlon of
potentially hazardous building conditions. .

Mitigation of Potentially Hazardous Buildings

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the commission report
to the fiscal subcommittees on (1) the existing workload involved in
implementing . the hazard mitigation program authorized by the
Legislature in Ch 250/86, (2) how the commission plans to meet that
workload need and (3) the relative priority of the new hazard
mitigation program hproposed in the budget. Pending our review of this
information, we withhold recommendation on one position and $75,000
requested under Item 3580-001-001 for technical assistance to local
agencies for mitigation of hazardous building conditions.

The budget requests $75,000 from the General Fund for support of a
new senior engineer position to provide technical assistance to local
agencies interested in mitigating hazardous building conditions other
than hazards inherent in unreinforced masonry construction. Chapter
250, Statutes of 1986 (SB 547), requires cities and counties to identify
potentially hazardous buildings, establish mitigation programs, and re-
port to the commission by January 1, 1990 on its findings and proposed
programs. The legislation required the commission to prepare an advi-
sory report for local agencies by September 1987 which would include
criteria and procedures to guide the agencies in carrying out the intent



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 355

of the legislation. Finally, Chapter 250 requires the commission to report
annually to the Legislature on the filing of mitigation programs by local
jurisdictions.

Chaﬁter 250 defines potentially hazardous buildings as those meeting
the following two conditions: (1) structures constructed prior to the
adoption of local building codes requiring earthquake resistant designs
and (2) buildings of unreinforced masonry wall construction. The
budget, by proposing a new position to advise local agencies on other
potential earthquake hazards (such as under-reinforced concrete build-
ings and structures built on unstable soils), essentially is broadening the
definition of hazards to be addressed by the commission in its contacts
with local agencies. While this may be a desirable step, the budget
Eroposal raises questions about the priority of these other potential

azards relative to the two conditions established in statute.

The Legislature, in enacting Ch 250/86, already has assigned priority to
unreinforced masonry construction. The Legislature appropriated
$150,000 in Chapter 250 for necessary start-up costs and expressed its
intent that ongoing state costs for the unreinforced masonry mitigation
program be provided through the annual budget process. The Governor’s
1987-88 Budget requested $50,000 and no additional staff for implemen-
tation of Chapter 250. This level is continued in the budget year.
Moreover, according to the commission’s 1988-89 justification, the com-
mission’s existing staff is unable to carry out the workload associated with
the program mandated by the Legislature in Chapter 250. This raises a
question as to why the commission is requesting staff for a new program
i‘nstead of requesting staff to carry out the program already mangated by
aw. :

In view of the above, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the
commission report to the fiscal subcommittees on (1) the workload needs
associated with implementation of Ch 250/86, (2) how the commission
plans to meet those needs and (3) the relative priority of the program
proposed in the budget. Pending our review of this additional informa-
tion, we withhold recommendation on $75,000 requested in Item 3580-
001-001 for a new earthquake hazard mitigation program.

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

Item 3600 from the General
Fund and various special

funds Budget p. R 85
Requested 1988-89........c.cvviimmrriicinsninenisissssessisessmssssesssessses $118,946,000
Estimated 1987-88 .......c.cccouvrerninvercssenssronionssnsnens reerreesresnssrerensienrnns 107,729,000

Actual 1986-87 ............ eereessaerer sttt st ae b et s a e ra e sseseasastasesasanastaees 103,244,000
Requested increase (excluding amount :
for salary increases) $11,217,000 (+10.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction........ccceverevrvrereerssesesesreseccnneas 1,009,000
Total recommended INCTEASse .......cccvvrvericerreenrnsesessrreerenssssrsseseens 508,000
Recommended funding shift........c..cocoveeeenmriirnnneisereccensesssesererennes 1,520,000

Recommendation pending ...........ceceereciceecsesereresccsneseesssrissorsanes 113,000




356 / RESOURCES Item 3600
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved
1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ' ‘ :
Item—Description ‘ Fund Amount
3600-001-001—Support, nongame species and - - General $8,867,000
environmental protection programs, main- : :
tenance and operation of ecological
reserves and wildlife areas
3600-011-001—Transfer to the Fish and Game General (11,000)
Preservation Fund for cost of free fishing :
licenses ] .
3600-001-140—Support, nongame species and Environmental License Plate 12,448,000
environmental protection programs, main- L
tenance and operation of ecological
reserves and wildlife areas
3600-001-200—Support Fish and Game Preservation 67,734,000
3600-011-200—Partial repayment of General Fish and Game Preservation
Fund loan
—Interest expense 160,000
—Transfer of principal : (490,000)
3600-001-890—Support Federal Trust 15,742,000
3600-001-940—Salmon restoration projects Renewable Resources Invest- 750,000
ment
Ch 1325/87—TFisheries restoration Fisheries Restoration Account, 3,000,000
Fish and Game Preservation
Reimbursements — 10,245,000
Total $118,946,000
i Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Funding for Department Activities. Recommend as follows: 360

a. Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by $925,000 and increase Item
3600-001-200 by the same amount. Recommend fund shift
to support the department’s activities according to its cost
allocation findings. ’

b. Adoption of supplemental report language directing the
DFG to continue to audit employee time records to
ensure accuracy of cost allocation data.

c. Adoption of supplemental report language directing the
department to submit a report by November 1, 1988,
which will ensure consistent application of the. cost allo-
cation methodology to all departmental programs.

. Loan Repayment. Add Item 3600-012-200 in the amount of
$1,750,000. Recommend repayment of a General Fund loan

made to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund by Chapter
170, Statutes of 1986.

3. Natural Diversity Data Base. Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by

$595,000 and increase Item 3600-001-890 by $315,000 and
reimbursements by $280,000. Recommend reduction be-
cause the costs of the data base should be shared by its users.

. Public Information Program. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by

$475,000. Recommend reduction because department has

not established the need to expand its public information

program.

. Wildlife Research. Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by $284,000.

Recommend reduction to comply with provisions of the 1987
Budget Act which require the department to seek alterna-
tive funding for the program.

363

363

364

365



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 357

6. Hatchery Personnel. Withhold recommendation on $113,000 366
and 3.8 personnel-years requested from the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund for increasing hatchery personnel, pend-
ing receipt and review of a hatchery evaluation study due
April 1, 1988, ‘

7. Shellfish Monitoring. Augment Item 3600-001-200 by 366
$508,000. Recommend augmentation to correspond to a
funding shift recommended in Item 4260-001-001.

8. One-time Costs. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $250,000. 367
Recommend reduction because funds appropriated for re-
search on the effects of seismic testing on fish populations in
1987-88 are not needed again in 1988-89. ‘

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Fish and Game (DFG) administers programs and
enforces laws pertaining to the fish and wildlife resources of the state.

‘The Fish and Game Commission, which is composed of five members
appointed by the Governor, sets policies to guide the department in its
activities, and regulates the sport taking of fish and game under a
delegation of authority from the Legislature, pursuant to the Constitu-
tion. Although the Legislature has granted authority to the commission to
regulate the sport taking of fish and game, it generally has reserved for
itself the authority to regulate the commercial taking of fish and game.

The department currently manages approximately 160 ecological
reserves, wildlife management areas, habitat conservation areas, and
interior and coastal wetlands throughout the state.

The department has 1,518 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

- The budget proposes total expenditures of $118.9 million from all
sources for support of DFG in 1988-89. This is an increase of $11.2 million,

Table 1
Department of Fish and Game
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
{dollars in thousands)

Percent

Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
Actual  Est. Prop. - Actual — Est. Prop. From

Program 1986-87 1987-88 198889 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1957-88

Enforcement .......c..cooeuinennnnn 353.6 360.3 3688  $23,906 $24,983  $26,141 4.6%
Licensing .....ocovovviiiniininnens 55.1 40 40 - 2840 2,327 3,029 302
Wildlife management ............. 185.0 1824 1854 16482 17,682 19,008 15
Nongame heritage................. 43.1 438 416 6,680 7,860 8892. - 131
Inland fisheries..............c..es 250.6 249.5 2573 17,587 19253 19,721 .. 24
Anadromous fisheries ............. 1984 197.6 224.3 19806 17614 23,728 347
Marine resources...... ... 1154 1103 112.7 7,171 8,165 8,327 20
Environmental services ........... 82.1 771 711 8,772 9845 10,100 2.6
Administration (costs distributed :
tc other programs) ........... 243.0 252.7 2569 _(15462) (16399) (18799) 146

Totals.....c.oivvvnirenniinininnns 15263 15177 15681 $103244 $107,729 $118946  10.4%




358 / RESOURCES Item 3600
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

Funding Sources : - C
Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPE) ..................... $54097: $63170 $67,883 75%
Fisheries Restoration Account, FGPF.............. e, 4457 822 3000 2650
General Fund................c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineiniiiniinnne. 9675 8941 8878 . —-07
Environmental License Plate Fund .............................. 10196 11973 12448 . 40
Renewable Resources Investment Program Fund....... ereenns - 862 37 - ..750 18
Federal funds................ PP vereene 16522 14543 15742 82
Federal offshore oil tevenues®....................ceeee i, 25 - = —
Reimbursements. .....500..000  ovueiniiee il Veveernens 7435 7543 10245 358

1 2 Funds from the state’s share of federal offshore oil revenues pursuant to Section 8(g) ‘of the Outer
| Continental Shelf Lands Act.d o o

or 10 percent, from estimated current-year -expenditures. The degart-
ment’s proposed expenditure plan would be financed by $90 million from
state funds requested in the Budget Bill, $10.2 million in reimbursements,
$15.7 million-in federal funds, and $3 million appropriated in Ch 1325/87
for fisheries resources restoration. - Lo

Table 1 shows the department’s expenditures and staffing levels by
program, and its funding sources for the past, current, and budget years.

Proposed Budget Changes for 1988-89 -
" "Table 2 summarizes, by funding source, the changes proposed in the
department’s budget for 1988-89. As shown in Table 2, the proposed $11.2
million net increase in expenditures results primarily from the following:
o An increase of $3.6 million in reimbursements from the Department
of Water Resources and federal funds from the U.S. Bureau of
Reclamation for mitigation activities and facilities to reduce fisheries
losses resulting from water development projects.’- :
¢ An increase of $2.2 million in expenditures for fisheries restoration
-projects from funds appropriated by Ch 1325/87. .
¢ Various other program changes totaling approximately $5.6 million.

Table 2

Department of Fish and Game
Propased Budget Changes

C vation ~ General~  Plate Statz  Federal Reimburse-
: Fund-  Fund  Fund  Funds®  Funds  ments - Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised).... $63,170° $8941 ~ $11,973 $1559 $14,543 $7;va $107,729

. 198889
| . (dollars in thousands)
} Fishdé Environ-
} Game mental
l - Preser- - License  Other

Baseline and administrative

adjustments: : - : : R
Delete one-time cost ............. -7T79  —77 ¢ —995 . — — e —1781
Full-year costs of 1987-88 salary : '

and benefit increases........... 618 95 110 - 7 246 50 - 1,126
Operating expense adjustment .. 487 182 162 6 114 - 61 1012
Fisheries restoration (Ch . . ‘
--1325/87) ..... reeeerrerieeaas _ — — 2,178 — - 2,178
Miscellaneous adjustments ....... —530 — —263 — 334 ~35 —494

Subtotals, Baseline adjustments (—$204) ($200) (—$916) (§2,191) ($694)  (§76) ($2,041)




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 359

Program changes
Mitigation programs for water o :
development projects. ......... = — — - $045 $2641  $3586
EXp'and public information pro- i
............................ $475 - - - - 475
Expand tule elk, bighorn sheep, : T
- and mountain lion ‘manage- : g
ment Programs................. 475 = = o - - — = 475

Reduce white bass program...... —_ . —$390 .. — - - — -390
Special repairs and equipment. ... m - = - - —_ - 713
Automate Licensing and Reve-

nue Branch..................... 508 . - — —_ - - ..508
Fund shifts for wildlife programs - N L . )

arid temporary help............ 658 — — - —633 ) S —
Environmental and wildlife ) ) ' '

grants to public agencies ....7." = - $1,369 — - = 1,569
Staff and operate enforcement : , R

VESSELS «veneiveneiiee 339 57 - - —_ — C— 396
Increase operating expenses for

Natural Diversity Data Base... 205 . — 299 — — = =317
Expand special enforcement . i o I .

UDIES oo ciees e o1 — . — - = 215
Augment inlieu payments for =~ ‘ -

wildlife areas................... 255 - — - - — 255
Increase hatchery personnel ..... - 13 — — — — — 113
Establish scientific assistant pro- - T . ‘

EAM.eeeeoeeeeeeereeessnenas ) 3 — — 2 28 150

. Reduce habitat improvement on .-,
ecological reserves and federal .
lands......occeveniininniiinnnn.. - —  —400 - = - ~—400
Mlscellaneous changes ........... 812 36 — — 164 —-18 . 994
Subtotals, Program changes . ($4917) (—$263) ($1,391) (=) ($505) ( 2626 ($9,176)

1988-89 Expenditures (proposr-‘d) $67,883 - $8,878 §12,448 - $3,750 $15742  $10.245 $118,946

Change from 1987-88: o . ) -
Amount............... e $4713  —$63 . 8475 $2191  $L199  $2,702 . $11217
Percent . TR : 5% —07% 40% 1405% - 82% 35.8%

2 Fisheries Restoration Account, Flsh and Game Preservation Fund, and Renewable Resources. Invest-
ment Program Fund

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :
We recommend approval of the following s1gn1flcant proposed changes
shown in Table 2, which are not discussed-elsewhere in this analysis:
¢ An increase of $3.6 million from reimbursements and federal funds
for environmental mitigation programs in the Klamath, Trinity, San
Joaquin, and Sacramento Rivers, Suisun Marsh, and the Delta related
to water development projects.
¢ Increases totaling $475,000 from the F1sh and Game Preservatlon
Fund  (FGPF) to expand management programs for tule elk
($250,000) , mountain lions ($100,000), and bighorn sheep ($125,000).
«. A reduction of $390,000 from the General Fund because of a change
in. activities from eradication to monitoring in the wh1te bass
program.
Increases of $713 000 from the FGPF for spemal repau's and equ-
ment. .
An increase of $508,000 from the FGPF to automate the act1v1t1es of
‘the department’s Licensing and Revenue Branch.




360 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

o A shift of $658,000 ($633,000 from federal funds and $25,000 from
reimbursements) to the FGPF to reflect changlel; in the department’s
temporary help needs and funding of its wildlife areas.

e A total of $1.6 million from the Environmental License Plate Fund
(ELPF) for environmental and wildlife grants to nine local public
agencies and nonprofit organizations. : L

e An increase of $396,000 ($339,000 from the FGPF and $57,000 from
the General Fund) to staff and operate new enforcement vessels.

Who Should Pay for Department’s Activities?

We recommend a reduction of $925,000 from the Environmental
License Plate Fund and a corresponding increase in the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund to fund the DFG’s activities according to its cost
allocation findings. (Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by $925,000 and increase
Item 3600-001-200 by a corresponding amount.)

We further recommend t]ﬁlt the Legislature adopt supplemental
relport language directing the department to continue to audit em-
ployee time records used as part of the cost allocation methodology.

We also recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language requiring the department to submit a report which will
provide the Legislature with the information necessary to revise the
department’s 1989-90 budget using in all cases the department’s tradi-
tional funding policy.

Background. The Fish and Game Code establishes a funding policy for
the department under which activities that primarily benefit game
species generally are paid from the FGPF, and activities that primarily
benefit nongame species generally are financed from other sources such
as the Geéneral Fund or Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF). For
the past several years, the department has requested additional funds
from the Generaf’ Fund and ELPF because it believed that its level of
nongame activities exceeded .its funding from nongame sources. Al-
though the Legislature granted these requests, the Legislature has
expressed concern over the last three years about the department’s lack
of a consistent and comprehensive cost allocation system and whether the
department is properly implementing its funding policy. o

In 1985, the Legislature directed the department and the Department
of Finance to report on the allocation of costs within the DFG, and the
basis for the existing funding arrangement. The report, which was
submitted in January 1986, identified several serious fiscal and adminis-
trative problems at the DFG, which had resulted in. DFG funding some
of its activities inappropriately. - o -

In order to address the problems and provide the Legislature with the
information it requested, the department developed a new cost allocation
methodology during 1986 and 1987. Using this methodology, employees
report time spent in various activities (such as disease control) and the
species that benefit (such as deer). The department then allocates costs
based on the species that benefit from the activity. (There are some
exceptions to this approach which we discuss later in this section.) The
cost allocation methodology should enable the department to (1) deter-
mine the level of funding required from each source to support its
current level of activities, and (2) ensure, thereafter, that its actual
expenditures from each fund correspond to the budgeted levels. The cost



Item 3600 , RESOURCES / 361

allocation methodology is a significant improvement over the depart-
ment’s earlier system for determining the department’s actual expendi-
ture by fund source. -

Results of Cost Allocation Methodology. The department tested the
cost allocation methodology to compare its actual expenditures by fund
for 1986-87 with how. costs should have been allocated based: on the
employee time reports. Table 3 provides a summary of the comparison.

Table 3
Department of Fish and Game
Cost Allocation System
Comparison of 1986-87 Expenditures and Activities
{doltars in thousands)

- Difference
Spending (actual mi-
Allocation v nus alloca-
: Based On Actual tion based on
Funding Sources Time Reports  Expenditures  time reporis)
Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) ............ $55,022 $54,007 T —$925
Fisheries Restoration Account, FGPF................... 4457 4457 —
General Fund .........oovvviiiniiiiiiiiin e 11,043 9,675 —1,368
Environmental License Plate Fund ........... eeenaenas 8,080 10,196 2,116
Renewable Resources Investment Program Fund...... 685 862 177
Federal funds...... O PP 16,522 16,522 —
Reimbursements. . ......o.ovvevvireeiivnnsiiieinieeennenne ) 7.435 7435 - —
TOtalS . et v i e e e e $103,244 $103244 —_

As shown in Table 3, in four cases, fund expenditures did not match the
level of related activities appropriately paid from the fund. Specifically,
the: ELPF and the Renewa%?e Resources Investment Fund (RRIF) paid
for some activities which should have been funded from. either the
General Fund or the FGPF (the appropriate source depends on the
specific activity).

The misallocation between the ELPF and the General Fund is not
nearly as important as the misallocation between the nongame sources
and the FGPF. This is because the General Fund and ELPF can both be

used for nongame activities, and therefore are essentially interchange--

able for funding the department’s programs. In contrast, however, the
use of nongame monies (such as ELPF) to fund activities that should be
funded from the FGPF ‘is in direct.conflict with the department’s
traditional game/nongame funding policy. , :

Given that the ELPF and General Fund are essentially interchange-
able funding sources for nongame activities, the main conclusjon from the
test is that in 1986-87 the department inappropriately spent $925,000 from
the ELPF on activities that the FGPF should have funded.

Issue 1;: Funding Shift Needed to Appropriately Fund DFG’s Activ-
ities. During hearings on the 1986 and 1987 Budget Bills, the department
assured the Legislature that it would propose changes for 1988-89 so as to
fund its programs based on the results of the cost allocation methodology.
Despite this assurance, the department’s 1988-89 funding request contin-
ues to be based on past actual expenditures by fund, rather than on the
results of its cost allocation methodology. Moreover, the department does
not appear to be proposing any program changes to shift $925,000 of its
game-related activities to nongame-related activities that the ELPF can
appropriately fund. - : : ‘




362 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

Our review indicates that the cost allocation methodology represents
the best information available at this time and is sufficiently well
developed to justify a revision to the department’s budget in 1988-89.
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $925,000 from the ELPF and
a corresponding increase from the FGPF to fund the department’s
activities based on the results of the department’s own cost allocation
findings.

Issue 2: Additional Audits of Employee Records Needed. The accu-
racy of the cost allocation system depends largely on the accuracy of
employee time records. The department has conducted one audit of
employee’s time records to determine their accuracy. The audit showed
that the information from employee time records was coded inaccurately
about 23 percent of the time. However, according to the department,
only 3.5 percent of the inaccuracies were fiscally significant. Consequent-
ly, the model results for 1986-87 still appear fairly accurate overall.
Nevertheless, the error rate may increase without the feedback provided
by periodic audits. The department, however, has not conducted a
second audit, and appears to have assigned further work in this area a low
priority. . »

Continued confidence in the employee time records is critical in
determining whether the department’s funding scheme is consistent with
its activities. Accordingly, we recommend the adoption of the following
supplemental report language requiring the department to continue to
audit its employee time reports:

The Department of Fish and Game shall audit, at least twice a year, a
sample of its employee’s time sheets in order to evaluate the accuracy
of information used in the cost allocation system. The department shall
re;(;iort its findings to the fiscal committees at the conclusion of each
audit.

Issue 3: Cost Allocation Methodology Should Be Applied Consistently
Based on Employee Time Records. Our review indicates that there were
several programs where the cost allocation methodology used a prede-
termined funding formula rather than its more precise approach based
on the specific species that benefit from each activity. (For example, the
cost allocation model funds the ongoing costs of salmon and steelhead
habitat enhancement activities (which benefit game species) from the
ELPF and RRIF (which are nongame funding sources).)

The department indicates that it used this formula approach in cases
where (1) prior legislative decisions have departed from the traditional
funding policy, or (2) simplification was necessary. -

While the Legislature has departed in the past from the traditional
game/nongame funding policy in certain cases, the Legislature more
recently has directed the gepartment to review its funding arrangement
in accordance with the traditional game/nongame funding policy.

Given that the department now collects time reports on all its activities
and the species which benefit, it has the capability to determine how all
of its activities should be funded based on its traditional game/nongame
funding policy, rather than using predetermined formulas. In order to
ensure proper funding allocations in 1989-90, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language:



Item 3600 RESOURCES: / 363

It is the intent of the Legislature that the department apply its cost
allocation methodology consistently based on employee time records,
rather than using predetermined formulas to determine costs. In order
to ensure proper funding allocations in 1989-90, the department shall
identify (1) all activities where its cost allocation methodology cur-
rently uses a predetermined formula, (2) the formula currently used
and the costs actually charged to each fund for each activity in 1987-88,
and (3) the way the activity should be funded based on the identifi-
cation of species that benefit from the activity in employee time
records. The department shall submit this information to the Legisla-
ture by November 1, 1988. ‘

Loan Repayment Due

We recommend the addition of a new item to the Budget Bill
appropriating $1,750,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund to
repay an outstanding General Fund loan. (Add Item 3600-012-200 in
the amount of $1,750,000.)

Chapter 170, Statutes of 1986, (the Omnibus Deficiency Bill of 1986),
provided a loan of $1,455,000 from the General Fund to the FGPF in
1985-86 to cover the costs of overtime payments required by the federal
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). In making the loan, the Legislature
adopted language requiring the department to repay the General Fund
from the FGPF, with interest calculated at the rate received by.the
Pooled Money Investment Account (PMIA). The budget does not
provide for any repayment of this loan. :

No Need to Delay Repayment. While the Legislature did not specify
when the department must repay the loan, we see no reason to delay the
repayment. Based on the Governor’s Budget, the FGPF can afford to
repay the loan in the budget year. Further, repayment of the loan in-
1988-89 will make available General Fund monies which can be used by
the Legislature to achieve its priorities.

In order to repay the loan principal and interest in 1988-89, we estimate
that the '1988 Budget Bill should appropriate approximately $1,750,000
from the FGPF for transfer to the General Fund (the exact amount will
depend on the precise PMIA interest rate). This would leave a reserve of
approximately $5.4 million available for general purposes in the FGPF.
This amount is equal to 9.2 percent of proposed general-purpose expen-
ditures from the FGPF, and represents an adequate reserve for contin-
gencies and employee compensation increases for the budget year.

Accordingly, to provide for the loan repayment, we recommend the
addition of the following item to the Budget Bill:

3600-012-200—For transfer by the State Controller from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund to the General Fund, an amount sufficient to
pay principal and interest of the loan provided in Section 1(a) of
Chapter 170, Statutes of 1986........ccccccorveemeiirinrercerscncnsserernaneas ($1,750,000)

Natural Diversity Data Base Users Undercharged . .

We recommend a reduction of $595,000 from the Environmenta
_License Plate Fund, and a corresponding increase in reimbursements
and federal funds for the operation and maintenance of the Natural
Diversity Data Base because the costs of the data base should be shared
by its users. (Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by $595,000 and increase Item
3600-001-890 by $315,000 and reimbursements by $280,000.)




364 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

The budget requests a total of $1,396,000 to operate and maintain the
Natural Diversity Data Base. This amount consists of $944,000 from the
Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF), $295,000 from state tax
checkoff funds for rare and endangered species in the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund, $83,000 in federal funds, and $74,000 in reimburse-
ments.

Current law requires the DFG to operate and maintain a computerized
inventory of the locations of the state’s rarest plant and animal resources.
The inventory, called the Natural Diversity Data Base (NDDB), consists
of detailed information on the location, biclogy, and condition of rare
plants and animals and on unique natural areas in the state. Departmen-
tal and contract staff are responsible for locating, identifying, and
evaluating the plants and animals, putting this information into the
NDDB, and periodically updating the information. The information is
used by almost 100 different state, federal, local, and private organizations
for a wide range of activities, reports, and studies.

The Fish and Game Code requires the department to ensure cost-
sharing by all who use the NDDB, and to develop a fee structure to
recover the actual costs of using the data management system. Under its
current fee structure, the budget estimates that the department will
receive a total of $156,000 in 1988-89 from all other federal, state, local and
private users of the data base. This is approximately 14 percent of the
costs of operating and maintaining the NDDB. »

Our analysis indicates that the fees charged by the department to other
organizations for use of the NDDB are not sufficient to recover the users’
share of the actual costs of operating and maintaining the data base. This
is because the department has set the fees at a level to recover only the
cost of retrieving information from the data base. However, the cost of
“using” the system rightly includes the cost of maintaining and operating
the data base. . ‘

According to information provided by the department on the use of the
NDDB in 1986-87, approximately 65 percent of the use of the NDDB was
by organizations other than the DFG. Accordingly, organizations other
than DFG should pay 65 percent, or approximately $751,000 of the costs
of operating and maintaining the data base. (In our calculations we
amortized over five years the costs of computer equipment proposed to
be purchased in 1988-89). This amount is $595,000 more than DFG has
budgeted from outside sources. Consequently, state support of the data
base should be reduced by $595,000 with the amount instead being
apportioned among the other users. To accomplish this funding shift, we
recommend a reduction of $595,000 from the ELPF, and an increase of
$315,000 in federal funds and $280,000 in reimbursements.

Public Information Program

We recommend deletion of $475,000 from the Fish and Game Preser-
vation Fund (FGPF) requested to expand a public information pro-
gram because the department has not provided information to justify
its request. (Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $475,000.)

The budget requests a total of $1.1 million from the FGPF ($1 million)
and reimbursements ($100,000) for the department’s public information
program. This is an increase of $475,000, or 43 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures of $624,000 for this purpose. Currently, the



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 365

department provides the public with fishing and hunting regulations,
access maps and information on where to fish and hunt, wildlife species
identification guides, and newsletters.

The department indicates that in recent years it has found a high
incidence of people fishing and hunting without a license, apparently
due, in part, to “a lack of awareness of what the license fee monies are
used for, and why a person should buy a license.” In addition, the
department indicates that it has received increasing numbers of com-

laints from fishermen and hunters regarding (1) the lack of places to
ish and hunt, and (2) the lack of information on fishing and hunting
regulations. , :

In an attempt to address these problems, the department proposes to
expand its public information program in 1988-89. The department
requests an additional $362,000 to develop, print, and distribute 6 million
brochures on fishing and hunting access, opportunities; and maps . These
brochures would be available at the places where licenses are sold. The
department also requests an additional $113,000 to evaluate the effective-
ness of the increased public information program by conducting several
surveys.

QOur review indicates that the department’s proposal has the following
problems: ‘

o No Information on the Problems. The department has not provided
any documentation of complaints from fishermen and hunters
regarding the lack of information on hunting and fishing access or
regulations. This information is critical in determining the magni-
tude and cause of any problem. o

o No Information on How Program Will Address Problems. The
department has not provided any information which (1) demon-
strates that the high rate of illegal fishing and hunting is actually due
to a lack of ‘knowledge and could be addressed by .the public
information program, and (2) explains how the proposed program
differs from its existing public information activities. S

o Insufficient Justification for Proposed Activity Level. The depart-
ment has not provided sufficient detail to justify the number of
brochures it proposes to produce, the number of surveys it proposes

~ to conduct, or the dollar amount requested.
Without this information, the Legislature has no basis to determine
whether (1) the defined problems actually exist, (2) the expansion of the

ublic information program would be effective in addressing the prob-
ﬁzms if they do exist, and (3) the amount requested is sufficient to address
the problems. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $475,000
requested from the FGPF to expand :the DFG’s public information
program. Should the department submit a revised proposal that provides
specific justification, we will examine it and advise the Legislature
accordingly. .

Wildlife Research

We recommend a reduction of $284,000 requested from. the Environ-
mental License Plate Fund (ELPF) for wildlife research in order to
comply with provisions of the 1987 Budget Act. (Reduce Item 3600-001-
140 by $284,000.)

The budget includes $284,000 from the Environmental License Plate
Fund (ELPF) for wildlife research. The department received the ELPF




366 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved

monies for nongame research in the 1987 Budget Act when it proposed to
use $284,000 from the ELPF to replace an anticipated decline in federal
funds. However, during hearings on the proposal, the Legislature ex-
pressed concern over (1) the need to backfill for federal budget
reductions, and (2) the appropriateness of using the ELPF for the
proposed activities which included both game and nongame species.

As a result, although the Legislature aﬁproved the $284,000 for the
current year, it also adopted language in the 1987 Budget Act requiring
that (1) the monies only be used for nongame research, and (2) the
department seek funding for wildlife research from sources other than
the ELPF in future budget requests. The department, however, is
proposing to continue funding the research from the ELPF.

In order to comply with provisions of the 1987 Budget Act, we
recommend a reduction of $284,000 from the ELPF. If the department
desires continued funding for these activities, it should identify alterna-
tive sources to pay for the work. ‘ -

Hatchery Personnel Increase Premature ’ e

We withhold recommendation on $113,000 and 3.8 personnel-years
requested from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) for
increasing hatchery personnel, pending receipt and review of a hatch-
ery evaluation study which is due on April 1, 1988, ,

The budget proposes an increase of $113,000 from the FGPF and 3.8
ersonnel-years to address increased workload at the department’s fish
atcheries. In the past, the department has addressed increases in

workload by requiring personnel to-work overtime and providing
compensatory time off (CTO) for the overtime worked. The department
indicates, however, that it has experienced problems with.staff morale
and excessive CT(Q) accumulation as a result of this policy.

In the 1987 Budget Bill, the Legislature took two actions to address
workload problems at the hatcheries. First, the Legislature provided
$222,000 from the FGPF for the department to pay hatchery employees
in cash, rather than CTO, for overtime worked. .

Second, the Legislature adopted Budget Bill language requiring the
department to contract with an independent third party to evaluate the
cost-effectiveness of its hatcheries. The Legislature specifically directed
that the study evaluate whether it is more cost-effective to (1) pay cash
for overtime worked, (2) provide CTO for overtime, or (3) hire
additional personnel, rather than requiring overtime. Our review of the
specific workplan for this study indicates that the contractor also will
conduct a workload analysis of each of the department’s hatcheries. The
study is due to the Legislature by April 1, 1988. o

The hatchery evaluation study wxfl rovide the Legislature with the
information it needs to determine the most cost-effective means of
operating and staffing the hatcheries and whether any additional re-
sources are needed. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on
$113,000 and 3.8 personnel-years for hatchery operations, pending receipt
gnd review of the hatchery evaluation study required by the 1987 Budget

ct.’ ‘ L I
Shellfish Monitoring : LT

We recommend an increase of $508,000 from the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund in order to more appropriately fund shellfish
monitoring activities (Increase Item 3600-001-200 by $508,000).



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 367

The Department of Health Services (Item 4260-001-001) requests a
total of $513,000 from the General Fund to (1) monitor shellfish for
Paralytic Shellfish Poison (PSP) to prevent the sport-harvesting of
shellfish during high levels of PSP and (2) certify water quality in areas
where shellfish are harvested commercially. .

In our analysis of the Department of Health Services’ budget, we
recommend a reduction of $508,000 from the General Fund and a
corresponding increase in reimbursements from the Department of Fish
and Game, because these activities primarily benefit people who fish and
commercial shellfish producers, and therefore should be paid from the
FGPF. Accordingly, we recommend a corresponding increase of $508,000
from the FGPF for DFG to contract with DHS for these activities.

Funding for One-Time Cost Should be Elimindted '
We recommend a technical reduction of $250,000 from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) because the funds provided for
research on the I?S‘ects of seismic testing on fish populations in 1987-88
are not needed again in 1988-89. (Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by
$250,000.)
The department received $250,000 from the FGPF in the 1987 Budget
Act for one-time research on the effects of seismic testing on fgish
opulations, as authorized by Ch 1390/85. Accordingly, in constructing its
Eudget for 1988-89, the department should have deleted these funds.
Our analysis indicates, however, that the department did not delete the
" funds from its budget-year request. Consequently, we recommend the
deletion of the $250,000 to correct for this oversight.

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Ttern 3600-301 from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund and

the Federal Trust Fund ' Budget p. R 109
Requested 1988-89...........cccuuuurmremmmrrsmssssnsssemsssssessssnsssssssssassssssnessans $3,217,000
Recommended approval ..., 2,198,000
Recommended reduCtion........ccmersiresseerensceressserssnmsasssssseesesens 346,000
Recommendation Pending .........coeoueeeerereorsennvesecscssrsesnsrsassesecsens 673,000

' i Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce Item 3600-301-200(1) by 369
-$200,000. Recommend deletion of $200,000 for a project on -
the Sacramento River that (a) is only a partial solution and
is inappropriately budgeted under minor capital outlay and

(b) should include nonstate funding.

2. Land Acquisition, Development and Enhancement. Re- 370
duce Item 3600-301-200(9) by $100,000. Recommend dele-
tion of funds for acquisition, development and enhancement
of endangered species habitat because project is not defined.
Further recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemen-




368 / RESOURCES | Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

tal report language directing the department to develop a
plan for effective protection of endangered species habitat.

3. Merced River Salmon Rearing Facility. Reduce Item 3600- 371
301-200(4) by $46,000. Recommend deletion of $46,000 re-
quested in Item 3600-301-200 (4) —as well as offsetting reim-
bursements in Item 3600-301-200(5) —for preliminary plans
and working drawings for improvements to Merced River
Salmon Rearing Facility because the department has not
shown that support budget savings are adequate to justify
the project. (Future savings: $542,000.) .

4. Mad River Hatchery. Withhold recommendation on 371
$673,000——consisting of $337,000 in Item 3600-301-200(3) .and
$336,000 in Item 3600-301-890(2)—requested for fish diver-
sion weir at Mad River Hatchery pending review of (a)
project feasibility study, (b) preliminary plans and. (c)
analysis of project’s implications for hatchery operating
costs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests $3,217,000, for the Department of Fish and Game’s
capital outlay program in 1988-89. The request consists of $2,254,000 from
the Fish and Game Preservation Fund (Item 3600-301-200), $600,000 from
federal funds (Item 3600-301-890), and $363,000 in reimbursements. Table
1 shows the amounts requested for each project by funding source and
our recommendations.

Table 1
Department of Fish and Game
1988-89 Capital Outlay Program
Items 3600-301-200 and 3600-301-890
{dollars in thousands)

Budget Bill Amount
Fish &
Game Federal Analyst’s
Preservation Trust Reimburse- Recommen-
Fund Fund ments dation
Project: :
Hot Creek Hatchery - construction .............. $916 - — $916
Mad River Hatchery - fish weir .................. 337 $336 — Pending
Merced River salmon rearing facility - prelimi- ‘
nary plans and working drawings. ........... 46 — ($46) —
Suisun Marsh - interpretive facility............... 317 — (317) 317
Budget schematics ........c..oeeenevvrnennennnes 50 — - 50
Land acquisition, development, enhancement -
Endangered species tax checkoff program .. 100 - - —
Minor construction Projects...................u... : 851 964 i 915
Subtotals .........cooveiiiiiii el L $2617 $600 ($363) $2,198
Less reimbursements...................... e —363 - - =317
TOHIS ..o eeer e e e, $2,954 $600 ($363) $1,881



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 369 -

A. Proiecis for Which We Recommend Approval
Svisun Marsh Interpretive Facility
We recommend approval.

The budget includes $317,000 in Item 3600-301-200(6) from the Fish
and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) for construction of an interpretive
display in the vicinity of Hill Slough in the Suisun Marsh in Solano
County. The amount from the FGPF is offset by reimbursements
available under the provisions of Ch 1571/82.

The proposed project includes construction of a public access road and
parking lot. The interpretive display “will provide the public with
information about the natural resources of the Suisun Marsh and will
fulfill a specific requirement of legislation.

Minor Construction Projects—Federal Trust Fund
We recommend approval. :

The budget includes $264,000 in Item 3600-301-890(1) from the Federal
Trust Fund for construction of bird exclosure systems at the Moccasin
Creek Fish Hatchery (Tuolumne County) and the Fillmore Fish Hatch-
ery gentura Count}y). The state is providing a required 25 percent
match to the federal funds ($88,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund) in Item 3600-301-200(1). ‘

B. Projects for Which We Recommend Deletion or Reductions

Minor Capital Outlay—Fish and Game Preservation Fund

We recommend deletion of $200,000 in Item 3600-301-200(1) for a
project on the Sacramento River that (1) is only a partial solution and
is inappropriately budgeted under minor capital outlay and (2)
shoul inclﬁde nonstate funding. We recommend approval of $651,000
in the item for eight other minor projects. '

Minor Capital Outlay Project is Really Major. The budget includes
$851,000.in Item 3600-301-200(1) for nine minor capital outlay projects,
including $200,000 for upgrading a fish screen located at the confluence
of the Sacramento River and the Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District’s water
diversion canal in Glenn County. The purpose of the existing fish screen
is to prevent young salmon in the river (known as salmon fry) from
swimming up the canal and being killed in the irrigation system’s pumps.
The effectiveness of the existing screen, however, is limited and dirnin-
ishing with time. The department estimates that between five million
and fifteen million salmon fry are lost at this one diversion point each
year. The department proposes replacing the screen with a newly
developed type of screen, known as “wedge wire,” which is more
effective at preventing the passage of small fish than the existing type of
screen.

It is clear that the department needs to correct this problem and
reduce salmon fry losses. The proposal in the budget, however, is only a

artial solution which, by itself, will be relatively ineffective. The
gepart'ment’s request will only provide for the replacement of one fourth
of the existing screen. The department’s supporting documentation for
this request states that the rest of the screen will be replaced “as funding
becomes available.” ‘

If replacement of the existing fish diversion screen is warranted, there
is no point in carrying out the work in piecemeal fashion. From the
standpoint of fiscal control and accountability, budgeting this work as if it




370 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

were a series of separate minor capital outlay projects is clearly inappro-
priate. Accordingly, we recommend that (1) the Legislature delete the
$200,000 requested for this project under minor capital outlay and (2) the
department resubmit the entire project as a major capital outlay request
with appropriate substantiation of the estimated costs.

We further recommend that the department seek partial funding of
the project from the Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District as mitigation for the
losses caused to public fisheries by the district’s diversion intake. There is
ample precedent for private parties to contribute to Fish and Game
projects to mitigate effects of their activities on fishery resources.

Other Projects. We recommend approval of the balance of funds
requested in Item 3600-301-200(1) for eight minor capital outlay projects
($651,000). These projects range in cost from $27,000 for expansion of an
employee residence at the Fillmore Hatchery in Ventura County to
$160,000 for an equipment storage building and garage at the Fish Springs
Hatchery in Inyo County. ~

Land Acquisition, Development, Enhancement—Endangered Speciés Tax
Check-off Program '

We recommend deletion of $100,000 in Item 3600-301-200(9) because
the department has not identified what properties would be purchased.
We further recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language directing the department to develop a strategic plan for
effective protection of habitat lands for endangered species.

The budget proposes spending $100,000 in Item 3600-301-200(9) for
“land acquisition, development and enhancement.” According to the
department, these funds would be spent to protect habitat for endan-
gered, threatened and rare fish, wildlife and plant species. The depart-
ment proposes funding this activity from voluntary contributions made
by taxpayers through a “check-off” provision on state income tax forms.
These contributions are deposited in a special -account in the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund and are available for appropriation by the
Legislature for conservation of endangered, rare or tll)lreatened species.

According to the department, the $100,000 requested in this item
would be available for the acquisition, development or enhancement of
lands as opportunities arise. Thus, not only can the department not
identify specific parcels of land to be acquired or developed, it cannot
specify the types of habitat or the species that would be protected.

Our analysis indicates that contingency budgeting for this purpose is
unnecessary. Property of the type considered under this proposal is
currently financed by funds buci]geted under the Wildlife Conservation
Board. If an “opportunity” purchase becomes available and the depart-
ment believes it is essential to purchase the property, then the depart-
ment should request the board to include the property in its priority list
of acquisitions. If the board concurs with the department’s assessment of
the property’s priority, it can readily allocate the necessary funds.
Consequently, we recommend deletion of the $100,000 requeste’g in Item
3600-301-200(9) . :

This request highlights another problem with the department’s expen-
ditures of endangered species tax check-off funds, which is the lack of a
strategic plan to assure that these contributions are spent in the most
effective way possible. We therefore recommend that the Legislature



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 371

adopt the following supplemental report language directing the depart-
ment to develop clear priorities and a strategic plan for the use of these
funds for protection of habitat for endangered, rare and threatened
species: . : .

The Department of Fish and Game shall report to the Legislature by
November 1, 1988 on the.department’s priorities and strategic plan for
the expenditure of funds for the protection of habitat for endangered,
rare and threatened fish, wildlife and plant species. The department
shall provide copies of the report to the fiscal committees of the
Assembly and the Senate, the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and
legislative committees with policy jurisdiction for endangered fish,
wildlife and plant species. :

Merced River Salmon Rearing Facility

We recommend deletion of $46,000 and associated reimbursements—
Item 3600-301-200, categories (4) and (5)—for preliminary plans and
working drawings because the department has not justified the project
on a cost-benefit basis. (Future savings: $542,000.)

The budget includes $46,000 in Item 3600-301-200(4) for preliminary
lans and working drawings for the replacement of the earthen-lined
sh-rearing ponds at the Merced River Facility with concrete pond
basins. This proposed expenditure from the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund is offset fully by reimbursements from the Department of Water
Resources (Item 3600-301-200(5)).

The facility is located about 15 miles northeast of Merced and is the
terminal point for salmon spawning on the Merced River. The proposed
project also involves installation of new water lines and electrical
improvements, including automatic fish feeders. The estimated future
cost for construction is $542,000.

According to the department’s supporting documentation for this
project, the principal reason for replacing the existing ponds (which were
constructed in 1970) is to “free up personnel and allow an increase in

roductivity.”: The department, however, has not. conducted a cost-
ge_nefit analysis for the project. Thus, the department is unable to specify

(1) how productivity will be increased, (2) what activities staff will be
“freed up” to perform, or (3) the amount of expected annual savings to
the department’s support budget. Both the de%artment and the Legisla-
ture need this information to know whether the proposed project is an
efficient investment. Consequently, we recommend deletion of $46,000
and associated reimbursements for plans and working drawings for the
Merced River Facility. If the department subsequently provides infor-
mation to justify the project, we will review the information and advise
the Legislature if a cﬁange in our recommendation is indicated.

C. Project for Which We Withhold Recommendation

Mad River Hatchery . :

We withhold recommendation on $673,000—consisting of $337,000 in
Item 3600-301-200 and $336,000 in Item 3600-301-890—requested for
construction of a fish diversion weir at the Mad River Hatchery
pending review of (1) a project feasibility study, (2) preliminary
plans, and (3) an analysis of the project’s implications for the
hatchery’s operating costs. ’

The budget requests a total of $673,000 for construction of a fish
diversion weir at the Mad River Hatchery in Blue Lake, Humboldt




372 / RESOURCES Item 3640

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND. GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved -

County.  The request consists of $337,000 from the Fish and' Game
Preservation Fund in Item -3600-301-200(3) and $336,000 from: federal
funds in Item 3600-301-890(2). The department spent approximately
$75,000 to prepare preliminary plans and working drawings for this
project, using bond funds appropriated in Item 3640-302-748(b) of the
1984 Budget Act (as amendedp by Ch 1589/84) to the Wildlife Conserva-
tion Board for “restoration of waterways outside the coastal zone for the
management of fisheries.” : ,

At the time this analysis was written, the department had not provided
the following project information to the Legislature: Sl) a feasibility
study prepared by OSA, (2) the completed preliminary plans, and (3) an
analysis of the project’s implications for the costs of operating the
hatchery. The preliminary plans and analysis of operating costs are
required elements of capital outlay budget packages according to the
State Administrative Manual. The Legislature should have this informa-
tion, as well as the feasibility study, to evaluate the proposed project.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $673,000 requested for
the Mad River project. - '

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which defines
the scope and cost elements of each of the projects approved under these
items. v

Resources Agency
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD

Item 3640 from the Wildlife

Restoration Fund : 3 Budgef p. R1ll
Requested 1988-89.........cccccevrrerereenenne eeeeeeseressesssnseessssssenessssins $581,000
EStimated 1987-88 .....c.ovviieeirericrneeerinsessessesessessssssesessessasisessans 875,000

Actual 1986-87 ......covvrrveerrmsesnsivenssssesessssesasssssssssssasinsisnsassssssntasss 672,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount .
for salary increases) $294,000 (—33.6 percent)
Total recommended reduction......... rererererresensaertersenenshereeasrasaereans “None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Wildlife Conservation Board was created in 1947 to acquire
property to protect and preserve wildlife and to provide fishing, hunting;
and recreational access facilities.

The board is composed  of the Director of Fish- and Game, the
Chairman of the Fish and Game Commission, and the Director of
Finance. In addition, three members of the Senate and three members o
the Assembly serve in an advisory capacity to the board. :

The board’s support activities are financed through appropriations
from the Wildlife Restoration Fund, which annually receives $750,000 in



Item 3640 RESOURCES / 373

horseracing license revenues. The Wildlife Restoration Fund also re-
ceives reimbursements for those projects that are eligible for grants from
the federal Land and Water Conservation Fund.

The board has nine personnel-years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes expenditures of $581,000 from the Wildlife
Restoration Fund to support the Wildlife Conservation Board during
1988-89. This is $294,000, or 34 percent, less than estimated current-year
expenditures. Table 1 summarizes the board’s proposed budget changes,
by funding source, for 1988-89.

Table 1

Wildlife Conservation Board
Proposed Budget Changes
1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

Wildlife Envitonmental

Restoration License
Fund Plate Find Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised)............c.c.oovenniee $596 - $279 $875
« Eliminate Suisun Marsh habitat enhancement grant
| 20034 ¢ 11 PR - —250 —250
« Delete land inventory study funds.................. - 29 -29
o Pro rata adjustment .............ooeii i, -33 — -33
« Full-year cost of 1987-88 salary and beneﬁt in- :
CTEASES «ovuvvrureensinneninssinessssiineenessiseonnes 11 — 11
o Operating expense adjustment. . _ T —_ 7
_ 1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed)...........cc..ovvivnnee $581 — $581
Change from 1987-88:
AMOUNE. ..evtvteeiic e —$15 —$279 —$294
Percent......ooevniiiiiii e 1 —25% —100% —33.6%

As shown in Table 1, the proposed reduction is attributable primarily to
the deletion of $250,000 provided in the current year from the Environ-
mental License Plate Fund to pay landowners within the Suisun Marsh
Conservation District for enhancement and management of wetlands on
their property. This program was established by Ch 1571/82 to partially
offset the costs to landowners of complying with habitat enhancement
regulations adopted by the district. The Legislature, however, has funded
the program only twice since the enactment of Ch 1571/82. The budget
does not include any funding for this program for 1988-89. The remaining
changes are minor and technical in nature.

Our analysis indicates that the proposed budget is reasonable.




374 / RESOURCES Item 3640
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY
Items 3640-301 and 3640-490

from the Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Enhancement (Bond)

Fund and various funds : .~ -Budget p. R 113
Requested 1988-89.......c.cccoricermeencrrenennns pesessesensgnesnssssssnessasensensorsoinonss $10 972,000
Recommend approval.........criensissssssssesssssssessssssssessseeses . 1,292,000
No recommendation ... 9,680,000

e Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Unspecified Capital Outlay Projects. We:- make no recom- 375
mendation on a total of $9,680,000 requested in Items
3640-301-140, 3640-301-447, 3640-301-748 and 3640-490 for
unspecified land ac 1S1t10n development, and minor capi-
tal outlay projects, because we have no basis on which to
adv1sec31 the Legislature whether these expenditures are war-
rante

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures of $11 million for various
capital outlay projects to be undertaken by the Wildlife Conservation
Board (WCB) in 1988-89. Of this amount, approximately $9.8 million
would be provided from three new appropriations as shown in Table 1.

Table 1

Wildlife Conservation Board
Proposed Appropriations for Capital Qutlay
1

988-89
. (dollars in thousands) ‘
Item Fund Amount
3640-301-140 California Environmental License Plate Fund.................... e $3,292
3640-301-447 Wildlife Restoration Fund ..............covvviiieiieenriinivniinnnnnnn. 3,000
3640-301 -748 Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) fund............... 3484
TOAL ¢ e vves ettt eeeesteesseerteseeanes s eesrtaneessrrress $9.776

In addition, the budget proposes to reappropriate $1.2 million, origi-
nally appropnated in the 1985 Budget Act from the Parklands (Bond)
Fund of 1984, for various. acquisition and development projects: : -

The board probably will have a substantial amount of carryover funds
in addition to the $11 million requested in the budget for-capital outlay
in 1988-89. The budget estimates that the board will spend a total of $27. 5
million for capital outlay projects during the current year. This is $12
million more than the largest amount spent by the board in any of the
previous el%ht years. In all probability, a significant portion of the $27.5
million will be carried over into 1988-89 and remain available for
expenditure by the board.

Bond Fund Balance. Based on actual and 1988-89 proposed appropri-
ations, approximately $4 million will be available for appropriation to the
board in subsequent years from the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhance-
ment (Bond) Fund. The bond act designates all of the $4 million for the
restoration of waterways.



Item 3640 RESOURCES ./ 375

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Natural Area Acquisition Projects

We recommend approval of $1 292,000 requested for five speczf' ic
acquisition projects.

The budget requests $1,292,000 from the Environmental License Plate
Fund for the following five natural area acquisition projects:

o Dairy Mart Ponds, San Diego County ($300,000).

.o Elk Creek Wwildlife Area, Del Norte County ($500,000).

o. Lake Earl Wildlife Area, Del Norte County ($50,000). -

¢ Mill Bend (Gualala Rlver), Mendocino and Sonoma Countles

($95,000).
e Moss Landing Wildlife Area, Monterey County ($347,000).

The budget schedules these five projects separately and the board has
provided information to support the individual requests. The prOJects are
reasonable in scope-and. cost and appear to be justified. -

Information on Capital Outlay Projects is Not Adequaie

We make no recommendation on $9,680,000 proposed for (1) land
acquisition and development projects, (2) minor capital outlay
prajects, and (3) project planning, because the board has not promded
information on the scope and cost of proposed projects. :

The budget requests $9,680,000 for various unspecified acquisition and
development IE)I'O_]eCtS minor capltal outlay projects, and for pro‘]ect,
planning as follows:

o $3,484,000 from the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond)
Fund for ac%1 uisition, enhancement, and development projects ben-
efiting marshlands and aquatic habitat ($3,434,000) plus pI‘OJeCt
planning ($50,000).

e $3 million from the Wildlife Restoration Fund and $100 000 in
- reimbursements for land- acquisition - ($1,830 000), minor capltal’
outlay ($1,250,000), and project planning ($20,000). . :

o $2 million from the Environmental License Plate Fund for land
~ acquisition for ecological reserves.

e $1,196,000 reappropnated from the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984
for coasta)ll fishing piers ($582 000) and land acquisition prOJects
($614,000

In. contrast to the ﬁve pl‘OJeCtS for Wthh we recommend ap roval
above, the bud et does not identify (1) the specific projects the ‘board
groposes to fund, 52) the expected costs of these projects. Although the

oard has- prov1de lists of  potential acquisition and development
projects; these: lists do not identify the costs of individual projects or
provide specific project justification. Furthermore, the board.indicates -
that the projects on the lists are tentative and subject to chan e
Nevertheless, it has been the Legislature’s practiceto grant the board t
unusual degree of budget flexibility.

Without information on the specific projects to be funded and the costs
of these projects, we have no basis for making a recommendation to the
Leglslature on t}ns portlon of the board’s request.

1377312 -



376 / RESOURCES Item 3680

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS

Item 3680 from the General

Fund and special funds Budget p. R 115
REQUESEEd 198889 ..o ses s esreses s sss s $30,415,000
Estimated 1987-88.........ccconminnmmmiminimesiosaioe 34,512,000
ACUA] 1986-8T......ccoverererereineriensrereaneresssermasnesssrossessessnssssesssessssensanss 35,637,000

Requested decrease $4,097,000 (—11.9 percent)
(excluding amount for salary increases)
Total recommended reducCton...........ovveeeeenieneevereensssssessannenns None .

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund ' Amount

3680-001-001—Support General $263,000

3680-001-516—Support Harbors and Watercraft Revolv-. 3,875,000

3680-001-890—Support Federal Trust 250,000

3680-101-516—Local assistance, boating facilities,  Harbors and Watercraft Revolv- 95,512,000
and law enforcement ing .

3680-101-890—Local assistance and boating facil-  Federal Trust . 500,000
ities )

3680-121-890—Transfer to the Harbors and Wa-  Federal Trust (982,000)

tercraft Revolving Fund for previous local
assistance expenditures
Reimbursements — 15,000

Total : $30,415,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Boating and Waterways (1) constructs boating
facilities for the state park system and State Water Project reservoirs, (2)
makes loans to public and private marina operators to finance the
development of small craft harbors and marinas, (3) makes grants tolocal
agencies to finance beach erosion projects, boat launching facilities,
boating safety, and law enforcement, (4) conducts a boating education
program, (5) licenses yacht and ship brokers and.for-hire vessel opera-
tors, (6) coordinates the work of other state and local agencies and the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in implementing the state’s beach erosion
control program and (7) serves as the lead state agency in controlling
vl\&lflatei'1 hyacinth in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and the Suisun-

arsh. :

The department has 58.4 personnel-years.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $30.4 million from state funds, federal funds, and
reimbursements for the Department of Boating and Waterways (support

and local assistance) in 1988-89. This is a decrease of $4.1 million, or 12
percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed reduc-



Item 3680 RESOURCES / 377

tion is attributable primarily to a one-time expenditure in the current
year of $3 million from the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO)
for beach erosion activities.

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the department
from 1986-87 through 1988-89. Table 2 shows the proposed budget
changes by fundmg source, for the department in 1988-89.

Table 1
-Department of Boating and Waterways
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

' Percent
Personnel- Years Expenditures Change
) Actuai  Est. . Prop. Actual  Est Prop.  From

Program: ) 1986'-87 1987-88 1988-89 - 1986-87 198788 1988-89 198788
Boating Facilities.................. 19.5 202 21.2 $26,156 $25814 $24,629 —4.6%

Boating Operations................ 168 ‘189 189 5558 5441 5,523 15

Beach Erosion Control............ 2.8 30 30 3,923 3,257 263 —919

Administration (distributed)...... 136 153 153 (686) _ (811) _ (821) 12
Total:...ooovvee i 52.7 574 584  $35,637 $34512 $30415 —119%

Funding Sources = = .

General Fund................cccccieiiiiiiinnnn, R $253 3257 $263 2.3%

Harbors and Watercraft Revolvmg Fund ........................ 30628 30540 29387 -38

Federal funds.....................coociviiiiiiiiiiin, 4732 700 750 71

Special Account for Capital Outlay..................cccoeon... — 30w — 1000

Reimbursements............ccoouiviiiiniiiiiiiiiiieiirienranins 23 15 15 —

Table 2
Department of Boating and Waterways
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)
Harbors Federal
and Funds
Watercraft and
General  Revolving  Reimburse-
. ‘ Fund Fund ments SAFCO Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised) ............ $257 $30,540 $715 $3,000 $34,512
Baseline and other adjustments .......... 6 90 - - 9

Changes in loan and grant programs
« Loans to public agencies for marina . :
development............covveninnns — 2,040 —_ — 2,040

o Loans to private recreatlonal mari-
1T - 500 —_ — 500
« Grants to.local governments:
Boat launching facilities........... - -3,783 - — — —3,783
Boating safety and law enforce- ) .
112 11 —_ —_ 50 — 50
Beach erosion projects............. i — i —3,000 —3,000
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed)........... $263 $29,387 $765 — $30,415
Change from 1987-88: :
AMOUnt.....eoeeen et $6 - —$L153 $50 —$3,000 —$4,097
Percent.......c..ccoeerens e ieeeiieenes 2.3% ~3.8% 70% -100% —119%

Loans and Grants

Loans for Public Marinas. The budget requests $14.5 million in 1988-89
from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund (HWRF) for loans to




378 / RESOURCES Item 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—Continved.

local governments to help finance the construction or improvement of
public marinas. This is an increase of $2 million, or 16 percent, from
estimated current-year expenditures. The requested amount consists of
$14.3 million for 8 harbor development projects and $200,000 for state-
wide planning and emergency repair loans.

Loans for Private Marinas. The budget requests $3 million from the
HWRF to provide loans, under a program established in 1985, to private
marina owners to develop, expanf or improve recreational marinas. This
is an increase of $500,000, or 19 percent, from estimated current-year
expenditures.

Launching Facility Grants. The budget requests $4.8 million from the
HWRF in 1988-89 for grants to local governments for construction of boat
launching ramps, restrooms and parking areas. This amount is $3.8
million, or 40 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The
requested amount consists of $4.5 million for 15 specific grants, $150,000
for statewide floating restroom grants, and $150,000 for statewide repair
grants for ramps previously constructed with funds from the department.
The amount of funding needed for launching facility grants varies from
year to year, depending on the number of projects proposed by local
governments. In the current year, the department has funded 33 pl'O_]eCtS
while only 15 have been proposed for the budget year.

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—CAPITAL
; OUTLAY

Item 3680-301 from the Harbors
and Watercraft Revolving

Fund Budget p. R 122
Requested 1988-89.........cvcecviericnnininnrnnneneerscseesenesssssssssesseseseesnes $983,000
Recommended approval ........iccoecessscssmsnssssssinecss $983,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests $983,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Re-
volving Fund (HWRF) for capital outlay projects proposed by the
Department of Boating and Waterways in 1988-89. The fungs will be used
to develop boating facilities in the state park system, at State Water
Project Reservoirs, and at other state-owned land.

(1) Project Planning . : ‘ $20,000
We recommend approval

The budget requests $20,000 for use in evaluating proposed pro_]ects
and preparing budget estimates for 1988-89. The amount requested is
reasonable.

(2) Minor Projects $963,000
- We recommend approval. B '




Item 3720 RESOURCES / 379

The department is requesting $963,000 for minor capital outlay projects
at the following areas:

Brannan Island State Recreation Area (SRA) ($25,000)
Castaic Lake SRA ($50,000)

Delta Meadows River State Park ($20,000)
Folsom Lake SRA ($5,000)

Gianella Bridge River Access ($200 000)

Kings Beach SRA ($40,000)

Millerton Lake SRA ($100,000)

Perris Lake SRA ($160,000)

Picacho SRA ($32,000)

Silverwood Lake SRA ($8,000)

South Bonnyview Road River Access ($200,000)
Floating Restrooms—Castaic Lake SRA ($48,000)
Statewide repairs and modifications ($75,000)

These projects are reasonable in scope and cost and appear to be
justified.

Resources Agency
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

Item 3720 from the General

Fund and other funds Budget p. R 123
REQUESEEA 1988-89...eveevveerseeeersessescesssesesmessessssaseseessesnesessons e $9,330,000
Estimated 1987-88 ............ ereaereeerersererssnetesnetetennissserennssnenneiennerinnes 9,048,000
ACEUA] 1986-87 .......eoreeecrectiintierinrennreessiesreseeenseesessnssssssssssessessesssnens 8,603,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary increases)
$282,000 (+3.1 percent)
Total recommended reduction............cccocvviniinrenervneieiinena. None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
3720-001-001—Support General $6,323,000
3720-001-140—Support Environmental License Plate 403,000
Fund

3720-001-890—Support Federal Trust 2,173,000
3720-101-890—Local assistance Federal Trust 391,000
Reimbursements - 40,000

Total $9,330,000

3 ‘Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Staffi ing Reductions Hamstrmg Commission. Recommend 381
commission report prior to budget hearings on staffing
needs to address workload related to local coastal plans
(LCPs), permits and enforcement.

2. Expediting LCP Certification. Recommend commission 384
report, prior to budget hearings, on the remaining number




380 -/ RESOURCES Item 3720

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continued

of uncertified LCPs, including a forecast of -each plan’s
certification.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT .

The California Coastal Commission administers the state’s coastal
management program, pursuant to the 1976 Coastal Act (as amended).
The two principal elements of this program are: (1) the review and
approval of local coastal programs (LCPs) and (2) the regulation of
development in the 69 local jurisdictions within the: coastal zone.

In addition, the Coastal Commission is the designated: staté coastal
management agency and administers the federal Coastal Zone Manage-
ment Act (CZMA) within California. Under the CZMA, California
receives federal funding from the Office of Coastal Resource Manage-
ment to develop and implement the federally certified California Coastal
Management Program (CCMP), which is based on the policies estab-
lished in the Coastal Act. Because the CCMP is federally certified, the
CZMA also delegates to the commission authority over some federal
activities that otherwise would not be subject to state control.

The commission has 15 members, consisting of 6 public members, 6
elected local officials, and 3 nonvoting ex-officio members representing
state agencies. The commission is headquartered in San Francisco and
maintains 4 district offices in coastal areas. The commission has 110.1

personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST - , )

The budget proposes total expenditures of $9.3 million in 1988-89. This
is an increase of $282,000, or 3 percent, from total estimated current-year
expenditures. Proposed expenditures in 1988-89 consist of $6.7 miﬁion
from state funds, $2.5 million of federal CZMA money, and $40,000 in
reimbursements. The commission expects to retain roughly $1.3 million,
or 51 percent, of the CZMA money it receives in 1988-89. The remaining
$1.3 million will be passed through to the following state agencies: the
State Coastal Conservancy ($400,000), San Francisco Bay Conservation
and Development Commission ($200,000) and various other agencies
($650,000) for the Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary program.

: " Table 1 ) S
California Coastal Commission
Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(doilars in thousands) ‘
Percent

Personnel-Years Expenditures ~ Change
: Actual - Est. Prop.  Actual  Est Prop. . From
Program 1956-87 1987-88 1988-89 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1987-88
Coastal management.............. 99.5 872 87.2 $8,181  $8611  $8877 3.1%
Coastal energy. ...... . 6.0 6.0 60 382 397 413 40
Administration ®................... 169 169 169 (925) (963) (993) 31
Administration undistributed ..... 20 20 20 40. 40 0 =
Totals......covvveeiivinnnnnn. 1224 110.1 1101  $8603 39,048  $9,330 31%
Funding Sources

General Fund.............c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinninsaiianns $5906 - $6050  $6323 .. 45%
Environmental License Plate Fund .. . 344 3N 403 23
Beimbursements...............ocoveveiiiiiiniiinniinnn, .o 40 40 40 —
Federal Trust Fund ............................ et 2313 2564° 2564 -

2 Costs distributed among other programs.



Item 3720 RESOURCES / 381

The increase of $282,000 in the cornmission’s 1988-89 budget consists of:
(1) administrative adjustments equaling $157,000 and (2) $125,000 for two
high-speed copiers. The budget indicates that there will not be any
change in the commission’s staff in 1988-89. ' : »

Table 1 summarizes expenditures, staff levels, and funding sources for
the commission in the past, current, and budget years. ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Commission’s Implementation of Statutory Mandates Hamstrung by Staff
Reductions.

We recommend that the Coastal Commission report, prior to budget
hearings, on its staffing needs to (1) address its enforcement case
backlog (2) process LCP amendments within statutory deadlinies (3)
begin conducting 5-year LCP reviews and (4) expedite the completion
and certification of LCPs. ' :

Over the last five years, as Table 2 illustrates, the Coastal Commission’s
professional program staff decreased from roughly 71 personnel-years
(PYs) in 1982-83 to 54 PYs in the current year, a reduction of 25 percent.
During the same period, total funding for the commission also decreased,
from $10.2 million to $9 million. These reductions were due to budget cuts
imposed by the administration. The Governor also generally vetoed or
significantly reduced augmentations by the Legislature to restore com-
mission funding. '

In the 1987 Budget Act, the Governor vetoed $319,000 which had been
included in his budget as presented to the Legislature in January 1987. In
his veto message, the Governor cited “the reduced workloads resulting
from the completion and near completion of local coastal programs...”
Reduced work?oad, due to completion of local coastal programs (LCPs),
ha(si consistently been a primary justification for the Governor’s budget
reductions.

Table 2
.- California Coastal Commission
Comparison of Staffing to the Number of Agenda Items
1982-83 versus 1987-88

. Agenda
Number of Items Per
Professional Agenda Personnel-
i Staff (PYs) Items - Year
198283 . et 71 2,884 41
1987-88 ..o eee e 54 2,648 50

aHalf-year data (July 87-Dec. 87) extrapolated to a full year. Usually, permit activity (which constitutes
the bulk of agenda items) increases between March and June.

Reduced Permit Workload Depends on LCP Certification. The
California Coastal Act of 1976 requires each of the 69 cities and counties
along the coast to prepare LCPs for their portion of the coastal zone.
Each local government may divide its coastal area into segments, each
with its own LCP. There currently are 130 coastal segments. The purpose




382 / RESOURCES Item 3720

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continved

of the LCP is to conform local land use ordinances with the policies of the
Coastal’ Act. It consists of a land use plan (LUP) and zoning, ordmances
necessary to implement the LUP.

After LCP certification, the authority to grant most coastal develop—
ment permits within that segment rests with the local government. Until
then, the commission is generally responsible for permitting all coastal
development within that segment.

LCP: Certification Far Behind Schedule. As of December 1987, 78 of
the 130 LCP segments, or 60 percent, had not been certified. In the four
years that have passed since the last statutory deadline for LCP. comple-
tion (January 1, 1984), the commission has certified only 25 LCPs. If this
pace continues, it could take another 12 years before all LCP segments

are certified. Moreover the Coastal Act allows geographic areas which'

present particularly difficult problems to be deleted from a L.CP, in order
to certify the remainder of the L.CP. Ultlmately, these deferred certifi-

cation areas (known. as “white holes” due to their appearance on

commission maps) also must be reviewed and a proved in the same
manner as LCPs. Currently, 42 of these “white holes” exist. '

There are fundamental reasons for the commission’s failure to meet the
deadlines for LCP. certification which we discuss under our next issue..

Regardless of the causes of the delay, however, the commission generally
must continue to issue permits in the uncertified areas.

Workload Per Staff Member Increasing. Since so few LCPs have been
certified, the workload reductions anticipated by the Governor in his
veto message do not appear to have occurred. One rough measure of

workload is the number of items on the commission’s hearing agendas.”
For each agenda item, the staff must perform an investigation, prepare

an analysis and recommended action, and carry out the final decision. As
Table 2 illustrates, the total number of commission agenda items (most of
which are related to permits) has remained relatively constant since 1983,
while the number of commission agenda items per staff member
increased by 22 percent, from 41 to 50 during the same perlod

Backlog of Enforcement Cases Increasing. The commission has an
enforcement staff of roughly 3.5 PYs, primarily made up of part-time
student interns. As Table 3 shows, over the past three years, the annual
number of new enforcement cases has remained relatively constant while
the case backlog has increased by 60 percent, from 477 to 762 cases. At
current staffing levels this backlog will continue to grow.

" Table 3
California Coastal Commission
Backlog of Enforcement Cases

1985 through 1987

Year-End
Number of
New Number of-
‘ ... Cases Reported - . Pending Cases
1985 ... SURTRRRUT e e, 390 ' 471
1986...... U eeineees 331 ) 628
L 7 384 762

Local government planners we contacted in six counties and four cities
along the coast indicated that violations of permit conditions appear to
have increased because of a lack of enforcement staff at the commission.



Item: 3720 RESOURCES / 383

They also report long delays in enforcement actions. For example, in a
-case involving the removal of wetland vegetation in Mendocino County,
it took the commission well over a year before it began an investigation.
- By that time, all the vegetation had been removed and the environmen-
tal damage was done. Moreover, the ¢commission’s efforts now had to
address the more complex task of restoring the area to its original state

rather than simply stopping the illegal activity. o

The  commission’s staffing limitations also affect the ability of. the

* Attorney General to litigate on its behalf. In October 1987, for example,
the Attorney General’s office wrote the commission that it had “been
advised by your staff that the backlog of administrative records is such
that they cannot even begin to.prepare the index for the record in this
case until February or March 1988.” The letter pointed out the need to
meet court deadlines for enforcement actions and warned the commis-
sion that there was “serious doubt as to how much tolerance the courts
will show-for your staffing problems.”

Finally, the recently released evaluation of the commission’s Coastal
Management Program by the federal Office of Coastal Zone Manage-
ment also highlights problems in the commission’s enforcement program.
The report indicated that “the CCC still does not have in place any type
of system to monitor routinely the compliance of development activities
with applicable permit requirements.” - :

Post-LCP Certification Workload Increasing. Although commission
permit - workload should diminish as LCPs are certified, the Coastal Act
requires the commission to perform new tasks after LLCP certification,
such as evaluating LCP or LUP amendments and reviewing the imple-
mentation of certified LCPs at five-year intervals. These

os&-certification activities offset some of the reduction in permit work-
oad. ' : :

A LCP or LUP may be amended up to three times a year (most
amendment submittals consist of 15 to 20 individual changes). Before an
amendment becomes effective, the commission must review and certify
the proposed changes. Commission staff prepared comments on 59 LCP
amendments in 1986-87, compared to only 20 in 1982-83. If the current
half-year trend continues, commission staff will comment on 70 LCP
amendments in 1987-88.

Local government planners in eight counties and six cities along the
coast indicated to us that prior to the staff reductions, the commission
provided “front-end” comments or-consultations which often negated
potential problems. Now, however, local planners indicate that commis-
sion staff have no time for front-end comments and as a result theré are
constant delays in processing LCP amendments. According to one San
Mateo county planner, the expectation is that commission action on LCP
or LUP amendments will take from five months to a year, despite the
Coastal Act requirement that the commission act within-90 days of
submittal. - ‘

No Five-Year LCP Reviews Conducted. The commission has yet to
perform a single five-year LCP review. Currently, 19 five-year LCP
reviews are overdu€, some by as much as three years. Eight more L.CPs
should be reviewed during 1988-89. The commission indicates, however,
that it does not plan to conduct any reviews in the current year or in
1988-89 because of the lack of staff.




384 / RESOURCES Item 3720

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continved

Conclusion. The Governor’s past budget and staff reductions have
been based in large part on an anticipated decrease in workload due to
the completion of LCPs. Over the last five years, however, contrary to
the Governor’s assumption, there has been no decrease in the commis-
sion’s workload. In fact, because of staff reductions, the commission’s
permit and LCP amendment workload per staff member has increased.
In addition, the backlog of enforcement cases has grown. In order for the
Legislature to evaluate the adequacy of the commission’s staffing levels to
carry out its statutory mandates, we recommend that the commission
report at budget hearings on its staffing needs to (1) address the
enforcement case backlog (2) process LCP amendments within statutory
deadlines (3) begin conducting five-year LCP reviews and (4) expedite
the completion and certification of LCPs.

Options For Expediting LCP Préparufion and Certification :

We recommend that the Coastal Commission report to the Legisla-
ture, prior to budget hearings, on (1) the number and location of the
remaining uncertified LUP, LCP, and “white holes” and (2} a realistic
Jorecast of LUP, LCP and “white hole” completion dates.

As we point out in the previous issue, the LCP certification process has
fallen far behind schedule, with 60 percent of the LCPs still not certified
11 years after the Coastal Act was enacted. Commission staffing and
bucf'get constraints have contributed to these delays, but additional
resources alone will not solve the problem. This is because the Coastal Act
itself provides no meaningful sanctions for failure to complete LCPs in a
timely manner, nor does it provide strong incentives for meeting
deadlines. In our Analysis of the 1983-84 Budget Bill (please see p. 678),
we discussed in detail delays in the LCP certification process. Little has
changed in the four years since then. Then, as now, reasons for the delays,
include (1) the difficulty many local governments have reaching consen-
sus on coastal planning issues, (2) the reluctance of some local govern-
ments to take over permit authority because it requires local officials,
rather than the commission, to make politically controversial decisions,
-and (3) the complexity of coastal development issues.

Legislative Options. Regardless of commission staffing levels, without
local governments taking the initiative to complete the LCP certification
process, the prospects for rapid LCP completion are poor. Consequently,
the commission, contrary to the Coastal Act’s original intent, will
continue to function as the local coastal planning agency for many of the
most populated areas along the coast. In order to more effectively
implement the Coastal Act, we believe the Legislature has two basic
options for accelerating LCP certification. .

Sanction Local Governments For Failure to Complete LCPs. One
potential sanction would be to enact legislation prohibiting the expendi-
ture of State Coastal Conservancy bond funds for urban waterfront
restoration and public access projects within any jurisdiction that does
not have a certified LLCP. This would provide both a sanction and an
incentive to local governments to expedite their LCP preparation. This
approach also would be consistent with the statutory function of the
conservancy as a facilitator of LCP implementation. v o

Mandate the Commission to Prepare and Implement LCPs. The
Legislature could enact legislation requiring the Coastal Commission to



Ttem 3760 RESOURCES / 385

prepare the LCPs for the uncertified segments and to continue to issue
coastal permits in these jurisdictions after certification. Coastal permit
fees charged by the commission should be increased to make this
prlti%ram self-financing and to provide adequate staffing. The legislation
could allow local governments to assume permit authority at a future
time, subject to commission a;;froval. This approach also would eliminate
the existing mandate that local governments prepare LCPs. The budget
requests $350,000 in 1988-89 to reimburse local governments for this
mandate. Consequently, some of the commission’s LCP preparation costs
could be offset by the elimination of the reimbursement.

In order for t}}x'e Legislature to have a better understanding of the
prospects for LCP completion and to evaluate the options we have
gresented, we recommend that the Coastal Commission report prior to

udget hearings, on (1) the number and location of the remaining
uncertified LUPs, LCPs and “white holes” and (2) a realistic forecast of
LUP, LCP and “white hole” completion dates. '

Resources Agency
STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY

Item 3760 from the Coastal
Conservancy Fund and

various other funds S Budget p. R 128
Requested 1988-89 .....cccornnrsiennerinesesensnesssssesisssssesssecsesnes $3,347,000
Estimated 1987-88 ....c.cccvrevrrrrerrenrersivesnisessssesssessessassssassesaossessnsens 4,108,000
Actiaal 1986-87 ......coccereierireriiniressreessvessensses ieirsrsesseranreeseesnnraesssrnanaes 3,616,000

Requested decrease (excluding amoun
for salary increases) $761,000 (—18.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........eeeereererenerersnsansnnee None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund - Amount:
3760-001-565—Support 1976 State Coastal Conservancy $290,000
(Bond) _ :
38760-001-721—Support Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 1,647,000
3760-001-730—Support E 1984 State Coastal Conservancy 754,000
. (Bond)
3760-001-748—Support Fish and Wildlife Habitat En- 250,000 -
: hancement (Bond) .
Reimbursements ) —_ 406,000
Total $3,347,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1976, established the State Coastal Conser-
vancy in the Resources Agency. The conservancy is authorized to acquire
land, undertake projects, and award grants for the purposes of (1
preserving agricultural land and significant coastal resources, (2) consol-
idating subdivided land, (3) restoring wetlands, marshes, and other




386 / RESOURCES Item 3760

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—Continued
natural resources, (4) developing a system of pubhc accessways, and (5)
improving coastal urban land uses.

In general, the projects must conform to California Coastal Act policies
and be approved by the conservancy governing board. The conservancy’s
geographic jurisdiction coincides with the coastal zone boundaries estab-
lished for the California Coastal Commission. An exception is the San
Francisco Bay and the Suisun Marsh areas where the conservancy has
jurisdiction, but the Coastal Commission does not. At the request of a
local government, the conservancy can undertake a project outside of the
coastal zone that benefits areas within the coastal zone.

The conservancy governing board consists of the Chairperson of the
Coastal Commission, the Secretary of the Resources Agency, the Director
of Finance, and four public members.

The conservancy is headquartered in Oakland and has 45 personnel-
years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes total expenditures of $3.3 million for support of
the Coastal Conservancy in 1988-89. This is a decrease of $761,000, or 18.5
percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The ‘miajor reasons
for the reduction are: (1) deletion of $450,000 for commerecial fishing gear
loans provided by Ch 910/86 in the current year and (2) the termlnatlon
of a current-year local assistance grant of $150,000.

Table 1
State Coastal Conservancy
Budget Summary .
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
Percent
Personnel-Years Change
Actual  Est Prop.  Actual  Est . .Prop.  From
Program: 1986-87 1987-88 198889 198687 1987-88 < 1988-89 1987-88
Agricultural land preservation.... 4.0 45 40 $290 $329 $310 —5.8%
Coastal restoration ................ 30 44 44 290 473 404 146
Public access...........cceennennnn. 40 6.3 50 521 706 684 =31
Resource enhancement ........... 70 . 61 - 6.6 1,361 1,209 1,000 -173
Site reservation.................... 20 30 3.0 236 348 217 3716
Urban waterfront restoration ..... 4.0 5.0 5.0 769 893 491 —450
Nonprofits .o..ovveervrerennnnnnn. 2.2 18 18 149 150 - 241 60.7
Administration (distributed)...... 140 140 140 (600) (605) (581) —40
Totals. ..o.ovevvviiiinienininnns 402 45.1 438 $3,616  $4108 $3347  —185%
Funding Sources:
Environmental License Plate Fund ..................c.c....o...: 8400 - 8150 - =100%
State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund ........................ 25. 1102 $290 =737

Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 ....................... . - 800 1647 1059
State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984............ e 2373 1156 B4 U8
Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund ........ " 250 250 250 C—-
Reimbursements. . .......c...oovivusiiniiienineiiniseneinsiennnis 388 650 406 - —-37.5



Item 3760 RESOURCES / 387

Proposed 1988-89 expenditures consist of $2.9 million from various bond
funds and $406,000 in reimbursements. Reimbursements include $400,000
from the federal Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA) funds allocated
to the conservancy by the Coastal Commission. The Coastal Commission
is the single state agency designated to receive CZMA funds.

Table 1 provides a three-year summary of the conservancy’s expendi-
tures by }l)rogram and funding source.

As Table 1 indicates, the budget proposes to reduce staffing to 43.8
personnel-years (PYs) in 1988-89, a reduction of 1.3 PYs from the current
year, due to an antici ated decline in temporary help.

The conservancy’s Eudget request ‘appears reasonable and consistent
with its statutory mandates

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3760-301 from bond funds ‘ Budget p. R 133
Requested 1988-89 .....ccooevcievrrmrrenriennasie vevireressenseseressreraererssorens $11,250,000
No recommendation ............. reriesiesesassenrernennenns R —— » 11,250,000
. ‘ ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . -page

1. Inadequate Information. We make no recommendation on 388
the total request of $11,250,000 in Item 3760-301-565 and Item
3760-301-748 for unspe01fied capital outlay and local assis-
tance projects because we have no basis on which to advise
the Legislature whether these expenditures are warranted.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes two appropriations for the State Coastal Conser-
vancy totaling $11,250,000, entirely from bond funds, for capital outlay in
1988-89. Language in each of the capital outlay items, however, also allows
these funds to be used for local assistance. Therefore, the money
requested may be allocated for projects directly carried out by the
conservancy or for grants to local agencies or nonprofit organizations.

. Specifically, the requested amounts are for the following purposes:

State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1976 (ltem 3760-301-565)

(1) Agricultural land preservation $500,000
(2) Coastal restoration.................... : 2,250,000
(3) Public aCCess...covvvvuiviniesiiieeiiiiieetleriniiiicereseereeeeenennens 2,250,000
(4) - Site reservation..........ccoeeervnncriniininiie i, ereeeehenens 750,000
(5) Urban waterfront restoration..........c.ccccccevveerereerennnne 2,250,000, -
~ Subtotal ... ($8,000,000)
Fish and Wildlife Habitet Enhancement Fund of 1984 (ltem 3760-301-748)
(1) Resource enhancement.........c.c.eoevveveriiiiiiiiiinnienenes $3,000,000
(2) Site reservation........ccccovviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiii 250,000
Subtotal .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e ($3,250,000)

Total ....ovireieiiiicrii e e $11,250,000




388 / RESOURCES Item 3790

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Should the entire budget request be approved, a reserve of less than $7
million will remain in all conservancy IIJ.)ond funds, excluding any loan
repayment amounts. The California Wildlife, Coastal and Park Land
Conservation (Bond) Act initiative on the June 1988 statewide ballot,
however, would provide $58 million to the conservancy. Under the
provisions of the initiative, $24 million of these funds woul be ap Eropn-
ated directly to the conservancy on approval of the measure by the
voters.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Information Not Adequate

We make mno recommendation on proposed expenditures of
$11,250,000 for capital outlay and local assistance requested by the
Coastal Conservancy because the conservancy has not provided ade-
quate information on the scope and cost of the proposed projects.

It has been the Legislature’s practice to grant the conservancy unusual
budget flexibility. Following that practice, the budget does not identify
(1) the specific projects the conservancy proposes to fund, or (2) the
expected costs of these projects. Although tﬁe conservancy has provided
a list of potential projects in the seven program areas listed above, lt has
not identified the costs of individual projects.

In the absence of information on the specific projects to be funded, and
their costs, we have no basis for making a recommendation to the
Leglslature on the conservancy’s capital outlay request. :

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Items 3790, 3790-491, 3790-492,
and 3790-496 from the ,
General Fund and various -
funds - Budget p. R 135

Requested 1988-89.................... reterenererenrireresete b s sn s s ensserensanrensions $207,017,000
Estimated 1987-88 ............iivvivnerinreeresrernssssenseens reresdseasesessensonnenes 256,173,000
ACKEUAL 1986-8T .....eeeereeerreireercnseerensssssssssesrsnssssessssssessssssonsssnsaens 182,901,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $49,156,000 (—19.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction..........eeweseesrerensenesescssnsnesnionsenss 813,000
Recommendation pending ...........coceevenerecerersesersiernesessereesnesisnsones - 718,000




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 389
1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
3790-001-001—Support General $79,487,000
3790-001-263—Support Off-Highway Vehicle 9,108,000
3790-001-392—Support State Parks and Recreation 50,701,000
3790-001-394—Support Fines and Forfeitures Account 274,000
3790-001-449—Support Winter Recreation ) 8,000
3790-001-516—Support Harbors and Watercraft Revolv- 329,000
) ing
3790-001-716—Support . Community Parklands (1986 100,000
C . Bond)
3790-001-721—Support grants 1980 Parklands (Bond) . 1,655,000
3790-001-722—Support grants 1984 Parklands (Bond) C 3,523,000
3790-001-742—~Support grants State, Urban, and Coastal Park 1,055,000
’ (1976 Bond)
3790-001-890—Support Federal Trust 1,844,000
3790-011-062—Revenue transfer for Highway Users Tax Account (2,500,000)
maintenance of park roads
3790-496-001—Reversion General (70,000)
3790-496-140—Reversion . . Environmental License Plate (20,000)
Reimbursements —_ 4,756,000
Subtotal, Support ($152,840,000)
3790-101-263—Local assistance grants Off-Highway Vehicle 9,627,000
3790-101-716—Local assistance grants Community Parklands (1986 12,877,000
) Bond) '
3790-101-890—Local assistance grants Federal Trust 2,060,000
3790-491-140—Reappropriation Environmental License Plate 300,000
3790-491-263—Reappropriation Off-Highway Vehicle . 3,000,000
3790-492-716—Reappropriation Community Parklands (1986 926,313,000
Bond)
3790-496-263—Reversion Off-Highway Vehicle (802,000)
Subtotal, Local Assistance : ($54,177,000)
Total ‘ ' $207,017,000
‘ ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. New Facilities. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill lan- 393
guage limiting the expenditure of funds for operation of
Wilger Ranch and Tapia Park.

2. Road Maintenance. Recommend that the department report 395
at budget hearings on the effect of the backlog of park road
maintenance projects, and its plans to reduce the backlog.

3. Prairie City. Reduce Item 3790-001-263 by $813,000. Recom- 395
mend deletion of $813,000 and 8 personnel-years because
property acquisition has not been approved by the Legisla-
ture. Further recommend that the department report at
budget hearings on its agreement to operate the park prior
to acquisition. '

4. OHV Resource Management. Withhold recommendation on 396
$718,000 and two personnel-years, pending receipt of addi-
tional contract plan information. _

5. Concession Contracts. Recommend the adoption of supple- 397
mental report language prohibiting the department from
bidding a new contract for the Lime Saddle Marina conces-
sion until the general plan for Lake Oroville SRA is amended




390 / RESOURCES ‘Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-—Continued "

to include expansion of the marina. Further recommend the
‘adoption of supplemental report language expressing ap-
proval of the department’s other seven proposed concession
agreements.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

‘The Department of Parks and Recreation acqun'es develops pre-
serves, interprets, ‘and manages the natural, cultural, and recreational
resources in the state park system and in the State Vehlcular Recreation
Area and Trail System (SVRATS). New programs and projects for the
state park system are undertaken with the advice or approval of the
eight-member California State Park and Recreation Commission. The
seven-member Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation. Commission is
responsible for establishing general policies for the guidance of the
department in the planning, development, operation, and admnnstratron
of. the SVRATS.

In-addition, the department administers state and federal grants to
cities, counties, and special districts that help provide parks and open-
space areas throughout the state.

~The state park systemconsists of 287 units, including 42 umts admln-
istered by local and regional park agencies. The system contains approx-
imately 1.4 million acres of land with 292 miles of ocean and bay frontage
and 677 miles of lake, reservoir, and river frontage. During 1988-89, more
than 81 million visitations are anticipated at state parks and beaches
operated by the department. In the same period, approximately 49
million visitations are antlcrpated at state parks and beaches operated by
local and regional park agencies.

The SVRATS consists of approximately 52,000 acres in. six un1ts The
de artment estimates that more than 1.5 million visitations to these units

occur during 1988-89. Co

In the current year, the department has 9,852 personnel-years

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures for the. Department of Parks and
Recreation totaling $207 million for support and local assistance in
1988-89. This is a decrease of $49 million, or 19 percent, from estimated
current-year expenditures from all sources. The decrease in expendltures
is due primarily to a reduction in local assistance grants, whlch is
discussed in more detail below. .

State Operations. The budget requests a total of $152 8 rmlhon from the
General Fund ($79.5 million), various state funds ($66.7 million), federal
funds ($1.8 mllhon) and reimbursements ($4.8 million) for support of the
department in 1988-89. This is an increase of $10.9 million, or 7.7 percent,
above total estimated current-year support costs. The increase primarily
reflects additional staff and operating costs for new. facilities, increases to
address deferred maintenance of park facilities and roads, costs resultin
from a new agreement with Los Angeles County for. the.continue
operation of state-owned beaches, and aseline adjustments to maintain
the department’s current level of activity.

Local Assistance. The department requests. appropnatlons totahng
$54.2 million for local assistance grants in 1988-89, This amount consists of
new appropnatlons totaling $24.6 million and reappropriations totaling



Ttem 3790 ‘RESOURCES / 391

$29.6 million. Most of ‘these funds ($39.2 million) are from the Cormmu-
nity Parklands (1986 Bond) Fund..
The total amount. proposed for local assistance in 1988-89 represents a
decrease of $60.1 million, or 53 percent, from. estithated current-year
enditures for local assistance. This decrease primarily reflects a
reduction in the amounts remaining in the various bond funds that are
available for appropriation.

Program ‘and Budget Change Summaries

Table 1 provides a summary of the department’s expenditures, by
program, for 1986-87 through 1988-89. As Table 1 indicates, the depart-
ment requests a net increase of 65 {Zersonnel-years (PYs) in the budget
year, primarily to operate new park facilities, increase public access at
existing facilities, conduct resource inventories for ‘park’ general plans,
and generate additional park revenues.

Table 1
. Department of Parks and Recreation -
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
1986-87 through 1988-89 R
(dollars in thousands) .
Percent

Personnel-Years Expenditures -~ . Change
, , Actual. ~ Fst. Prop. Actual Est. - < Prop. .. From
Program: 198687 1987-88 1988-89 198687 198768 1988-89 - 1987-88
Support: v
Statewide planning ........... 21.5 19.7 19.7 $1280 $1,290 -$1,244 - —36%
Acquisition .................... 21.8 26.2 26.2 1,070 1,577 1605 - 18
... Property management........ —_ - —_ 450 850 850 —
.- Facilities development........ 824 826 83.6 5,164 5,711 5,833 2.1
Resources preservation and i
interpretation. .............. 998 82.1 93.6 4,840 4721 5508 165
‘Historic preservation ......... 20.2 19.6: 19.6 887 1,100 1,188 8.0
Park system operations....... 22988 23058 23516 110,004 118581 126,189 - 64

. Off-highway vehicle (OHV).. %8 1079 113.6 5,359 7,461 9,108 2.1
Grants administration

. (non-OHV) ....ovvvvnininnns 21.9 21.6 21.6 1,520 1,246 1315 -85
.. Departmental administration
" (costs distributed) .......... 1981 1868 1878  (14637) (17208) (17448) . 14
Subtotals, Support .......... (2,860.3) - (2,852.3) (2917.3) (§130,404) ($142,543) ($152,840)  (7.2%)
Local Assistance: . ‘
Local assistance grants. ..... <. —_ -_ — 42295 99,581 41490 —583
- OHV local assistance grants. . - —_ — 7,172 7,333 12,627 722
Historic preservation grants.. — — — 3,030 . 6,716 60 . —99.1
Subtotals, Local Assistance. (=) (=) __ (=) _(§52.497) ($113,630) ($54,177) (=52.3%)
Totals ............. i eeneeen 28603 28523 29173  $182901 $256,173 $207,017 -192%
Funding Sources :
General Fund ...........ccco.ocooiiiviioniiiniinin 77,129 78078 . 79487 . 18%
State Parks and Recreatton Fund (SPRF) ...................... . 38633 45387 50,701 117
Fines.and Forfeiture.Account, SPRF ........ e, = — 333 = 974 =177
Winter Recreation Fund ...............c.ccoovvvviininnnennnnen 72 9 8 ~9L1
Environmental License Plate Fund........... v enr et 105 450 300 =333
Off-Highway Vehicle Fund......................... . 1253 14794 275 469
Special Account for Capital Outlay............................ 7850 18672 — 1000
Bond funds..................oiiiiiii, 41312 84646 45523 —46.2
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund...................... 321 325 329 12
Federal funds ..............cc.ooocoivvvniiiiniiniiiinin, 5221 5010 3904 —221

Reimbursements. ..........c.cuveeeeeeiniiisiinersineninennenns 6,827 8388 4756 —433




392 / RESOURCES

Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved

Table 2

Department of Parks and Recreation
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes, by Fund

(dollars in thousands)

Off- - State Park  Various

Highway & Recre-  Park . Various
General  Vehicle  ation = Bond ~ Other Retmburse-
. Fund  Find  Fund  Funds  Funds  ments  Totsl
1987-88 Expenditures (Revxsed) v, 78078 $14794  $45387 84646 $24880 $8388  $256173
Baseline Adjustments : )
" One-time costs in 1987-88............. - -1 —822 - -4 - -1210
Pro rata adjustment.<................ - 98 — - - - 133
Full-year costs of 1987-88 programs. ... - - 29 - 1 - 30
Full-year costs of 198788 salary and :
benefit increases.................. 85 63 48 - 2% 9 1,520
Price increase .......covcviviininnnn 564 ! 375 - 14 68 1,082
Subtotals, Baseline Adjustments. ... (SL409)  (48) - ($70) (=) (-8139) (§167)  ($1555)
Workload and Administrative Changes ’
Staff and operate new facilities . ...... - $80  $25%8 - - - $2,608
General plan resource inventories . ... - - - $600 - - 600
Increase road maintenance........... - — 1,000 — — - 1,000
South Yuba River Project patrol ...... - - 141 — - - 141
Point Sur Project operations ......... — - 414 - - - 414
Prairie City off-highway vehicle ‘
(OHV) park........cveeveennnnn, - 813 - - - 813
Martin Ranch OHV acquisition with-
drawal ...ooooiviiiiee — -915 — - - 915
OHV sediment removal.............. - 300 - - - - 300
OHV fish and game study............ - 250 - - - - 250
Design and construction planning di- :
tect funding ..., .....c....cvi.n.. - - - 3,768 — —$3768 -
Miscellaneous workload adjustments .. — 56 130 31 - =31 186
Subtotals, Workload and Administra- : ) i
tive ChADgES. ........vvereernnnn. () (8584 ($4213)  (M399) (=) (87%) (530
Program Changes
Additional staff to generate revenue .. - — $191 - - - $191
OHYV resource management.......... - $718 — - - - 718
OHV safety education. ............... - 52 - - - - 52
Radio equipment conversion ......... - 45 418 - - - 663
Railroad Museum orientation exhibit . . - - 3% - - - 325
Hearst artifacts restoration ........... - - - $250 - - 250
Capitol Museum contract......... e - - 9 —- - - 97
Los Angeles County beaches agree- - :
11| ST - - - 1,000 - - 1,000
Local assistance grants............... 2,294 - ~=T1,085 —$20226 —  =89017
Reappropriation of local assistance
............................. — 3000 — %3 300 — 29613
Subtotals, Program Changes........ (=) ($6309) (S1031) (—$43520) (—$19926)  {—) -(—$56,108)
198889 Expenditures (Proposed) ....... $19487 U735 $50701 M558 MBS 4T (S207007)
Change from 1987-88 =
AMOURE. ...\t vvieee e $1,409 . $6941  $5314 839,123 —$20065 —$3632 —$49,156
Percent.......oovevveniinennianianns 1.8% 46.9% 1L7% -462% -954% -433%  -192%



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 393

Table 2 identifies, by funding source, proposed budget changes:for the
department for 1988-89. As shown in Table 2, the budget proposes
funding most of the.department’s significant workload adjustments and
program changes from the State Parks and Recreation Fund and the
Off-Highway Vehicle Fund. : : :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following significant changes shown in
Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

« An increase of $600,000 from the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984 and
11.5 PYs for completion of general plan resource inventories for 22
park units.

o An increase of $191,000 from the SPRF and 7.4 PYs to generate
additional revenue at various parks..

+ An increase of $663,000 for the fourth year of a seven-year project to
convert the department’s radio system in order to unprove comimu-

- nications.

¢ An increase of $325,000 from the SPRF to revise the visitor orienta-
tion program at the State Railroad Museum.

« An increase of $250,000 from the State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund
(1976 Bond) for artifact restoration at Hearst San Simeon State
Historic Monument. (This work traditionally has been funded in the
department s capital outlay program.)

e An increase of $414,000 from the SPRF and 2 PYs for repair and

~ maintenance of historic structures at Point Sur State Historic Park.

e An increase of $250,000 from the OHV Fund to contract with the
Department of Fish and Game to review the effect of activities in
OHV parks on fish and wildlife.

« A decrease of $915,000 from the OHV Fund and 10 PYs resulting from

- the withdrawal of the proposed Martin Ranch acqu1s1t10n '

Local Assistance, Reupproprlchons and Reversions

In addition to the changes shown in, Table 2 and hsted above we

recommend approval of the following requests:

o All proposed new funds and ‘reapproprlatlons (Items 3790-491 and.
3790-492) for local assistance grants totaling $54.2 million from the
Community Parklands (1986 Bond) Fung the OHV Fund, the
Environmental License Plate Fund, and federal funds.

e Reversions in Item 3790-496 totahng $892,000 in unspent balances,
primarily to the OHV Fund because pI'O_]eCtS and stu ies have been
completed or canceled.

Delays in Projects Postpone ihe Need for New Staff -

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language lLimiting the
expenditure of funds for operation of Wilder Ranch and Tapia Park
until associated development and acquisition projects are completed.

The budget requests $2.6 million ($2.5 million SPRF and $80,000 OHV
Fund) and 35 PYs for operation of new park developments and acquisi-
tions. Of this request, $1.7 million and 24 PYs appear warranted and we
recommend approval. Delays are likely, however, to reduce the amounts
needed in 1988-89 for projects at Wil er Ranch State Park and for state
operation of Tapia Park. ‘




394 / RESOURCES _ Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved

‘Wilder Ranch. The budget proposes a total of $559,000 from the SPRF
to operate a new development project at Wilder Ranch in Santa Cruz
County. This amount consists of $337,000 for operating costs and $222,000
for equipment. The project involves the restoration of historic' ranch
buildings in the park’s cultural preserve and related work. The depart-
ment now estimates that the project will be open to the public sometime
in the first quarter of 1988-89, since delays already have occurred in the
current year which will cause the department to miss.its original target
of July 1, 1988. In addition, there is a high probability of additional delays
which also makes the opening date uncertain.

Tapia Park. In addition, the budget proposes a total of $249,000 from
the SPRF to operate Tapla Park, which is currently owned and operated
by Los Angeles County. This amount consists of $169, 000 for operating
costs and $80,000 for equipment.

Chapter 1358, Statutes of 1987, authorized the exchange of ‘certain
existing state park property with Los Angeles County for other recre-
ational or park property. The department has begun negotiating with the
county for the transfer of Tapia Park to the state under this authority.
However, the exchange was authorized only as of January 1988, and, at
the time this analysis was prepared, negotiations with the county to
acquire the property had just begun. The department indicates that
reaching agreement on the details of the transfer of Tapia Park may take
longer than six months. Thus, the completion of the transaction by the
start of the budget year is questlonable ‘

Conclusion. The total amount the department is requestmg for
equipment and operating costs is reasonable if operations commence in
July 1988. However, given the uncertainties in the schedules for the new
facilities at Wilder Ranch and in the negotiations to acquire Tapia Park,
it is questionable whether the department will be able to begin opera-
tions by July 1988. Accordingly, we recommend the adoption of the
following Budget Bill language (in Item 3790-001-001) for Wilder Ranch
and Tapia Park to (1) prohibit spending operating or equipment funds
until the projects are ready and (2) reduce operating expenses in
proportion to the length of any delay:

1. Of the amount appropriated by this item, $559,000, as transferred
from Item 3790-001-392, shall be available for operation of the
Cultural Preserve project at Wilder Ranch State Park, but none of
these funds shall be available for expenditure until the development
project is completed. Of this amount, $337,000 shall be available for
allocation by the Diréctor of Flnance ‘based on the number of
months remaining in- the fiscal year at the time the development
project is completed.

2. Of the amount appropriated by this item, $249,000, as transferred
from Item 3790-001-392, shall be available for operation of Tapia
Park, but none of these funds shall be available for expenditure until
the Tapia Park property is acquired. Of this amount, $169,000 shall
be available for allocation by the Director of Finance, based on the
number of months remaining in the fiscal year at the time the Tapia
Park property is acquired.



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 395

Department Needs to Fill In Details of Road Maintenance Plans

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on the
effects of the backlog of park road maintenance projects and on its
plans to reduce the backlog.

Streets and Highways Code Section 2107.7 requires the annual transfer
to the SPRF of $1.5 million from the Highway Users Tax Account, to be
appropriated for park road maintenance and repair. In addition, the code
section provides that “any increase in the amount of this appropriation
shall be considered in the course of the annual budget process.”

The department proposes an augmentation in 1988-89 of $1 million, for
a total of $2.5 million transferred from the Highway Users Tax Account,
in order to address a backlog of park road maintenance/special repair
projects. According to the department, however, the backlog consists of
about 350 special repair projects estimated to cost over $15.2 million.

Our review of this proposal indicates that while the $2.5 million
proposed for 1988-89 would keep the project backlog from growing, it
would not be enough to reduce tge bacE]og of special road repairs in the
budget year. Moreover, even with a long-term annual funding level of
$2.5 milﬁon, the backlog would continue to grow after the budget year,
since new projects added to the list each year would exceed this amount.

In addition, the department indicates that it has experienced signifi-
cant costs from claims by park visitors whose vehicles were damaged by
poorly maintained park roads. These costs probably will increase in future
years unless the department begins to address its road problems.

The department reports that it plans to pursue legislation to amend the
Streets and Highways Code to provide additional funding for its road
repair program. However; at the time this analysis was prepared, no bill
had been introduced. Given that the road repair backlog will continue to
grow unless additional steps are taken, the budget proposal for a $1
million augmentation does not appear adequate to address the problem.
Accordingly, we recommend that the department report at budget
hearings on the effect of the road project backlog on park operations, the
actual and projected costs of the liability from poorly maintained roads,
and present a specific plan to reduce its project backlog. -

Prairie City OHV Acquisition On Unapproved Fast Track

We recommend a reduction of $813,000 from the Off-Highway
Vehicle (OHV) Fund and the deletion of 8 personnel-years requested
Jor state operation of Prairie City OHV park because acquisition of the
property has not been approved by the Legislature. We further
recommend that the department report at budget hearings on the
source of its authority to enter into an agreement in the current year to
operate the park. (Reduce Item 3790-001-263 by $813,000)

The budget requests a total of $813,000 from the OHV Fund to begin
state operation of the Prairie City Off-Highway Vehicle park. This
amount consists of $543,000 for 8 PYs and operating costs and $270,000 for
new equipment. - ) . . .

In the past, Sacramento County received OHV local assistance grants
from the state for the planning, development, and operation of Prairie
City. In April 1986, however, the county closed the park to regular day
use because of liability problems, including the unavailability of insurance
and a $2.1 million judgment in a negligence lawsuit. In July 1987, the
department obtained a special use permit from the county to operate the




396 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continuved

park for regular day use, although it did not have the staff to resume
actual park operations. The department also has begun negotiating with
the county to transfer ownership of the park to the state.

We have identified two concerns with the proposed staffing and
operation of Prairie City as a state OHV park.

Acquisition Not Yet Approved. First, the department has not yet
submitted any proposal to the Legislature for the acquisition of the
Eroperty. The department generally must receive legislative approval

efore it may start proceedings to acquire real property. Given past
liability problems and environmental concerns with possible toxic con-
tamination of portions of the property, legislative review and approval is
not just a technical requirement. The department reports that it plans to
seek urgency legislation to appropriate $195,000 from the OHV Fund to
acquire a portion of the property by reimbursing the counﬁr for its
contribution to the 'originaf urchase cost. At the time this analysis was
prepared, however, no legislation had been introduced.

Current-Year Agreement Not Submitted For Review. Second, the
department’s current-year, operating agreement with Sacramento
County for Prairie City was not submitted to the Legislature or the Public
Works Board (PWB) for review and approval. Section 18.10 of the annual
Budget Act requires approval of proposed operating agreements prior to
the expenditure of any funds to execute the agreement. '

Recommendation. The Legislature has not authorized the department
to acquire or operate Prairie City OHV park. Consequently, the request
for staff, operating expenses and equipment appears to be premature.
Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $813,000 and 8 PYs requested
for Prairie City. We further recommend that the department report at
budget hearings on the source of its authority to enter into the current-
year operating agreement for Prairie City, given the lack of legislative or
PWB approval.

More Information Needed On OHV Resource Management Plan

We withhold recommendation on $718,000 from the OHV Fund and
two personnel-years requested for a new resource management pro-
gram, pending the receipt of a specific workplan and a basis for
estimated contract costs. :

The budget requests $718,000 and 2 PYs to implement a new resources
management program in the department’s OHV division, as required by
Ch 1027/87 (SB 877). The intent of the program is to ensure long-term
land resources conservation and wildlife habitat protection within the
state OHV system. : .

The department proposes to use $611,000 of the requested amount to
contract for the first phase of the program, which involves adoption of a
soil loss standard and compilation of an initial wildlife inventory to
establish basélines for future monitoring. The statute requires the
completion of the wildlife inventory by July 1, 1989. The two requested
positions would administer the contracts. .

The department has not provided adequate information to justify the
cost of the contracts or the number of positions requested to administer
the work. The only basis given for the $611,000 contract amount is that
the two proposed staff ecologists each could administer about $300,000 in
contracts per year. The only specifics in the budget proposal about this



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 397

work are largely a restatement of the program’s provisions in the statute.
Without (1) information on the overall program plan and (2) a better
indication of how the department’s budget-year workplan will satisfy the
statutory requirements, there is no analytical basis to evaluate whether
the proposal is adequate or to estimate contract costs. Consequently, we
withhold recommendation on $718,000 and two PYs requested for the
OHYV division, pending receipt of this information.

State Park Concession Contracts

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language prohibiting the department from bidding a new concession
contract for expanding the Lime Saddle Marina until the State Park
and Recreation Commission amends the general development plan for
Lake Oroville SRA to include the expansion. We further recommend
that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language expressing
approval of the department’s seven other proposed concession agree-
ments. ‘

The Public Resources Code generally authorizes the department to
contract for the operation of concessions within the park system. The
department is required to prepare an annual report on its concession
operations. Table 3 summarizes the findings of the department’s draft
* 1986-87 annual concessions report. :

/ Table 3
Department of Parks and Recreation
Summary of Concession Operations
1985-86 and 1986-87
(dollars in thousands)

Change from 1985-86

1985-86 1986-87 - Amount - Percent

Number of concession contracts................. 141 140 -1 —-0.7%
Gross Sales...oovvveriiiniiiiiiiinena s .. $39,099 $41,733. $2.634 67
Revenue to the state.............cccvieeinninnn . $3,_802_ $3,956 $154 4.1

As shown in Table 3, revenues to the state increased by $154,000, or 4
percent, from 1985-86 to 1986-87. The following two concessions ac-
counted for 49 percent of the rental revenues-to the state in 1986-87: (1)
ARA Food Service at Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monument ($1.2
million), and (2) Bazaar del Mundo in Old Town San Diego State Historic
Park ($698,000). , -

New Concession Proposals. Public Resources Code Section 5080.20
requires that, as part of the budget process, the Legislature review and
approve any proposed new or amended concession contract that involves
a total investment or estimated annual gross sales in excess of $250,000..
Traditionally, the Legislature expresses its approval by adopting supple-
mental report language describing each approved concession. The
department has submitted eight proposals for legislative review.

Lake Oroville Concession Expansion Requires General Plan Amend-
ment. The department proposes to- bid a new 20-year contract for the
Lime Saddle Marina concession at Lake Oroville State Recreation Area
(SRA) that will require an expansion of marina facilities and associated
services, such as day-use areas and parking facilities. The department
estimates that expansion of this concession will require a concessionaire
to provide a capital investment of $3.3 million in addition to initial
start-up costs. Based on projected annual gross sales of $1.3 million and a




"398 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

minimum rental rate of 3 percent of gross sales, the department estimates
that the expanded concession could prov1de rent revenues of about
$38,000 in the first year of the contract. _

Public Resources Code Section 5080.03 requires that any concession
proposed for a state park unit must be compatible with the unit’s general
plan, if one exists. Our review indicates that while the general develop-
ment plan for Lake Oroville SRA, dated August 1973, does include
boating activities in the Lime Saddle area, it does not address a major
increase in development as contemplated by this concession proposal.

-Increased development may have significant ‘resource effects which

should be considered.

‘The proposed expansion of the existing marina and related facilities
appears to be warranted on an economic basis. However, the department
should not ‘proceed with the expansion until other potential effects are
evaluated through the general planning process. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language prohib-
iting the department from bidding a new concession contract until the
State Park and Recreation Commission amends the general development
plan for Lake Oroville SRA to include this expans1on of facﬂltles at Lime
Saddle Marina.

Other Proposals. Our review indicates that the department s seven
other concession proposals are reasonable and that the rental terms are
appropriate. Accordingly, we recommend the Legislature adopt supple-
mental report language expressing approval of these 1988-89 concession
proposals:

1. Doheny State Beach—Beach and Camp Store. The department
proposes to bid a new 10-year concession contract for the existing beach
and camp store at Doheny State Beach in Orange County. The proposed
bid prospectus requires a minimum acceptable rent of $30,000 annually or
12 percent of gross sales, whichever is greater.

2. Folsom Lake SRA—Aquatic Center. The department proposes to
enter into a 15-year operating agreement with California State Universi-
ty, Sacramento for continued development, operation and maintenance
of the Lake Natoma Aquatic Center at Folsom Lake SRA. Although the
department will not require rent, under the agreement all revenues from
the center will be used for operation, maintenance or development of the
facility. In 1986-87, revenues from the center were $138,000. '

3. Old Town San Diego State Historic Park (SHP)—Mexican Crafis
Center. The department proposes to bid a new five-year concession
contract for an existing facility, known as El Centro-Artesano, which
currently sells Mexican artifacts and pottery in Old Town San Diego SHP.
The department proposes a minimum acceptable rent of 6 percent of
gross saﬁ)es (estnnateg at $300,000 in the first year). Consequently, the
estimated minimum annual rental is $18,000.

4. ‘Old Town San Diego SHP—Shoppmg Complex. The department
proposes to bid*a new 10-year concession contract for the existing
shopping- complex in Old Town San Diego State Historic Park currently
known as “Squibob -Square.” The department proposes a minimum
acceptable rent of 3 percent of gross sales (estimated at $1,775,000 in the
glggt year). Consequently, the eshmated rmmmum annual rental is

:250.



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 399

5. Old Town San Diego SHP—Art Gallery and Gift Shop. The
department proposes to bid a new five-year concession contract for the
existinF concession in Old Town San Diego SHP currently known as
“Rudolph Schiller’s Photo Parlor and Mercantile.” This facility currently
serves as an art gallery, gift shop and old-fashioned photography shop.
The department proposes a minimum acceptable rent of 5 percent of the
first $200,000 ang 7 percent of gross sales exceeding $200,000. Since
estimated gross sales are $250,000 in the first year, the estimated
minimum annual rental is $13,500. ' o

6. Railtown 1897 SHP—Excursion Trains. The department proposes
to negotiate a five-year concession‘contract for steam train excursions and
related interpretive activities at Railtown 1897 SHP in Tuolumne Cotinty.
Under Public Resources Code Section 5080.16(d), the department may
suspend the usudal bid process and negotiate directly with potential
‘concessionaires when a particular interpretive purpose requires special
experience or skills. The proposal appears to be consistent with this
provision since possible concessionaires must have experience in vintage
railroad operations. The ‘department estimates that resumption of steam
train operations will require the concessionaire to invest about $100,000
for start-up costs. Projected state revenues will be minimal.

7. Angel Island State Park—Ferry Service. The department proposes
to bid a five-year contract for the existing ferry service concession for
Angel Island State Park located in San Francisco Bay. The new contract
also will require an expansion of this service to include routés from
Sausalito, Larkspur, Berkeley and Oakland, and to add the new pier at
East Garrison as a port of call on Angel Island. The proposal is consistent
with the approved general plan for the park. Based on projected gross
sales of $1.1 million and a minimum rental rate of 5 percent of gross sales,
the department estitnates that the expanded concession could provide
rent revenues of $55,000 in the first year of the contract.

New Los Angeles County Beaches Operating Agreemeént In Effect

Since 1949, the department and the County of Los Angeles have been
partners in a number of agreements under which the county has assumed
responsibility for the operation and mainténance of certain state-owned
beaches. In so doing, the county also has retained all beach and.
concession revenues. (The state has a number of similar operating
agreements with other cities, counties and special districts.) o

On June 30, 1981, the prior 25-year contract between the department
and the county expired. The county continued to operate the beaches
while negotiating a new operating agreement with the department. This
agreement, which now covers Dan Blocker Memorial, Las Tunas, Malibu
Lagoon, Manhattan, Point Dume, Redondo, and Topanga State Beaches,
finally was reached in October 1987 and was approved by the Depart-
ment of General Services in December 1987. T

The new agreement, which also has a 25-year term, delegates to the
county the day-to-day mana:fement of these beaches, including specified
upkeep and maintenance duties. In addition, the agreement allocates
liability to the county and state based on their respective responsibilities
as specified in the agreement. The agreement also requires the depart-
ment to “use its bést efforts” to obtain an ongoing appropriation of $1
million in the annual budget for projects at the seven beaches, beginning
in 1987-88. The department’s operating agreements with local agencies




400 / RESOURCES _ Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved

usually do not incorporate this type of payment. Moreover, the agree-
ment calls for additional appropriations over the first three years of its
term so that the total amount appropriated is sufficient to cover an
estimated $5.1 million in specifiedp deferred maintenance projects. In
anticipation of the new agreement, the Legislature appropriated $1
million in the 1987 Budget Act for minor capital outlay projects at
Manhattan and Redondo State Beaches, with language making the
fundin% contingent upon the execution of a new operating agreement.

The budget proposes another $1 million for projects at Topanga and
Malibu Lagoon State Beaches in 1988-89, in accordance with the new
agreement. In order to meet the intent of the agreement, the depart-
ment would have to request a total of $3.1 million for Los Angeles beach
projects in 1989-90.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL

OUTLAY .

Item 3790-301 from the )

Parklands (Bond) Fund of

1984 and various funds : . Budget p. R 158
REQUESEEA 1988-89.....voevrereeesees s seessivssesesre st $18,075,000
Recommended approval .........ceciiicionerennsnnenescsessssionnaene 13,918,000
Recommended redUcCtion..........viiiivnenisesesessesssiesesens 2,496,000
Recommendation pending ..........ccccceevereeveicsnienneniessscsrsnnenessens 1,661,000

Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Technical Reductions. Reduce various items by a total of 402
$77,000. Recommend technical reductions to two projects to
reflect better cost information. :

Off-Highway Vehicle Fund ‘
2. Opportunity Purchases. Reduce Item 3790-301-263(3) by 404
$100,000. Recommend deletion because sufficient funds are
already available based on past spending activity.

Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 :
3. Carmel River SP—Day-Use and Parking Facilities. Withhold 404

recommendation on $139,000 requested in Item 3790-301-
721(1), pending determination of final project scope.

Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984

4. Bidwell Mansion SHP—Visitor Center. Reduce Item 3790- 405
301-722(1) by $81,000. Add Item 3790-490-722. Recommend

- reduction to reflect the latest project cost estimate and
already available funds. Further recommend the addition of
a new item to reappropriate current-year construction funds
needed in 1988-89.

5. China Camp SP—Day-Use Facilities. Withhold recommen- 406
dation on $206,000 requested in Ttem 3790-301-722 (3}, pend-



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 401

ing receipt and review of the department’s revised proposal.

6. Crystal Cove SP—Erosion Control and Landscaping. With- 406
hold recommendation on $272,000 requested in Item 3790-
301-722(6), pending receipt and review of completed
project plans and estimates.

7. Patrick’s Point SP—Entrance and Maintenance Facilities. 406
Withhold recommendation on $800,000 requested in Item :
3790-301-722(10), pending receipt and review of completed
preliminary plans and estimates. Further recommend that
the department report during budget hearings on why it
proposes to reduce the legislatively approved project scope.

8. Salt Point SP—Day-Use Rehabilitation. Withhold recom- 407 -
mendation on $94,000 requested in Item 3790-301-722(13),
pending receipt and review of the department’s revised
proposal.

9. Storm Damage Repairs—Minor Projects. Reduce Item 407
3790-301-722(15) - by $2,000,000. Recommend deletion be-
cause the proposal represents unnecessary contlngency
budgeting.

State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond)

10. Energy Efficiency Program—Minor Projects. Withhold rec- 408
ommendation on  $150,000 requested in Item
3790-301-742(6), pending receipt and review of specific
project information and estimates of energy cost savings.

11. Miror Projects. Reduce Item 3790-301-742(8) by $237,000. 408
Recommend reduction because department has overbudge-
ted amount needed for cost increases due to inflation.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $18.1 million from six
different funding sources for capital outlay for the Department of Parks
and Recreation in 1988-89. The department proposes to use these funds
for 18 major projects, various minor development and acquisition
projects, and project planning. Mest of the funds are provided from the
Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984 ($8.6 million) and the State, Urban, and
Coastal Park (Bond) Fund ($7 million).

Table 1

Department of Parks and Recreation
1988-89 Capital Outlay Program Summary
(dollars in thousands)

i : Budget Analysis
Item Funding Source Bill Amount Page
3790-301-263 Off-Highway Vehicle Fund ............................ $1,414 403
3790-301-721 Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 ...................... 339 - 404
3790-301-722 Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984 .............cccouve: 8,636 405
3790-301-733 State Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical Facil-

ities (Bond) Fund of 1974...............coeveininintn 78 —a
3790-301-742 State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond) .. 7,008 408
3790-301-890 Federal Trust Fund ...........ococoviiniiiniinninnnnn, 600 -

TOML. v vete ettt $18,075

a Projects not discussed separately. We recommend approval as budgeted.




402 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved '

For discussion purposes, we have divided the department’s program
into six parts based on the proposed funding sources for the projects.
Table 1 shows the department’s total capital outlay request, by funding
source, and indicates the page on which the analysis of projects from each
funding source begins. ‘

As shown in Table 2, the budget request is significantly below the
amounts appropriated for department capital outlay over the past three
years. Two factors account for about one-third of the decrease. First, the
budget defers construction funding for new. large projects by providing
money for only design work in the budget year. In addition, certain
departmental planning activities which traditionally have been funded in
the capital outlay budget instead are funded in the department’s support
budget in 1988-89. However, even after considering these factors, the
department’s capital outlay request still represents a significant decrease
in new project activity from recent years. For example, in the current
year, the department received funds to start work on 27 new major
projects. In the budget year, only 11 new major projects are proposed for
the state park system. This decrease in project activity is due largely to a
decrease in available bond funds. '

Table 2 .
Department of Parks and Recreation
Amounts Appropriated for Capital Outlay
1985-86 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

Amount
198586 ...ttt e e ae e $75,506
108087 ettt e e et e aa e 60,020
1O8T-88 . ettt e e e 50,973
1988-80 (DropoSed) . .u.eenr ettt ettt ee e e e e eaaer e 18,075

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Projects Recommended for Approval v

Our review of the department’s request for 1988-89 indicates. that 24
projects totaling $8,170,000 are reasonable in scope and cost. Accordingly,
we recommend approval of these projects in the amounts requested.
Table 3 provides a summary of these projects.

Technical Reductions
We recommend reductions totaling $77,000 to eliminate overbudget-
ing as follows: '
¢ Leo Carrillo State Beach (SB), Rehabilitation of Facilities. The
amount needed for preliminary plans and working drawings is
$56,000 less than the amount budgeted, based on a recently com-
pleted estimate by the Office of the State Architect (Reduce Item
3790-301-722 (8) by $56,000). ‘ ' _
o Pfeiffer Big Sur State Park (SP), Multi-Agency Facility, Phase I
Construction. The department has-overbudgeted by $22,000 the
amount needed for contingencies and for increases in construction
costs due to inflation in the budget year. The scope language also
should reflect a similar reduction of $53,000 in phase II costs that will
ge requested in the following year (Reduce Item 3790-301-742(2) by
22.000). '



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 403

Table 3
Department of Parks and Recreation
1988-89 Capital Outlay Program
Projects Recommended for Approval
(dollars in thousands)

: Budget Bill
Item/Project Amount
3790-301-263—Off-Highway Vehicle Fund

(1) Budget package/Schematic planning............c..coooiiiineniinenreninian., $50
(2) Minor projects ........oouireiiiiiiiiin i e 1,214
(4) Pre-budget appraisals............covuiieriiviiiiiinin e 50
3790-301-721—Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 .
(2) Malibu Creek SP, Entrance road construction delay costs (C)..ovvvvninnen 200
3790-301-722—Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984
(2) Brannan Island SRA, Rehabilitation and replacement of worn-out facilities
(4) Chino Hills SP, Injtial development of facilities (C)........ccoovvvninnnnnn. 2,313
(5) Crystal Cove SP; Items to complete, Phase IT (C)..............co.vvunnnen.. 350
(7) Humboldt Redwoods SP, Bank protection (C)..........cccovunetivnininnenns ' 296
(9) Mount Diablo SP, Water system and road study (PW)...................... 189
(11) Refugio SB, Rehablhtatlon and replacement of worn-out facﬂltles, Upcoast
campground (PW) ... 152
(12) Regional Indian Museum (Sacramento), Interpretive exhibits, Items to
COmPLELe (C) . euiniriniiiiinitieet ettt et e tre e e e arainens 120

(14) Budget package/Schematic planning.................cocovivnviinniinininn.. ~ .. 150

3790-301-733—State Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities (Bond)
" Fund of 1974 .

(1) Colonel Allensworth SHP, Reconstruction of historic hotel (PW) .......... 78
3790-301-742—State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond)

(1) Hearst San Simeon SHM, Continuing rehabilitation (C) .................... 500
() Accessibility expansion program, Minor projects.............coooeveueniinene. 200
(4) Acquisition oSS (A) ..vvrerenerishiiie i e 200
( ) Budget package/Schematic-planning..............icoociiiiiiiiiiiniininn, 200

(7) Inholding purchases (A) ......cocoeviiiiiniiiniiciiini e 250
( )} Opportunity purchases (A) ......ooeeivereveiiincineierieeirnnnnenifens 250

10) Pre-budget appraisals (A)......ccoevvriririiiniierii i 60

(11) Topographic surveys (P) ...........cocoiiiiiiiiiiii e 200
3790-301-890—Federal Trust Fund ........ccoovvivviiiicnniinininiiniiiinninionn,

(1) Anza Borrego Desert SP (A) ..........ooooiiiiiiiniiiiiii 50
(2) Big Basin Redwoods SP (A)...............oooviiiiiiiniii 300 -
(3) California Redwoods Parks (A) .......ooviiieeneinetieineieiieineinvinninens 250 .
Total. .o e et $8,170

Phase symbols indicate: A= Acquisition; P=Preliminary Plans; W= Working drawings; C=Construction.

OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE FUND
ITEM 3790-301-263

The budget proposes $1,414,000 from the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV)
Fund in 1988-89 for minor projects and ‘small acquisitions in the State

Vehicular Recreation Area and Trail System, and for planning future

projects. - Elsewhere, we recommend approval of three appropriations
totaling $1,314,000.

The Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission must review
and approve all proposed capital outlay expenditures from the fund




404 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

proposed for inclusion in the budget. The proposed projects were
approved by the commission at its July 1987 meeting.

Opportunity Purchases $100,000

We recommend deletion of $100,000 requested for opportunity pur-
chases, because the department already has_sufficient funds from
prior-year appropriations based on past spending activity in this area.
(Delete Item 3790-301-263(3).)

The budget requests $100,000 from the OHV Fund for the acqu1s1t10n
of small properties which may become available on an opportunity basis
in the budget year. This type of appropriation generagly allows the
department to buy small parcels whlcﬁ are adjacent to or'surrounded by
existing state-owned property, if they are offered for sale unexpectedly.
Commission and departmental policy limits the cost of any individual
opportunity acquisition to $100,000.

Based on actual and anticipated activity through the end of the current
year, the department will have spent only $110,000 on OHV opportunity
purchases since 1984-85. Because of this slow pace, the department will
have an estimated $160,000 available in the budget year from prior-year
appropriations. This carry-over balance is more than twice the amount

Eent on OHV opportunity purchases in any prior year. Consequently,

there does not appear to be any need for $100,000 more in new funds for
OHYV opportunity purchases in the budget year, and we recommend
deletion of the requested funds. ‘ ,

- PARKLANDS (BOND) FUND OF 1980
ITEM 3790-301-721

The department requests appropriations: totaling $339,000 from the
Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 for two major projects in 1988-89.
Elsewhere, we recommend approval of one of these ‘projects in the
amount of $200,000.

Carmel River SB—Day-Use and Parking Fuclllhes, Prehmmary ' R
Plans and Working Drawings....... $139,000

We withhold recommendation on $139,000 requested in Item 3790-
301-721(1) for preliminary plans and working drawings for day-use
and parking facilities at Carmel River SB, pending departmental
analysis and resolution of project details.

The budget includes $139,000 for preliminary plans and working
drawings for new parking and day-use facilities at Carmel River SB. The
deﬂ;ﬁlrtment estimates future constructlon costs for the project at $1.3
million

The proposed project will prov1de a total of 75 parking spaces in two
locations, comfort facilities, beach .access trails, and interpretive informa-.
tion for visitors. Currently, visitors park along the shoulder of Highway 1,
which creates dangerous traffic situations and degrades the scenic views
in ‘the area. The department also indicates that the access situation.
Erevents visitors from being informed properly about the potential

azards of the surf.

The project appears justified in concept. However, several basic
aspects of the project scope concerning the location of parkmg lots and




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 405

the method of sewage - disposal are undecided at this point. When
agpropriating design funds, the Legislature defines l“Hroject scope b

adopting language which outlines the facilities to be built and the overaﬂ
project plan, as well as the future cost of the project. The location and
nature of facilities also can affect future operating costs. Consequently,
the department should clarify the parking and sewage disposal aspects of
this project, so that the Legislature knows the specific project scope when
it considers this request. We, therefore, withhold recommendation on the
amount reguested, pending receipt of the department’s analyses and
recommendations regarding parking distribution and sewage disposal.

PARKLANDS (BOND) FUND OF 1984
ITEM 3790-301-722 -

The budget proposes a total of $8,636,000 from the Parklands (Bond)
Fund of 1984 for various major and minor projects, and planning activities
in 1988-89. Elsewhere, we recommend approval of eight projects totaling
$4,118,000, and a technical reduction to one project. The remaining
projects are discussed below. '

Bidwell Mansion State Historic Park (SHP), Visitor Center, o
Construction .. ‘ ' ceeseees$989,000

We recommend a reduction of 381,000 in the amount requested for
construction of a new visitor center at Bidwell Mansion SHP to reflect
the latest project cost estimate and already available funds. We further
recommend the addition of a new item to the Budget Bill to reappro-
priate current-year construction funds for the project which will not be
used before the end of 1957-88. (Reduce Item 3790-301-722(1) by $81,000.
Add Item 3790-490-722.) o

The budget includes $989,000. to construct a new visitor center at
Bidwell Mansion SHP in Chico. The department proposes to move visitor
service activities from the historic mansion and then restore the mansion
to its original appearance at a later date. The Legislature provided
$291,000 in the current year for design work and construction of parking
area improvements to make space for the new visitor center.

Completed Plans Have Lower Cost. Preliminary plans for the visitor
center were completed recently. The project appears consistent with the
scope as defined by the Legislature last year. The revised project estimate
based on the completed plans indicates a need for a total of $1,015,000 for
all construction-related work. The department already received $107,000
of this amount in the current year for parking area improvemerits.
Consequently, a balance of only $908,000 is needed to fund the construc-
tion work. We therefore recommend a reduction of $81,000 in the amount
requested in the budget for Bidwell Mansion. ‘

Reappropriation Needed. The department received the partial con-
struction funding in the current year because it anticipated making the

arking improvements in advance of building the new visitor center. The
gepartment now indicates, however, that all construction work will be
handled in one contract in the budget year. Normally when construction
work does not begin in the year that funds are appropriated, the funds
revert. In order .to assure that the current-year construction funds of
$107,000 still are available in the budget year, we recommend the
addition of Item 3790:490-722 to the Budget Bill to reappropriate these
funds. :




406 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—
Continued

China Camp SP, Doy-Use Fcclhhes, Prellmmcry Plcns und .
Working Drawings ; $206,000

We withhold recommendation on $206,000 requested in Item 3790-
301-722(3) for rehabilitation .and expansion of day-use faczlmes at
China C;zmp SP, pending receipt and review of the department’s revised
proposa

"The budget includes $206,000 for preliminary plans ‘and - workmg
drawings to rehabilitate and improve day-use facilities at China Camp SP,
in Marin County. The budget amount is based on the departments
estimate of $1 million to complete the project. However, based on the
Office of State Architect’s (OSA) recent estimate for the project, a total
of over $1.5 million would be needed for all phases of work. The
department indicates that the OSA’s estimate significantly exceeds-the
amount ‘of bond funds which it proposes to allocate to this project.:
Consequently, the department mcflcates that it will revise the project -
proposal to reduce its cost. We withhold recommendation on the $206,000
requested for design work, pending recelpt and review of the depart-
ment’s revised proposal.

Crystal Cove SP, Erosion Control and Lundscaping, Preliminary
Plans, Working Drawings, and Construction $272 000

‘We withhold recommendatwn on $272,000 requested in Item 3790-
301- 722(6‘) for miscellaneous improvements at Crystal Cove SP, pend-
ing receipt and review of completed project plans and estimates,

The department requests $272,000 for miscellaneous improvements,
including erosion control measures, landscaping, and vehicle control
improvements, at Crystal Cove SP in Orange County. The proposed
prOJkect would enhance and protect recent development work at the
par] ,

At the time this analys1s was prepared, the OSA had not completedn"
plans and budget estimates for the proposed work. Without this informa-
tion, we have no basis for evaluating the requested level of funding or the
project scope. The department indicates that this information should be
available for review prior to budget hearings. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation on this request pendlng receipt of the OSA’s plans and ‘
estlmates .

Patrick’s Point SP Enlrance und Mumtenunce Fa¢:|lli|es, ,
Construction . ¢800 000

We withhold recommendation on $800000 requested in Item 3790-
301-722(10) for construction ‘of new entrance and maintenance facili-
ties at Patrick’s Point SP, pendmg receipt and review of completed
preliminary plans and estimates. We further .recommend that the
department report during budget hearings on why it proposes to reduce. .
the legislatively approved scope of this project.

The budget includes $800,000 to.construct new entrance and mamte-
nance-facilities at Patrick’s Point SP in Humboldt County. In particular,
the project would provide a.new contact station and entry parking and
would relocate maintenance facilities from the visitor use area to a more
removed location. The Legislature provided $153,000 in the 1987 Budget -




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 407

Act for preliminary plans and working drawings for a larger* pI‘O_]eCt at
Patrick’s Point which included these facilities.

Department Has Reduced Project Scope. Arbitrarily. In .approving
design funds last year, the Legislature approved the. department’s
proposed project scope which included the entrance and maintenance
acilities and a new visitor center, with-a total estimated future construc-
tion cost of $1,370,000. The department now indicates that it has reduced
the amount of bond funds it proposes to allocate to the construction of the
gro_]ect to_only $800,000. To. meet the lower construction allocation, the

epartment proposes to reduce the scope of the prOJect by deletmg the
visitor center.

In effect, the department s proposal to reduce the scope of thls prOJect
enables it to redirect $570,000.to some other project or projects which
have not been considered or approved by the Legislature. We, therefore,
recommend that the department report during budget heanngs on its
reasons for deleting the visitor-center 1ncluded in  the project scope
approved by the Legislature: =«

. Preliminary Plans Not Yet Completed, At the time this. analysis ‘was
prepared the OSA had not completed the project’s preliminary plans
which were funded in the current year. These documents- should be
available prior.to budget hearings, and will provide the best available
information on how much should be budgeted for construction of either
the original or reduced project. Accordingly, we withhold recommenda-
tion on the $800,000 requested for construction at Patrlck s Pomt SP

Salt. Pomi SP, Day-Use Rehablllfuhon, Prellmmary Pluns and .
Working Drawings...... ¢94 000

We withhold recommendatzon on $94 000 requested in Item 3790-301-
722(13) to improve day-use and. overnight: facilities at Salt. Point SP,
pending receipt and review of the department’s revised proposal. :

‘The budget includes $94,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings to rehabilitate and improve. day-use and camping facilities ‘at. Salt
Point SP in Sonoma County. The budget - amount is based on the OSA’s
estimate for the project. The department indicates that the total project
cost based on the OSA’s estimate significantly exceeds the -amount of
bond funds which it proposes to allocate to this project. Consequently, the
department plans to revise the project proposal to reduce its cost. We
withhold recommendation .on- the '$94,000 requested for design. work,
pending receipt and review of the department ] revrsed proposal ‘

Storm Dcmage Repalrs, Mmor Projects .... : . ‘_ *‘2 ,000 000,

We recommend deletion of $2 million requested in: Item 3790-301-
722(15) for minor projects to-repair storm damage because the request
represents unnecessary contingency budgetmg

The department requests $2 million to repair existing pubhc use’ andf
administrative facrlrtres in the event of additional storm damage prior to
the budget year.” No specific projects are 1dent1f1ed Instead, the
department indicates it will use the fundson an‘“as required basrs »

Appropriating a Tump sum to the department, with no project identi-
fication, removes legislative control and review over the expenditure of
the funds. Under the budget proposal, the department would decide how
and where to spend this money. These decisions may not coincide with
the Legislature’s priorities in dealing with storm damage repairs..

1477312




408 / RESOURCES Itemn 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued ) : g , B :

- We recognize that severe storms could damage departmental facilities
before the beginning of 1988-89. However, the winter storm season will
be well over before the Legislature concludes deliberations on the
1988-89 budget. If storm damage does occur this year, the department still
would have time to make a preliminary assessment of the actual damage
and submit specific funding requests to the Legislature for inclusion in
the 1988 Budget Bill. Further, with respect to any storm damage that may
oceur in 1988-89, the Department of Finance can allocate:funds to the
department from the reserve for contingencies or emergencies to address
urgent needs, as has been done in thé past. »

For the reasons cited above we recommend deletion of the requested
$2 million in contingency funds for storm damage repairs. ’

STATE, URBAN, AND COASTAL PARK FUND (1976 BOND)
ITEM 3790-301-742 o |

The department requests $7,008,000 from the State, Urban, and Coastal
Park Fund for two major projects, various minor projects, small acquisi-
tions, and project planning and development in 1988-89. Elsewhere, we
recommend approval of eight proposals totaling $1,860,000, and a tech-
gi(ial reduction to one project. The remaining two proposals are discussed

elow. ‘ :

Energy Efficiency Program, Minor Projects $150,000

We withhold recommendation on $150,000 requested in Ttem 3790-
301-742(6) for minor projects to increase energy conservation in state
parks, pending receipt and review of information on specific proposed
projects and their associated energy savings. : ‘

The budget includes $150,000 for minor projects throughout the state
park system to modify existing facilities to make them more: energy
efficient. The department .indicates that the funds would be used to
modify lighting and heating systems, add insulation to buildings and
piping, and- weatherize structures. : ' :

The department has provided a list of potential projects totaling over
$600,000. However, specific projects and their associated energy cost
savings have not been identified. The department recently contacted the
Department of General Services, ‘Office of -Energy Assessments for
assistance in refining the project list and establishing the ‘projects’
cost-effectiveness. This information is needed to determine whether
projects merit funding. The department states that the results of the
evaluation will be available for review prior to budget hearings. Conse-
quently, we withhold recommendation on the $150,000  requested for
energy-related minor projects, pending receipt and review of the specific
project information. » :

Minor Projects one v . - ..$4,748,000
We recommend a reduction of $237,000 in the amount requested for.
minor projects, because the budget includes an excessive amount for
anticipated inflation in the cost of constructing projects (Item 3790-
301-742(8) ). ’ - . , :
The department requests $4,748,000 for 60 minor projects to be
undertaken throughout the state park system in 1988-89. These minor




Item 3810 RESOURCES / 409

capital outlay projeets (costing $200,000 or less per project) include. (1)
health and safety projects, (2) protection of park resources, (3) replace-
ment of worn-out facilities, (4) historic restorations, and (5) miscella-
neous 1mprovements

The individual projects apé)ear reasonable in scope. However, in
calculating the amount needed for the work, the department added 10
percent for estimated cost increases due to inflation over the 22-month
period from the date of the estimate to the average date of execution.
Based on the actual increases in the construction cost index over the last
three years, we estimate construction costs will increase by only 4 percent
over tKe same time period. Consequently, we recommend a reduction of
$237,000 in the amount requested for minor projects to reflect a more
reasonable estimate of the effects of inflation through the budget year.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control we recommend that the
fiscal subcommittees” adopt supplemental report language which de-
scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved in each
item. This would be cons1stent with' actions taken by the Legislature in
prlor years.

Resources Agency
SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY

Item 3810 from the General
Fund and the Santa Monica

Mountains Conservancy Fund Budget p. R 170
REQUESEEA 1988-89 .orovoeeeeroeee s iresessesses s $618,000
Estimated 1987-88 ......ccovvirererierereiierieieseesesnssssssssessesssssarsessssssson 601,000
Actual 1986-87 ..o.ccrvrircrcrsern st e 583,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $17,000 (+2.8 percent) .
Total recommended reduction ... - None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Itern—Description | S Fund Amount
3810-001-001—Support ‘ ) General ‘ $253,000
3810-011-941—Support " Santa Monica Mountains Con- 325,000
’ S . " servancy o

Reimbursements ST e = ‘ ‘ 40,000
Total -~ - = - S T ’ © . $618,000

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1087, Statutes of 1979, established the Santa Momca Mountains
Conservancy (SMMC) and asmgned to it the responsibility for imple-
menting the land acquisition program in the Santa Monica Mountains
that was prepared by its -predecessor, the Santa Monica Mountains
Comprehensive Planning Commission.




410 / RESOURCES Item 3810

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY—Continued

The conservancy purchases lands and provides grants to state and local
agencies and nonprofit organizations to further the purposes of the
federal Santa Monica Mountains Comprehensive Plan. It promotes the
objectives of these programs by (1) acquiring and consolidating subdi-
vided land, (2) acquiring land for eventual sale or transfer to other public
agencies, (3) creating buffer zones surrounding federal and state park
sites, and - (4) restoring natural resource areas. The conservancy has a
governing board of nine voting members.

The conservancy, located in Los Angeles, has 9.2 personnel—years in the
current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS |
We recommend approval.

The budget requests a total of $618,000 from the General F und'
($253,000), the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund ($325 000).,.
and reimbursements ($40,000) for support of the conservancy in 1988-89.
Table 1 shows the conservancy’s program funding and staffing for the
past, current and budget years. As shown in Table 1, the requested
amount is comparable to estimated current-year expendltures—an in-
crease of $17,000, or 2.8 percent.

Table 1

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
1986-87 through 1988-89

(dollars in thousands) - .

" Percent

Expenditures . Change
Actual Est. Prop. From
) - 1986-87 1987-88 1958-89 1987-88 -
Operating expenditures.......................... $583 . $601 . -$618 28% -
Staff (personnel-years) ..............coeuinnne 9.3 92 9.2 —
Funding Sources ) , )
General Fund.....................covvnvunnns $232 $247 $253 24%
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund. 309 34 - 395 35
Reimbursements .............c..cocvevninnen. 42° 40 40 —

# Includes $10,000 transferred to the conservancy’s support budget from capital outlay appropriations. . -

The budget proposes no staffing changes and does not include any new
funding for capltal outlay projects. Further, the conservancy received
only $1.4 million in the current year for one acquisition project, so large
carry-over balances are not likely. Thus, the conservancy expects to.
continue to focus on other activities, such as property management and-
open-space dedication, in 1988-89, The California Wildlife, Coastal, and
Park Land Conservation (Bond) Act initiative on the June 1988 statew1de
ballot would provide $30 million to the SMMC, but under the provisions
of the initiative these funds would not be available for appropriation until
1989-90. The conservancy also indicates that funds for new acquisitions
may be available in the budget year if it can sell conservancy oldings
(other than those set aside for repayment in the Circle X Ranch’
agreement, discussed below).



"Ttem 3820 RESOURCES / 411

Circle X Ranch Repayment ’ : ,

The 1986 Budget Act appropriated $5.9 million in bond funds to the
State Coastal Conservancy for a local assistance grant to the joint powers
authority established between the SMMC and the Conejo Recreation and
Park District, for. the acquisition of the Circle X Ranch ‘in Ventura
County. Accompanying Budget Act language required the SMMC to
repay the Coastal Conservancy’s bond fund within three years of the
appropriation, and that the SMMC enter into an agreement with the
Coastal Conservancy to ensure this repayment.

In January 1987, the two conservancies entered into the required
agreement. Pursuant to the agreement, the SMMC will repay at least $3
million of the grant by July 1, 1988 from the proceeds of the sale of
property near Camarillo State Hospital and other properties, if necessary.
The balance is due to the Coastal Conservancy by December 31, 1988
from other property sales or new bond act funds.

The SMMC advises that it is proceeding with the sale of the Camarillo
property, but that the proceeds will be less than $3 million. Consequently,
it plans to sell properties at Zuma Canyon and Deer Creek to meet the
repayment schedule. Any remaining balance will come from the sale of
the Wilacre Park property. Alternatively, the initiative bond measure on
the June 1988 ballot would repay the entire $5.9 million to the Coastal
Conservancy using new bond funds, and the SMMC would be reimbursed
for -any. funds already paid to the Coastal Conservancy. If the voters
approve that bond measure, then any proceeds from property sales
would be available for appropriation to the SMMC for new projects.

‘ Resources Agency
SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION : .
Item 3820 from the General : s :

Fund Budget p. R 173
REQUESEEA 1988-89...ccoroeeeesceresoresesses s ssnssssssoss s snes s $1,736,000
Estimated 1987-88 ........oovevicirinrniertrnnenssereseesassssesnenesssssessones 1,607,000
ACEUAl 1986-8T7 .......oeeerieecrierirerrnntnsentnrsscessestsiosesssnstsassinssnsossassesenas , 1,642,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $129,000 (+8.0 percent)
Total recommended reduction...........coevevevenricrncrenneennneniens None

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
3820-001-001—Support General $1,536,000
Reimbursements — 200,000

Total $1,736,000




412 / RESOURCES Itemn 3820

SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVEI.OPMENT
COMMISSION—Continued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commlssmn
(BCDC) was created by the Legislature in 1965. The commission: consists
of 27 members representing citizens and all levels of government in the
Bay Area. The BCDC implements and updates the San Francisco Bay
Plan and the Suisun Marsh Protection Plan. Under these plans the BCDC
regulates:

1. All filling and dredgmg activities in the San Franmsco San Pablo,
and Suisun Bays including specified sloughs, creeks, and tributaries. -

2. Changes in the use of salt ponds and other:* managed wetlands™
adjacent to the bay. .
h3 bSlgmﬁcant changes in land use w1th1n the lOO-foot str1p mland from
the ba ‘

The BCDC is located in San Francisco and has 24.5 personnel—years
(PYs) in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expendltures of $1.7 million for support of
the BCDC in 1988-89. This is an increase of $129,000, or 8.0 percent, from
total estimated current-year expenditures. Proposed expené) tures consist
of $1.5 million from the General Fund and $200,000 in reimbursements.
The reimbursements received by the BCDC are from federal Coastal
Zone Management Act (CZMA) funds allocated by the Coastal Commis-
sion. The Coastal Commission is the single state agency designated to
receive CZMA funds.

The $129,000 increase in the BCDC’s 1988-89 budget consists of: (1)
$62,000 in budget change proposals, primarily to ad§ one staff counsel
position to the commission’s enforcement section and (2) $67,000 in
administrative adjustments, including a technical adjustment to reduce
salary savings by $32,000 (resulting in an increase of 0.8 PY) to better
reflect staffing experience. The budget requests a total staffing increase.
of 1.7 PYs due to the new staff counsel position and the salary savings
adjustment:

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

Our analysis indicates that the budget request for the BCDC appears
reasonable and is consistent with statutory mandates.



Itern 3860 RESOURCES / 413

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 3860 from the General
Fund and various funds

Budget p. R 175

Requested 1988-89.................

. $811,123,000
Estimated 1987-88 ... 740,985,000
ACTUAl 1986-87 .....ccoveieinnriiineireierensenseensesesienisssssesssensessissossssssssnsssnes 596,122,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for ‘
salary increases) $70,138,000 (+9.5 percent) ;
Total recommended redUCHOMN.........ccviuvcrecrieirircieieisrnrcnenns 381,000
Recommendation Pending ........c.o.eirinrsensinssnessensisessesseins 3,255,000
1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE .
Item—Description ; Fund Amount
3860-001-001—Support * General $30,924,000
3860-001-140—Trinity River fish and wildlife Envuonmental Llcense Plate 625,000
restoration, urban strearms flood manage-
ment )
3860-001-144—Agricultural water conservation, California Water 3,255,000
water resources planning ’ ’
3860-001-740—Water. conservation 1984 Clean Water Bond 31,000
3860-001-744—Water conservation, groundwater 1986 Water Conservation and 424000 -
recharge . . Water Quality Bond
3860-001-890—Support Federal Trust 1,804,000
3860-001 940—Water conservation Renewable Resources Invest- 1,612,000
ment
Water Code Section 13861 (a)—support - Safe Drinking Water Bond . 1,623,000
Water Code Section 12938—San Joaquin Drain-  California Water 1,262,000
age program, drainage treatment ) R
Ch 954/86—Agricultural water conservation - Renewable Resources Invest- 250
. ment ’
Reimbursements - — 6,118,000
Subtotal, support : . ($47,928,000)
3860-101-001—Local assistance, Delta levee sub- ~ General 1,500,000
ventions B ) L :
3860-101-036—Local assistance, flood control Special Account for Capital 13,000,000
- subventions Outlay, General . L
3860-101-744—Water conservation, groundwater 1986 Water Conservation and 28,500,000
recharge loans Water Quality Bond R
3860-490—Reappropriation 1984 Clean Water Bond 4,000,000
Water Code Section 13861 (a) —Safe Drmkmg Safe Drinking Water Bond 66,550,000
Water loans and grants ; . : .
Subtotal, local assistance ($113,550,000)
State Water Project - $649,645,000
Total Request - . - $811,123,000




414 / RESOURCES Itern 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continved
) . . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR: ISSUES'AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page
1. Delta Levees Subvention Program. Increase Item 3860-101- . 417 . -
001 by $200,000. Recommend augmentatlon because the. . .
" Legislature has consistently funded this program and addi-
-~ tional subvention funds will be required in the budget year. ~ "
*2. - Indirect Costs. Reduce Item 3860-001-001 by $153,000, Item 418
- -3860-001-144 by $206,000, Item 3860-001-744 by. $167,000, :: - - -
. Item 3860-001-940 by $28,000, Item 3860-001-890 by $5,000:
" “and’ Item 3860-001-995 by $22,000. Recommend reduction - . =
because no increase is proposed in activities funded from_,_‘,-
~ indirect costs, and increase is unnecessary. S
3. Personal Services. Recommend the department report at 419
-+ hearings on the full amount of personal services costs for the © =~
San Joaquin Drainage and Delta Levees Inspections. Pro- . . .
grams and present a corrected budget proposal to. the
Legislature. T
4. California Water Fund. W1thhold recommendation on Item 419
+3860-001-144 which appropriates $3,255,000 from the Califor-~
“nia Water Fund, pending recéipt of a rewsed budget request .
from the department

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Watér Resources (DWR) (1) protects and marn-
ages California’s ‘water resources, - (2) implements the State Water
Resources Development System, including t e State Water Project, (3)
maintains public safety and prevents damage through flood control
operations, supervision of dams, and safe drinking water projects, and (4) '
furnishes technical services to other agencies. .

The ‘California Water Commission, consisting of nine members ap-
pointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, serves in an
advisory capacity to the. department and the director. *~

The Reclamation Board, which is within the department, consists of
seven members appomted by the Governor. The board Has various
responsibilities for the construction, maintenance and protection of flood
control levees within the Sacramento and San’ Joaquin River Valleys. The
department has 2,650 personnel-years in the current year. ,,

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expendltures of $811. 1 mllhon in 1988-89 ‘an
increase of $70.1 million, or 9.5 percent, from the current-year. The totalv,
includes $649.6 million in ‘expenditures financed with State Water Project
(SWP). funds, and $69.7 million in continuously appropriated funds
(primarily bond funds for drinking water loans and grants), $1:8 million
in federal funds and $6.1 million in reimbursements. Our flgure for total -
expenditures, however, excludes $11.7 million for flood control capital
outlay, which the Governor’s Budget shows as part-of total expenditures. -
We address the capital outlay budget separately in our analysis of Item
3860-301. Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the
department from 1986-87 through 1988-89. Table 2 shows the depart-
ment’s proposed budget changes, by funding source, in 1988-89.



Ttem 3860 RESOURCES 7 415

~Table 1
Department of Water Resources
. ., Budget Summary®.
1986-87 through 1988-89
{dollars in_thousands) -

o Percent
' - Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
R . Actual = Est. Prop. .. Actual  Est. Prop. From
Programs: 1986-87.. 1987-88  1988-89 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1987-88
Continuing . formulatxon of the_ : S - PR
" California Water Plan ........ 219.8 1847 1937  $23,046  $69,032 $54,515 - —-21.0%

Implementation of the State Wa-
ter Resources Development S
System. ,....oovviiiiiniiienn, 14881 15396 15149 532,547  :590,067. 650,510.. . 10.2
Public safety and prevention of : : _—
damage (flood control) and ) ‘ T
dam safety .................... 2269 2440 2482 37,155 .- 76455 ' 101,850 : %9

SEIVICES . cvvvriirnriinriiiernaans 2205 2193 213.9 3335 - 5d4ll 4,248 . =21.5"
Management and administration : o
(distributed) .................. 451.9 468.3 4792  (30,927)  (33903) (35673) 5.2+
Totals.....cooovvvivnniienennn. 26092 26559 26499 $596,083 -$740,965 $811,123 9.5%
Funding Sources : - A
General Fund ...............c.c.ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiinins $30,804 - 830,940 332494 48%
Special Account for Capital Outlay.......................... L. 11400 - 16336 13000 —204
Environmental License Plate Fund .................. v 132 508 625 230
California Water Fund .................cc.o.ocoiiiiiiiiniiinn.. 5847 3616 4517 - 249
Clean Water.Bond Fund................coovvvviiiiiiniiinninnnn, 141 6103 4031 340
Public Facilities Account, Natural Disaster Assistance Fund ... 331 s — —
1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund ...... 299 - 43171 28924 —330
Safe Drinking Water (Bond) Fund.............................. 2006 40609 68173 “67.9°
Renewable Resources Investment Fund........................ - L199 - 1395 -+ 1862 U335
Federal Trust Fund .........c.c.c..cocuvuniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5843 - Lo L1804 664
Reimbutrsements.............ccveneiiiniinriiiieeieiiniinisss 5250 - T106 6,118 —13.9
Subtotals, excludes state water project ﬁmds .................. (863,352) ($150,878)(8161,478)" (4.0%)

Stite water Project............covoiiiiiiiiiii il .. 8535731 8590, 087 $6‘49 6'45 o1
2 Excludes flood control capital outlay

Siaie Water Pro|ect Changes

State Water -Project (SWP) revenues are contmously appropnated to
the department. The department expects to spend $650 million for
construction, operation, and maintenance of the SWP in 1988-89,. an
increase of $596 million, or 10 percent over estlmated current-year
expenditures. These increases are due primarily to construction of.the
East Branch Enlargement in southern California and increased mainte-
nance activities. The major funding changes proposed-for 1988-89 include:

« Development of environmental impact reports for- famhtles in the
West Delta ($1.2 million).

Completion of phase pil facﬂlhes to protect the Suisun Marsh (— $10 9
million).

Delta fisheries restoration program.($1.5 million).

‘Additional pumping units at the Delta Pumping Plant ($6 3 mllhon)
Completion of North Bay Aqueduct facilities (—$13:1 million).

Construction of the East Branch Enlargement in southern California
($28.8 million)




416 / RESOURCES Ttem 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES--—Continuved
Table 2
Department of Water Resources
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)
State Federal Funds
Colif.. Water  Other  and
General  Water  Bond ° Projoct  Special  Reim-
Fund - Fund  Fund =~ Funds  Funds bursements Totals.

1987-88 Expenditures (Revised) .......... $30940  $3616  $89,883  $590,087 $18,239> $8,200 $740 965
-Proposed Changes: )
Workload and Administrative
Adjustments: ' : o
Salary and staff benefit adjustments.. ... 408 50 13 2,047 2 15 2,555
Price increase. .......c.oovvveirineinnnes 244 58 7 1,223 13 9 1,554
Deletion of one-time expenditures. .. ... -385 - - 5 8160 0= —696
Miscellaneous workload changes..:..... 20 - -4 2 -4 -6% —5%
State Water Project (SWP) Program - ' : . L
Changes .........cococvvrvnnvinane. - 1 — 56256 e — 0 56287
Program Changes . : :
Increase Trinity River ma.nagement pro-
s | RN - - - - 418 197 615
Increase water supply evaluation assis- S i
tance to rural counties .............. 205 — - - - 7 280
Expand water quality evaluations....... - 405 - - S = 405-
Complete sediment removal in flood- S
- control channels.................... — — - — =435 = 4375
Expand agricultural water conservation ‘ : .
evaluations. .................. i - == - - 200 - 200°
Decrease in water conservation loans from R :
1984 bond funds.................... . X1 144 — — — =2072
Decrease in loans for water conservation . ' L
and groundwater recharge from 1986 Lo
bond funds..............c..oo.eees — — -4 = - - =1447
Expand snow data collection capability. . 40 - - - - - 40
Shift funding for the San Joaquin Valley
Drainage Program from SWP........ - 387 — — - - 387
Decrease grants for flood control on ur- '
ban streams ...............oovvenns - - — — -300 — —-300.
Increase flood forecasting and hydrology : B S
. capabilities. ........ooiiiiiinn, 2 - - - - - .8 471
Flood control study of the American . . o
RiVEr....oviiiiiviveiiiienenians 375 - - - - - 375
Increase funding for flood control sub- . E
CAVENHONS L e - — - = 1,600 - 1,600
Incredse safe drinking water grants. .. .. - — a8 0 - — - 21548
Increase data collection efforts on Cali- : ' ' i
fornia/Nevada water allocation issues. = 157 _ —  ~~ —° = — = = — — 157
1988-89 Expenditures Proposed) ......... $32404  $451T  SI0LI28 $649645  $ISAST $7922  $61L,103
Change from 1987 .- o
Amount ........ ..... erprrereaes $1,484 $901  $11,245 . $59,558 —$2752 - —$218  $70,158
Percent..........l.coeevininiininnts 48%  249% 125% 101% -151% —34% 9.5%

million)
« Increased operation and maintenance activities ($8 5] nn]hon)
o Increased power supply activities ($6 million)



Ttem-3860 RESOURCES / 417

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all of the proposed workload and admm-
istrative adjustments (shown in Table 2), as well as the following
51gnllf1cant program changes which are not dlscussed elswehere in this
analysis:

"o '$1.6 million from SAFCO to increase flood control subventions based
on estimates of the amount needed to reimburse local agencies in
1988-89 for the state’s share of project costs.

* $615,000 for the Trinity River Management program to restore fish

‘habitat damaged by water development and logging practices,

© consisting of $418,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund

. ‘and $197,000 in federal reimbursements for work assigned to DWR.

« '$280,000 and 3 PYs, consisting of $205,000 from the General Fund and

= - $75,000 in reimbursements_from local governments, to provide

mcafased assistance to rural counties in conducting groundwater
stuaies

“e $144,000 from the California Water Fund for 2.9 PYs to expand a pilot
groundwater toxic monitoring network statewide.

¢ .$200,000 and 0.9 PY to provide matching grants to farmers for
.. on-farm agricultural water conservation studies.
‘e $471,000 and 1 PY to expand flood forecastin, g ‘primarily to purchase
a back-up computer and for hydrologlc stu ies of several rivers by
- the federal government.
e $375,000 to reirmburse the federal government for a flood- control
study of the American: Blver

Delta Levees. Shortchanged

We recommend an augmentation of $200000 to restore fundmg for
the Delta Levees Subventions Program because (1) the amount re-
quested is insufficient to provide the level of local assistance needed,
and (2) the Legislature has. conszstently Sfunded thts program. (Increase
Item 3860-101-001 by $200,000).

“The budget requests a total of $2 million from the General Fund in
1988-89 to fund two programs concerned with levées in the Sacramento-
San Joaquin River Delta, This amount consists of (1) $1.8 million for the
Delta Levees Subvention Program ($1.5 million for subventions to local
agencies for the costs of repairing Delta levees,; and $330,000 for program
administration), and (2)-$203;000 for inspections'of nonproject Delta
levees, reqmred by-Ch 824/86.

In the-current year, the Legislature appropriated $2 million for the
subvention program alone, consisting of $1.7 million in subvention funds
and $330,000 for program administration. The department is financing
levee inspections in the current.year with $160,000 in remalnmg carry-
over funds appropriated by: prior legislation.

‘In- 1988-89, the department proposes to fund levee inspections by
redlrectmg $203 000 from the amount available for the levee repair
subventions. Consequently, the amount requested for levee subventions
is only $1.8 million, rather than the $2 million appropnated in the current
year.

Subvention Fundmg History. The Legislature stated its intent in Ch
1654/84:that up to $2 million should be available annually for reimburse-
ment to local agencies. for the -cost of repairing Delta levees. In 1984-85;
the Legislature provided the full $2 million for subventions. For 1985-86




418 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continued

however, the department’s budget request proposed to fund program
administration costs of about $300,000 from the amount available for
subventions, leaving $1.7 million for subventions. The Legislature re-
stored the subvention amount to $2 million, but the Governor reduced
the appropriation back to $1.7 million. Since then, the program has
continued to receive $1.7 million for subventions.

Inspection Recognized as an Additional Cost. The Legislature en-
acted Ch 824/86 (AB 3473), which requires the department to inspect
nonproject levees (levees that are not part of federal and state flood
control projects) to determine their compliance with state standards.
When this legislation was before the fiscal committees of the Legislature,
analyses by both the Department of Finance and our office i entified
additional costs of between $150,000 and $200,000 annually - for these
inspections. The bill, however, did not have an appropnatlon when
enacted.

Additional Subvention Funds Needed. The budget proposes to fund
the inspection program in 1988-89 by reducing the amount for local
assistance reimbursements for repairs of Delta levees. Nevertheless, the
department indicates that it expects to receive valid claims totallng $1.7
million from local agencies. Thus, the $1.5 million proposed for subven-
tions in 1988-89 is likely to fall short of the amount of claims by $200,000.

Recommendation. Because (1) the Legislature consistently has pro-
vided at least $1.7 million for Delta levee subventions, and (2) the
department indicates that valid claims ‘will be received for at least $1.7
million in 1988-89, we recommend an augmentation of $200,000 from the
General Fund for local assistance subventions for the costs of repairing

levees in the Delta.

Indirect Costs Double-Counted

We recommend deletion. of $581,000 from various state funds re-
quested for increased indirect costs because no increase is proposed in
activities funded from indirect costs, and an increase is unnecessary.
(Reduce Item 3860-001-001 by $153,000, Item 3860-001-144 by $206,000,
Itein 3860-001-744 by $167,000, Item 3860-001-940 by $28,000, Item
3860-001-890 by $5,000, and Item 3860-001-995 by $22,000).

The department’s budget change proposals include a total of $581, 000
from various state funds to increase funding for indirect costs in 1988-89.
Indirect costs, as used by DWR, reflect the cost of departmental
administrative services (for example the cost of maintaining the direc-
tor’s office and budget and accounting staff), and many costs that other
departments budget directly, such ‘as program management, clerical
staff, rent, utilities and communications. The budget, however, does not
request any expansion in the department’s activities which are paid out
of indirect cost charges. Consequently, these costs should remain fixed in
the budget year (except for price increases in the base budget).
Therefore, the additional $581,000 requested for indirect costs is unnec-
essary and should be deleted.

We recommend, therefore, deletion of $581 000, consisting of $l53 000
from the General Fund, $206 000 .from the California Water Fund,
$167,000 from the Water ‘Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund
$28,000 from the Renewable Resources Investment Fund, $5,000 from
federal funds and $22,000 from reimbursements. The program changes



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 419

proposed in the budget may necessitate some reallocation (rather than
augmentation) of the existing indirect costs between various state funds
and the State Water Project. Accordingly, we also recommend that the
committees direct staff and the department to make any necessary
technical adjustments to properly allocate indirect costs among funds.

Hldden Costs in General Expenses

We recommend that the department report at hearmgs on the full
amount of personal services costs for the San Joaquin Drainage and
Delta Levees Inspection Programs and present a corrected budget
proposal to the Legislature.

- The department is requesting a total of two positions and $88,000 in
general expenses (not-including indirect costs) for two programs—the
San.Joaquin Drainage Program and the Delta Levees Inspection Pro-
gram. The State Administrative-Manual generally requires departments
to fill newly created positions at the minimum step, but DWR plans to fill
the positions for these programs with existing staff who are receiving
salaries above the minimum step. The department indicates- that it has
budgeted this difference as general expense. While filling the positions in
question above minimum step appears warranted, DWR’s budgeting
practice does not properly identify personal services costs for new
programs, and thus hampers legislative review of its budget proposals.
Therefore, we recommend that the department report at budget hear-
ings on the full amount of personal services costs for the San. Joaquin
Drainage Program and the Delta Levees Subvention Program, and
provide the Leglslature with revised budget displays that. correctly
identify personal services costs and general expenses for these two
budget proposals.

Department Revising California Water Fund Request

We withhold recommendation on Item 3860-001-144, whzch appro-
priates $3,255,000 from the California Water Fund, pendmg receipt of a
revised budget request from the department.

The Budget Bill includes-a proposed appropriation: of $3,255,000 to the
department from the California Water Fund (CWF), which receives
tidelands oil revenue. The budget also shows that DWR proposes to spend
$1,262,000 from the CWF in 1988-89 under its continuous appropriation
authorlty The continuous appropriation allows DWR' to spend CWF
money for State Water Project purposes, but such expenditures eventu-
ally must be repaid to the CWF from project revenues.

The department now indicates that it will revise the amount of its
requested Budget Bill appropriation to correct several errors. For
example, it appears. that $387,000 included in the proposed budget
appropriation for the San Joaquin Valley Drainage Program should have
been reflected instead as a project expenditure under the continuous
appropriation. Consequently we withhold recommendation on the CWF
budget appropriation pending receipt of the department’s revisions.




420 / RESOURCES Item 3860
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Ttems 3860-301 and 3860-491
from the General Fund, .
Special Account for Capital

Outlay and Other Funds v _b Budget p. | R 191
Requested 1988-89.........uwurrrersmmresessessssoninsaegesissessees cerseenes 11,680,000
Recommended approval ..........occvecieenrsnisinnenesinnienee rereeransrrnns " 8,380,000
Recommended change in fundmg source - 700,000
Recommendation pending ...........cceeeeuueinenn. arerersee st nasntans 2,600,000

- «Analysis'
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES-AND RECOMMENDATIONS .c page

1. San Joaquin River Channel Project. Withhold recommenda- 421
tion on $300,000 pending receipt of information from the ™ =
Reclamation Board and State Lands Commission on (1) the
availability of mitigation lands and (2) the funding require-
ments of the project in 1988-89. Recommend adoption of -

“supplemental report language directing' the board to de- -
“velop a methodology for allocatmg future maintenance
costs. : i

2. -Merced County Streams PI‘Q]eCt ‘Withhold recommendation 423

* on reappropriation of $2.3 million pending receipt of (1)
“information on the status of Mérced County’s financing plan
and (2) funding requiréments of the project in 1988-89. o

3. Assurances for Cost-Sharing Requirements. Recommend 424
enactment of legislation to permit the recovery of all funds .
required of local sponsors for flood control prOJects in the
event of unfulfilled obligations.

4. Riparian Vegetatwn Lands. Reduce Item 386‘0-301-140 by 425
$700,000 and increase Item 3860-301-036 by the same
amount. Recommend change to a more approprlate funding
source for flood-control activities. :

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests capital outlay funds totahng $11. 7 mllllon to fund
five projects in 1988-89. The request consists of (1) $8.7 million in new
appropriations from the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO) for
three projects, (2) reappropriations totaling $2.3 million from SAFCO for
the Merced County Streams Improvement Project, and (3)-$700,000 from
the Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF) to purchase lands with
riparian vegetation for flood control. .

Table 1 shows the department’s total capital outlay request by fundmg
source and project.

The Reclamation Board, w1thm the Department of Water Resources,
acts as the nonfederal sponsor for flood control projects constructed by
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in the Sacramento and San Joaquin
River systems.



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 421

; Table 1'
Department of Water Resources
1988-89 Capital Outlay Program Summary
(dollars in thousands)

‘ Budget
Item * Funding Source - Project(s) Bill Amount
3860-301-036 SAFCO ¢ Sacramento Riverbank Protection = - w0 $4,230
o o Fairfield Vicinity Streams 4,150 .
) o « San Joaquin River Channel Clearing 300
3860-491-036 Reappropriation, . ) o
o SAFCO o Merced County Streams v 2,300
Subtotal, SAFCO................... e [ERTRR ($10,980)
3860-301-140 ELPF " » Sacramento River Riparian Vegetation 700
Purchases
L ) O PP PPN : $11,680

Under state law, the board pays all of the nonfederal costs for some
projects and shares costs with local interests for other projects. In either
case, the board’s contribution is budgeted as a capital outlay expenditure.
Outside the central valley area, local agencies act as the nonfederal
sponsor and receive state funds in the form of subventions. These monies
are budgeted as local assistance in the Department of Water Resources’
budget.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Projects Recommended for Approval

Our review of the department’s budget for 1988-89 indicates that
requests for two projects totaling $8.4 million are reasonable in scope and
cost and are consistent with state and federal funding requirements.
Accordingly, we recommend approval of the following projects in the
amounts requested:

o Sacramento Riverbank Protection Project ($4,230,000).

o Fairfield Vicinity Streams Project ($4,150,000).

San Joaquin River Channel Project -
Item 3860-301-036 . $300,000
We withhold recommendation on funding for the San Joaquin River
Channel project, pending receipt of information concerning (1) the
status. of negotiations with the State Lands Commission on the avail-
ability of mitigation lands for the project, and (2) the funding
requirements for the project in the budzet year. With regard to future
expenditures, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental
report language directing the Reclamation Board to provide a report
on allocating project maintenance costs. C

The budget requests $300,000 for the San Joaquin River Channel
Project, which was authorized by federal law (PL 98-63) and by Ch
1530/84. The project consists generally of removing vegetation and
sediment to increase the flow capacity of the river channel and thereby
reduce the chance of levee failure or seepage. :

The total cost of the project (including past emergency work) is $5
million, with a nonfederal share of $1 million for the current portion of'
the project. The nonfederal share consists of $400,000 for lands, ease-
ments, rights-of-way and relocations (LERRs) for the channel work; and
environmental mitigation lands valued at $600,000 by the U.S. Army




422 / RESOURCES Ttem 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Corps of Engineers. In the current year, the Reclamation Board has an
appropriation of $100,000 for LERRs.. Thus, the 1988-89 request for
$300,000 would fully fund LERRs. Local interests are expected to donate
the mitigation lands under an informal agreement.with the board.

Uncertainty Over Mitigation Lands Delays Praject. The adequacy-of
the local contribution to meet mitigation requirements has been brought
into question recently. ‘The State Lands Commission contends . that
approximately two-thirds of the identified mitigation lands-are public
trust lands already in state ownership. The board may not be able to
count these lands toward the mitigation requirement. Environmental
documentation for the project cannot be completed until the mitigation
lands are identified and their availability assured; the project, in turn,
cannot proceed until the environmental documentation is complete.
Even if the mitigation lands issue is resolved quickly, the Corps of
Engineers indicates that there will be a lag period of about seven months
before the board can begin to purchase LERRs. Because of this lag, the
$100,000 appropriated for the project in the current year most likely will
not be spent and will revert to SAFCO. Furthermore, the board will not
be able to spend any funds appropriated for 1988-89 unless the mitigation
issue is resolved by November 1988. .

Allocation of Maintenance Costs. State law regarding this project is
unusual in that it requires the Reclamation Board to pay for operation
and maintenance of the project unless a local agerncy is formed:to assume
these responsibilities. Operation and maintenance of other flood control
projects whose benefits are primarily local in nature have been a‘local
responsibility. The board estimates that ongoing maintenance costs for
the project. will be substantial—$590,000-annually, beginning five: years
after the completion of construction. In authorizing the project, however,
the Legislature required the board to study the possibility of creating one
or more regional districts to “undertake at a future time local mainte-
nance responsibility for this project”. ' .

In 1985 and 1986, the board provided two reports to the Legislature
concerning the possibility. of creating a regional district or other alterna-
tives. to. state maintenance. The reports indicated that upstream water
usage, including federal water supply projects, may contribute to flood-
ing. Both reports mention, but do not evaluate, the - possibility of
establishing a cost-sharing arrangement between local beneficiaries, the
federal government, and the state, for maintenance of the project. Such
an evaluation would: provide the Legislature with a potential equitable
method of cost allocation and an estimate of the share of maintehance
costs that would be paid by federal, state and local entities. The’
Legislature then could direct the board to negotiate with the appropriate
local and federal interests in order to reach a cost-sharing agreement:

Conclusion. Currently, the funding needs of the San Joaquin channel
project in: 1988-89 are uncertain. Accordingly, we withhold recommen-
dation on the requested $300,000 pending receipt of (1) information from-
the Reclamation Board and the State Lands Commission on the status of
negotiations. concerning the .availability of mitigation land, and (2)
information from the Reclamation Board on the funding requirements of
the .project in 1988-89. With regard to future maintenance costs; we
recommend -that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental



:Item 3860 ‘RESOURCES / 423

report language directing'the Reclamation Board to report on allocating
maintenance costs for the project: :

The Reclamation Board shall provide to the Joint Legislative Budget
Comimittee, the fiscal committees and the-appropriate policy commit-
tees by November 1, 1988, a report recommending a methodology for
- allocating maintenance costs for the San Joaquin Channel Project
‘between local beneficiaries, the state, and the federal government,
based in part on benefits received, and including an estimate of the
‘maintenance costs that would be allocated to each of the three parties.

Merced County Streams Project : : '
ltem 3860-491 Reappropriation (SAFCO) .......... . ...$2,300,000

We withhold recommendation on the reappropriation of $2.3 million
foi the Merced County Streams Project pending receipt of information
Jrom the Reclamation Board ' addressing (1) the status of Merced
County’s financing plan for its share of project costs, and (2) funding
requirements in 1988-89 if delays in reaching a financing agreement
prevent the project from beginning construction on schedule.

The budget requests. reappropriations totaling $2.3 million - from
SAFCO for. the Merced County Streams Project in 1988-89. The project
was authorized by the federal Flood Control Act of 1970 and by Séction
12667 of the State Water Code. The Reclamation Board will use the
recéuested funds to pay the state’s share of the project costs ($1.8 million),
and to loan Merced County (the local sponsor) its share of costs for lands,
easements, and rights-of-way ($519,000), as authorized by state law. In
addition, Merced County must provide $365,000 to meet federal require-
ments for a cash contribution, so that the total local cost (including’ the
loan from the state) will be $884,000. The request for $2.3 million in
1988-89 represents costs for the first phase (Castle Reservoir) of a
potential four-phase project with-a total cost of $94 million (local; state
and federal), consisting of two dams; enlarging a third dam, and 33 miles
of levee and channel improvements. - o :

Existing Funds Unspent. None of the $2.3 million appropriated to date

have been spent due to delays in negotiating a new Local Cooperation
Agreement (L.CA). with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The LCA
establishes the financial responsibilities of both the ‘board (as the
nonfederal sponsor). and the Corps. In the LCA, the board must
guarantee payment of -all nonfederal costs and provide a detailed
financing plan that shows how those payments will be funded. A
previously signed LCA became invalid when the Water Resources
Development Act of 1986 (WRDA) changed federal cost-sharing require-
ments. - .. : : ‘ - : -
- -State and Local Funding Requirements. Under WRDA,; the nonfed-
eral sponsor must (1) continue to pay the cost of all lands, easements,
rights-of-way, and relocations (LERRs) as previously required by federal
law and (2) provide a new cash contribution equal to at least:5 percent
of total project costs. (Other changes made by WRDA do not affect Phase
1 of the Merced project). - o : L o

The state and the local sponsor split the nonfederal share of project
costs under a formula in state law. The state pays most of the cost of
LERRs and may loan the local sponsor its share of LERRS costs. Merced
County is the first local project sponsor to request such a loan froim the




424 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

state. State law, however, does not authorize the board to pay or loan any
portion of the new 5-percent cash requirement to the local sponsor.

No Financing Plan From Merced County. The Corps cannot begin
construction on the project until it and the board-have signed a LCA,
including a detailed financing plan. Currently, Merced County has not
given the board a plan for providing its local cost share. The Reclamation
Board cannot provide a detailed financing plan .and should not sign a
LCA until Merced County specifies how it will (1) pay the $365,000
needed to meet its new 5-percent cash requirement and (2) repay the
state loan of $519,000 for the cost of LERRs. Furthermore, Merced County
is now requesting that the L.CA cover all four phases of the project. If the
LCA covers all phases, then Merced’s financing plan should do so as well,
and it also should address funding of future maintenance costs (estimated
to be $1.5 million annually if the full project is completed). Finally, if the
necessary agreements are not reached by April, construction on the
project probably cannot begin on schedule, and funding may not be
required in the budget year, ' '

At this time we do not have sufficient information to recommend
approval of this request. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on
the proposed reappropriations pending receipt of information from the
Reclamation Boarnf on (1) the status of Merced County’s financing plan,
and (2) funding requirements in 1988-89 if the L.CA cannot be signed in
time to begin construction on schedule. :

Assurances for Cost-Sharing Requirements

We recommend that the Legislature enact legislation to permit the
state to recover all funds required from a local sponsor of a flood
control project in the event that a local sponsor does not fulfill its
obligations. ' . ‘ :

When the Reclamation Board is the nonfederal sponsor of a flood
control project, state law generally (1) provides for the board to pay most
of the nontederal costs, (2) defines those nonfederal costs that are the
responsibility of the local sponsor (¢ity, county or district), (3) allows the
board to loan the local sponsor its costs for lands, easements, rights-of-way
and relocations (LERRs), and (4{ provides mechanisms for the state to
recover any funds loaned to the local sponsor for LERRs if repayments
are not made. It is on the basis of these provisions that the board has been
able to assure the federal government that it will cover all nonfederal
costs.

The nonfederal cost-sharing requirements were changed by the federal
Water Resources Development Act of 1986 (WRDA) to require an
additional cash payment of at least 5-percent of total project costs from
nonfederal sponsors. Existing state law predates thiscﬁange. It does not
allow the board to pay any portion of, or to provide a loan for, the new
federal 5-percent cash requirement. Nevertheless, the board must guar-
antee payment of the 5-percent cash requirement as the nonfederal
sponsor. In the event that the local sponsor fails to pay its cash
requirement, however, there is no mechanism for the board to recover
this amount. - - .

' The changes brought-about by WRDA require a change in state law in
order to permit the state to recover the cash requirement from a local
sponsor, if necessary. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature



-Item 3860 ‘RESOURCES / 425

enact legislation to permit the state to recover all funds required from the
local sponsor of a flood control project in the event that the local sponsor
does not fulfill its obhgatlons This could be achieved by extending the
recovery mechanisms in existing law to 1nclude defaults on local com-
mitments for cash payments.

‘Sacramento San Joaquin River Riparian Lands $700,000

- We recommend. deletion of Item 3860-301-140 from the Environmen-
tal License Plate Fund and a corresponding increase of $700,000 in Item
3860-301-036 (SAFCO) in order to use a more approprmte fundmg
source for _ﬂood control activities.

The budget requests $700,000 from the Environmental Llcense Plate
Fund (ELPF) to acquire lands with riparian vegetation along the
Sacramento River which would serve a flood control purpose. The ELPF
generally may be used for acquisition, preservation and restoration of
natural areas or ecological reserves. In 1978, the Reclamation Board
funded a study to identify lands with riparian vegetation along certain
areas of the Sacramento River that protect levees, reduce the rate of bank
erosion, and stabilize the river channel. The report identified. 38 sites,
consisting of 4,104 acres, that provide flood control benefits, and recom-
mended that the state take action to retain the vegetation on these sites.
By the end of the current year, the Reclamation Board will have spent a
total of $777,026 to acquire 438 acres of the identified lands. This request
would fund the purchase of one additional site, which consists of 433
acres, in Butte County.

Although this program results in ancillary environmental beneflts by
preserving some riparian vegetation and wildlife habitat, .its primary
purpose is flood control. The Reclamation Board’s report states that “the
vegetative sites identified herein were selected on hydraulic and flood
control considerations only,” ‘and goes on to point out that future
flood-control needs may require clearing vegetation in some or all of the
protected sites in order to maintain-flood flows. Consequently, the ELPF
is not an appropriate funding source for the purchase of these lands. The
program should be funded from the Special Account for Capital Outlay
(SAFCO), which is the funding source for other flood control projects.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature (1) delete Item
3860-301-140 (Environmental License Plate Fund) and (2) augment Item
3860-301-036 (SAFCO) by $700,000 to shift the cost of this project to a
more approprlate fundmg source.




426 / RESOURCES Item 3940

Resources Agency
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Items 3940 and 3940-490 from
the General Fund and various

funds ‘Budget p. R 193
Requested 1988-89........cverrmnersivnnnesiciinnionsicinmennes o $354,509,000
Estimated 1987-88 ...l 173,873,000
ACKUAl 1986-87 .....ooverrectereeecereeiereetcesresse e ssess s sesesassssnsssetessssasenas 96,322,000

Requested increase (excluding amourit : :

for salary increases) $180,636, 000 (+104 percent) «

Total recommended reduction......... ety SR 297,000

Recommendation pending ........coe..ooeevevesnenens SR 10,817,000

1988-89 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ;

Item—Description Fund Amount

3940-001-001—Support - General ‘ $41,192,000

3940-001-014—Hazardous waste site closure Hazardous Waste Control Ac- - 638,000

. . count, General . 5

3940-001-436—Licensing underground tank Underground Storage Tank 107,000
. testers ) Tester Account, General R

3940-001-475—Underground tank permits Underground Storage Tank 1,117,000

3940-001-482—Toxic pits regulation Surface Impoundment Assess- 2,102,000
: o ment Account, General S

3940-001-740—Support 1984 State Clean Water Bond 484,000

3940-001-744—Support 1986 Water. Conservation and 266,000

Water Quality Bond

3940-001-890—Support Federal Trust | 20,033,000 .

3940-101-744—Local assistance, agricultural 1986 Water Conservation and 26,000,000

 drainage loans - Water Quality Bond ‘ ‘

3940-101-890—L.ocal assistance, wastewater Federal Trust 173,206,000 .

treatment loans o

3940-490-—Reappropr1at10n, office automatlon Various (463,000)

project s . ;

Water Code Section 13999, wastewater treat- 1984 State Clean Water Bond 50,000,000

ment grants and loans * ‘ ’

Water Code: Sections 13955 13970, 13985 State Clean Water Bond )
—Support ' ; 6,507,000 °
—Local assistance 20,000,000

Ch 1372/87—Licensing underground tank Underground Storage Tank 133,000

testers } Tester Account, General

Water Code Section 13401—Local assistance State Water Quality Control 1,240,000

Reimbursements —_ 11,484,000
Total $354,509,000

Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Statewide Implementation of Underground Tank Permit 431
Program. Recommend that the board report at budget
hearings on the extent to which the failure of some local



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 427

governments to implement an underground tank permit
program threatens public health and the environment, and
" the options available to the Legislature to provide statewide

permit coverage.

2. Underground Tank Standards. Recommmend adoption of 432
supplemental report language directing the board to evalu-
ate local underground tank permit programs in order to
identify those which have not incorporated all relevant
regulations and standards adopted by the board related to
underground tanks. SR : :

3. Underground Tank Surcharge. Recommend that the board 433
submit to the Legislature at the time of budget hearings a :
plan for recovering from local governments those surcharge
revenues from underground tank permits that are owed to
the state.

4. Underground Tank Cleanup Oversight. Withhold recom- 434
mendation on $10.8 million requested for contracts with
local agencies to oversee the cleanup of leaking under-
ground tanks, pending receipt and review of contracts
signed by the board and preliminary information on imple-
mentation of the program in the current year.

5. Laboratory Certification Program. Reduce Item 3940-001- 435
001 by $197,000. Recommend reduction to provide funding
for the laboratory certification program through January 1;
1989. Further recommend enactment of legislation (a)
extending the fee authority for laboratory certification, (b)
requiring that the fees be used to support the program
directly, rather than being deposited into the General Fund,
(c) providing funding for the second half of 1988-89 from the
fees, and (d) establishing a loan repayment schedule. Also
recommend that the board report at budget hearings on (a)
the reasons for its failure to implement the laboratory
certification program as required by law and (b) the steps it
is taking to ensure that the program is implemented in =~
1988-89 and is fully self-supporting. ' .

6. Health and Safety Program. Reduce Item 3940-001-001 by . 437
$100,000. Recommend reduction because the amount is
doublebudgeted.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State. Water Resources Control Board has two major responsibili-
ties: to regulate water quality and to administer water rights. o

The state board carries out its water pollution control responsibilities
by establishing wastewater discharge poﬁcies and by administering ‘state
and federal grants and loans to local governments for the construction of
wastewater treatment facilities. The board also implements programs to
ensure that surface impoundments and underground tanks do not
contaminate groundwater. Nine regional water quality control boards
establish wastewater discharge requirements and carry out water pollu-
tion control programs in accordance with the policies, and under the
supervision, of the state board. Funding -for the regional boards is
included in the state board’s budget. :




428 / RESOURCES Ttem 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

The board’s water rights responsibilities involve the issuance of permits
and licenses to applicants who desire to appropriate water from streams,
rivers, and lakes.

The board is composed of five full-time members who are appointed by
the Governor to staggered four-year terms. The state boird-and the
regional boards have a combined total of 1,088 personnel-years-in the
current year, of which 541 personnel-years are: a].F cated to the reglonal
boards and 547 personnel-years are allocated to the state board

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures of $355 million from all sources
for the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) in 1988 89. This

Table 1 )
State Water Resources Control Board
) Budget Summary
1986-87 through 1988-89
(dollars in thousands}

o g . " Percent
Personnel-Years - " Expenditures - Change
o ‘ - Actual Est -~ Pop.  Actudl Est- - Pop:  From
Program 1986-87 . 1987-88 195889 198687 - 1987-88 - 1988-89 .. -1987-88
Water Quality : . r . .
+ Regulation: B o ) )
Underground tanks ............. COBD 65.5 841 - $4951 $5,756 $’l 622 324%
Toxic pits-....: 0. i 2 1687 321 321 1,109 2,297 2360 2T
Contaminated drinking-water - -~ " * - . B ‘
wells investigations ...... Y 2l 511 ¢ 511 L715 ¢ 4984 - 4376 21
Resource Conservation and Re- , : ST .
COVETY ACk .. vverecnrinns'nn. 202 2100 - 210 1,484 1,932 1985 - 27
Other regulatory activities...;.... = 317.9 3453 386.8 25645 -, 283297 32104 --: 133
o Planning........o.oevvvenniiennns L. 87 520 52.0 5,622. - 7223 6,948 -38
+ Facility development asswtance L1136 L 1190 1237 43628 12779 287,001 1546
o Research and technical assistance.. 927 913 913 4540 399 4074 21
Subtotals, Water Quality....... (6861) - (1899)  (547) ($87.094) ($166,592) ($46,560)  (1080%)
Water Rights o . o ‘ '
o+ Water appropriation ....... Ceeedhan ) ) 549 570 $3,715 $3,767  $4,010 65%
o Water management/enforcement . . 230 %8 7 288 3,292 2,058 2,453 192
+ Determination of existing rights ... 38 48 48 - AT 362 ¢ 25
« Technical assistance. .............. 189 - 184 184 1,004 1,094 L5 -~ 19
Subtotals, Water Rights......... O72)  (1032)  (1090) ($83%8)  (§T.8L) - (§T.949)  (92%)
Administration (distributed to other . - .
DROTAIS) e evvveeeerereenes 1057 119 14T (36986)  (§7810) ($8599)  (100%)
Totals. ... R ~889.0 10050 1,084 - $96,3%‘ $l73873 $354500  103.9%
Funding Sources ; A T T e
General Fund ................ SOV URS U e PRI - $35304 - 338859 $41192 60%
Hazardous Waste. Control Account ......... , . ‘ “§519 . 461 0698 384
Underground Tank Storage Furd .............. i v 401 84 LNI7- . 372
Underground Storage Tank Tester Account ....... .. = R I/ /4 240 106
Underground Container Inventory Account........................c... . e % — 0.
Surface Impoundment Assessment Account..................c......... . 592 04 4102 28
State Water Quality Control Fundd :..........0.................. = 1240 1240 -
State Clean Water Bond Fund. .. ....... . 36282 26507 269
1984 State Clean Water Bond Fund . ‘ L : 50475 s0484° =
1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality. Bona’ Funa’ ................ 228 .-29215 26966 182
Federal Trust Fund ...............c..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiinnns. e 13799 17966 193239 - 9756

Retmbursements................cuuiiii it 2705 a4 11484 2540



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 429

is an increase of $181 million, or 104 percent, from estimated current-year
expenditures. The board’s proposed expenditure plan would be financed
by $72 million from state funds, $193 million in federal funds, $12 million
in reimbursements, and $78 million in continuously appropriated state
funds. Of the amount requested, a total of $278 million from state bond
funds and federal funds would be for loans and grants to local agencies for
wastewater treatment facilities and agricultural drainage projects.

The large increase in expenditures results primarily from a change in
the way that federal funds are provided for the construction of local
wastewater treatment plants. Previously, the federal government pro--
vided grants directly to local agencies. Beginning in 1988-89, however, the
board will receive federal funds to establish a revolving loan fund, and
the increased expenditures in the budget reflect anticipated loans'to local
agencies in 1988-89. 3

Table 1 shows the board’s expenditures and staffing levels by program,
and funding sources for the past, current, and budget years. ,

In addition to the $355 million in new expenditure authority discussed
above, the Budget Bill also proposes to reappropriate $433,000 from
various state funcgls and $30,000 in reimbursement authority from the 1987
Budget Act for an office automation project.

Proposed Budget Changes for 1988-89

Table 2 summarizes, by funding source, the changes proposéd in the
board’s budget for 1988-89. As shown in Table 2, the proposed $181 million
net increase in expenditures results primarily from the following: -

e An increase of $170 million in federal funds to establish a loan

'~ program, in place of the existing direct federal grant program, for
construction of local wastewater treatment plants.

¢ An increase of $11 million in reimbursements and federal funds for

the second year of a pilot program to fund local oversight of cleanups

of leaking underground storage tanks. The increase is somewhat

misleading because in both the current and budget years, the board

will receive $7.5 million in reimbursements from the Department of

Health Services (DHS) for this program. However, the budget does

not reflect these current-year funds because DHS had not yet

transferred the funds to the board. The remaining $3.5 million

change is the result of increased federal funds for the pilot program.

Various other program changes, totaling approximately $5.3 million,

are more than offset by decreases totaling $6 million in the amount of

state bond funds available to make loans and grants to local entities for

construction of wastewater treatment facilities. B




430 / RESOURCES Ttem' 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Conhnued
Table 2 K

State Water Resources Control Board
Proposed 1988-89 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Other Federal

General state Trust - Reimburse- '

: Fund - - funds Fund ments Totals
1987-88 Expenditures (Revised). ........... 338,859 3113804 317,966 $3244 ~ $173873
Baseline adjustments: o .

Delete one-time €osts........covevnnennn —980 J— e — S—980
Full-year costs of 1987-88 salary and ben- _ . L » ; . :
"efit INCreases. .......coveveenniiiinns, 523 145 143 58. . 869
Price iNCrease ... o.vviveineninenininsds C215 78 1o -2 . 506
Miscellaneous adjustments............... —49 -116 ~176 - - =34
Subtotals, Baseline Adjustments....... (—$231) (8107) . (897)  ($81) ($54)
Program changes ) ‘ . o
Implement loan program for wastewater ) .
treatment plant construction.......... — = 170,204 o — 170,204
Implement provisions of the federal 1987 ok ' : N
Clean Water Act..........ococenennne. - 61T . — 12,028 ¢ — 2,705
Continue local oversight program of » ) )
leaking underground storage tank ‘ T
Cleanups. . cvoveeinieieiiie s — _ 3,395 7,422 - 10817
Expand leaking underground tank data : . :
management System.......ocoevvvennns - T R — 235,
Estabhsh worker health and safety pro- .
.................................... " 606 119 — — 15
Replace federal funds with fees for waste :
discharge permit program....... HE - - —663 663 —
Increase adrmmstratxve and support per- ‘
sonnel ..o.ooieiiiiini - 3l4 107 - 150 30 601
Increase solid waste dJsposal site review , . e
PrOBIAIM ... .eoueineenieniinennianerneans 586 — . . — — 586
Augment equipment purchases ......... 130 .. 48 62 12 . 250
Increase water rights complamt investi- ’ ) . :
GALONS. . ouliveniiivn et aeeen 190 — - — 190
Revised permits for land treatment of ‘ o
hazardous wastes..:: .. icooeienleen. —_ 150 - - 150
Adjust- amount available for local" assis- ‘ e
tance from clean water bond funds... —_ —6,000 -, — —6,000
Other changes.............cootivenienein, 61 26 — 2 .. 19
 Subtotals, Program Changes. .......... ($2564) (—$5317) ($175176) ($8,159)  ($180,582)
1988-89 Expenditures (Proposed).......... $41,192 - $108594  $193239  $11,484 $354,509-
Changes from 1987-88:
Amount.........cooiieeniiiiiii $2,333 —§5210  $175273 $8,240 $180,636
Percent.........cooevevuinineeeiiininnnen. 60% —4.6% 9756%  254.0% 103.9%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following significant proposed changes
shown in Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

o $170 million from federal funds to implement a loan program for
wastewater treatment plant construction. The federal government is
phasing out the wastewater treatment plant construction grant
program and replacing it with a loan program.



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 431

o $2.7 million ($677,000 from the General Fund and $2 million from
federal funds) to implement provisions of the federal 1987 Clean
Water Act dealing with control of nonpoint-sources of pollution and
development of water quality objectives.

o $235,000 from the Underfround Storage Tank Fund to expand a
computerized data base of leaking underground tanks.

« $663,000 from fee reimbursements to replace federal funds for the
support of the waste discharge permit programs because of a change
in available funds. S ' ‘ S

« $601,000 from various sources to increase administrative and support
personnel because of increased workload. ~ -

" e $586,000 from the General Fund to expand the solid waste disposal

- site review program because of increased workload.

In addition, we recommend approval of .the request to reappropriate
$433,000 from various.state funds and $30,000 in reimbursement authority
from the 1987 Budget Act for an office automation project. The budget
includes these amounts in current-year estimated expenditures. The
board indicates, however, that it will be unable to spend the monies in
the current year because of unanticipated delays in receiving approval of
the project from the State Office of Information Technology.

Underground Storage Tank Permit Program

‘The following three issues concern the permitting- of underground
storage tanks. Current law requires the operators of underground tanks
to obtain a permit from the city or county in which the tank is located.
The goal of the program is to protect public health and the environment
from the accidental leakage of stored hazardous materials. Through the
permitting process, local agencies regulate the design, construction,
operation, monitoring;: -and. inspection of underground tanks. The law.
makes counties responsible for the permit program, except within cities.
that choose to implement their own program. Approximately 43- cities
have their own permit program or have indicated that they intend to
establish one. - - o o o

The state board and the regional boards assist the local agencies by ( ;f(

romulgating ‘regulations that specify design, construction, and le:
getection or mornitoring requirements, (2) providing technical assistance
to local agencies, (3) reviewing tank owner requests for variances, (4)
reviewing local agency’s requests to implement additional design and
construction standards, and ((15)- developing-and maintaining a centralized
data base of all underground tank permits. _

The permitting program is supported: fully from fee revenue. Local
agencies -assess a. permit fee-sufficient to cover their costs:and are
required: to collect a permit fee surcharge to pay the state and regional
boards’ costs related to the permitting program. :

Underground Tank Permit Program Not Implemented by Some Local
Governments . o . ,
We recommend. that the board report at budget hearings on (1). the
specific local governments that have not implemented -an underground
tank permit program and the estimated number of tanks within those
jurisdictions, (2) the extent to which the failure to implement those
permit programs ’Znoses a threat to public health or the environment,
(3) .the reasons why some local governments have failed to implement




432 / RESOURCES Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-—Continued

a permit program, and (4) options for providing complete permit
coverage statewide.

Existing state law generally has requlred all counties, and any cities

adopting their own program, to implemernt an underground tank permit
program by July 1, 1985. However, the board indicates that, based on
informal discussions with some local agencies, it appears that at least
seven local governments, with an estimated 1,260 tanks within their
jurisdictions, have not 1mplemented a permit program as of January 1,
1988. -
- The number of local governments failing to implement a permit
program may be much greater than the seven identified by the board. In
January 1987, the board reported to the Legislature that 36 of the 95
agencies that responded to‘a formal statewide survey had not imple-
mented an underground tank program (six local agencies did not
respond). The board estimated-that those 36 agen01es may have 65,000
underground tanks within their jurisdictions.

At this time, the Legislature does not have sufficient 1nformat10n to
determine whether the absence of a permit program in some areas poses
a serious problem, or the reasons why some local governments still have:
lmt implemented a permit program four years past the deadline set by
aw.

- In order to provide the Legislature with an overview of this program,
we recommend that the board report at the time of budget hearings on
(1). the specific local governments that have not implemented- an
uimnderground tank permit program, and the estimated number of under-
ground tanks within those jurisdictions; (2) the extent to which ‘the
absence of a permit program-poses a threat to public health ‘or the
environment, (3) the reasons why some local governments have failed to-
implement a permit program, and (4) options for providing complete
permit coverage statewide. ‘

No Information on Local Compliance with State Underground Tank
Standards

We recommend that the -Legislature adopt supplemental -report
language directing the state board to evaluate local governments™
underground tank permit programs to identify those local govern-
ments which have not incorporated into their programs all relevant.
regulations and standards adopted by the board. ; :

Pursuant to the requirements of current law, the board has adopted‘
regulations establishing standards for the design, construction, operation,
monitoring, and inspection of underground tanks.  The purpose of the
standards is to ensure that the tanks are properly maintained, inspected, -
and tested in order to prevent leaks of hazardous substances into the soil
and groundwater. Current law also requires local agencies to incorporate .
these standards into their permit programs in order to ensure the
adequacy of permit conditions statewide.

Our review indicates that the board does not have any information on
whether the: approximately 100 local agencies actually have incorporated
the board’s standards into their permit programs. Without this informa-
tion, theLegislature:has no assurance that local agencies are properly
implementing the permit program in accordance with the ldw. In order
to provide:the Legislature with this information; we recommend adop-



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 433

tion of the following supplemental report language:

The State Water Resources Control Board shall submit to the Leglsla-r

ture by November 1, 1988, a report- which: identifies -those local
governments which have not incorporated -into their programs -all
relevant -regulations andstandards adopted by the board related to
-underground tanks. For each local government identified, the board
shall cite the specific regulations which have not been 1ncorporated
into the program.

Underground Tcnk Surchcrge Fees Shll Owed to State '
‘We recommend that the state board submit to the Legzslature at. the

time of budget hearings a plan for recovering from local governments,

those surcharge revenues from underground tank permits that are
owed to the state.

The budget requests a total of $1.2 mllhon from the Underground
Storage Tank Fund (USTF) to continue the current level of support for
the state and reglonal boards’ activities related -to underground tank
permitting.

The USTF receives its revenue from a state surcharge on local

underground tank permit fees, Those local governments which did not:

have their own permit program in,place prior to January 1, 1984, are
respons1ble for collecting the surcharge and transmitting it to the state.
(Current law ,allows local governments to retain a portion of the
surcharge for their collection costs.) Some local governments, however,
have failed to fully remit the surcharge revenue to the state.

"Pursuant to language in the Supplemental Report of the 1986 Budget

Act, the board has provided quarterly reports on the status of surcharge-

fee revenues to the Legislature since January 1987. The most recent
report indicates that local governments.have not remitted an estimated
$3.2 million. This amount is approximately 50 percent of the total
estimated surcharge revenue for all underground tank permits issued
from July 1, 1984 to June 30, 1987. Moreover, our review indicates that 24
of the 90 local governments required to collect the surcharge have not
remitted any surcharge to the state.

The failure of some local agencies to remit the surcharge has resulted
in reductions and delays in the boards’ programs. For example, in both
1985-86 and 1986-87, the board reduced its technical assistance activities
and delayed the development of its data base of permitted tanks because

there were. insufficient funds in the USTF to-pay for these activities.

Further, if local governments remitted the outstanding $3.2 million to the
state,, the Legislature would have the option of lowering the surcharge in
future years, or funding additional program activities by the board. -

The state board indicates that it has been corresponding with the local

agencies in order.to recover the surcharge funds. In addition, the board

indicates that it is withholding payment of wastewater treatment plant
construction funds to any local government which has not fully remitted
the surcharge. However, the board’s actions have not been very effective.
Our review indicates that there has not been:any net reduction in the

amount of surcharge revenue owed to the. state by local . governments.

over the past year.
The board. does have other  .options avallable to help collect the

surcharge from local a%enmes For instance, the board could seek legal

action against the local governments that have not fully remitted the




- been implemented, and no contracts had been signe

434 / RESOURCES Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

surcharge. In addition, the board could withhold other types of grants to
local agencies that have not remitted the fees.

Accordingly, we recommend that the board submit to the Legislature,
at the time of budget hearings a plan for recovering from local
governments the revenue from the state surcharge on underground ‘tank
permit fees thatis owed to the state.

Oversight Of Underground Tank Cleanups Off To A Slow Start

We withhold recommendation on $10,817,000 requested Jor contracts
with local agencies to oversee the cleanup of leaking underground
tanks, pending receipt and review of contracts signed by the board and
preliminary information on the implementation of the program in the
current year. (Withhold recommendation on $7,422,000 from reim-
bursements and $3,395,000 from federal funds.)

The budget requests a total of $10.8 million' for the second year of a
Fllot program to contract with local a genmes to oversee the cleanup of
eaking underground tanks. The board proposes to use $10.1 million of
this amount for contracts with local agerncies, and the remaining $690,000
to administer the program. This program would be funded from $7.4
million 'in reimbursements from the Department of Health Services
(DHS) and $3.4 million in federal funds.

The 1987 Budget Act provided $7.5 million from the Hazardous
Substance Cleanup (Bond) Fund to DHS for the first year of the pilot-
program. Because the board traditionally has been the state 'agency
responsible for overseeing the cleanup of leaking underground tanks,
DHS has contracted with the board to administer the program in the
current year. This arrangement will continue in the budp et year.

The board’s responsibilities in the program include:

» Selecting local agencies to participate in the program and determin-
ing the amount provided to each local agency.

Entering into contracts with the selected local agencies.

Providing technical assistance to the local agencies.

Recovering oversight costs from responsible parties.

Providing direct oversight of cleanups which require more expertise
than a local agency can provide.

The board has selected 12 local agencies to participate in the pilot
program in the current year, and proposes to select an additional 24
agencies in 1988-89. :

‘At the time this analysis was prepared, however, the program had not

g with any local
agencies. As a result, no-local agency has overseen the cleanup of any
leaking underground tanks under this program. The board indicates that
it intends to sign ‘contracts, and authorize local agencies to begin cleanup
oversight, by mid-March 1988.

The Legislature has given a high priority to the oversight of under-
ground tank cleanups and has provided additional funds for this purpose
several times in the past. Consequently, the board should’ address the
reasons for the contract delays at budget hearings.

Unfortunately; because of the contract delays, the board has little
information to provide the Legislature on program implementation
during the current year. As a result, the Legislature will have no choice,



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 435

but to evaluate the budget request for the program’s second year
primarily on the basis of the contracts that have been signed and the
plans for, rather than the results of, their implementation.

Based .on the board’s projected schedule, the board should be able to
provide the following. information by budget hearings:

s The amount of funds that the board will provide to local agencies
through contracts in the current year, ang the amount that subse-
%‘uer(litly will revert to the Hazardous Substance Cleanup (Bond)

.. Fund. ‘

¢ The basis” for the amount provided to each local '‘agency in the
current year. :

« The regulations adopted by the board which explain the protocols for

. +-assessing and recovering oversight costs from responsible parties, the
measures that the board will use to evaluate the program, and the

" guidelines as to which sites may be assigned to the}{ocal agencies for
oversight. Chapter 1317, Statutes of 1987, requires the board to adopt
administrative procedures regarding all of these actions. ‘

In addition, the board should provide by budget hearings preliminary
information related to the implementation of the program.

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $10.8 million in reim-
bursements and federal funds, pending receipt and review of the
contracts signed by the board and preliminary information on the
implementation of the program in the current year.

Laboratory Certification Program

We recommend a reduction of $197,000 from the General Fund for the
laboratory certification program in order to provide funding for the
program through January 1, 1989, when the existing fee authority ends.
(Reduce Item 3940-001-001 by $197,000.)

‘We further recommend that the Legislature enact legislation which
would (1) extend the board’s authority to levy laboratory certification
fees, (2) require that the fees be used to support the program directly,
rather than being deposited into the General Fund, (3) provide
funding for the second half of 1988-89, and (4) establish a definite
schedule for repayment of a General Fund loan. ;

We also recommend that the board report at the time of budget
hearings on (1) the reasons for its failure to implement the laboratory
certification program as required Ch 1520/85 and_(2) the steps it is
taking to ensure that the program is implemenied in 1988-89 and is
SJully self-supporting. - B

The budget requests $395,000 from the General Fund for a program to
certify laboratories that analyze wastewater. This amount would provide
essentially the same levél .of funding as in the current year. About
$300,000 of the requested amount would be used to continue an existing
contract with the Department of Health Services (DHS).

Chapter 1520, Statutes of 1985, requires the state board to certify that
laboratories are competent, properly staffed, and equipped to perform-
wastewater analyses. The goal of the program is to ensure that the
analyses performed by these laboratories are scientifically valid, and are
of acceptable precision and accuracy. Inaccurate analyses could result in
harm to the public-health or the environment because discharges which
are higher than acceptable levels may not be detected. :




436 / RESOURCES Item :3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continved -

- Chapter 1520 requires the board to tecover its costs from application
fees. Under the measure, the General Fund receives the fee revenue. The
program’s costs are funded by a General Fund appropriation in ‘the
annual Budget Act. In addition, Ch 1520/85 appropriated $200,000 from
the General Fund as a loan to pay the start-up costs of the program and
required repayment from the application fees by January 1, 1988.

Board Has Not Implemented Program. The Legislature has appropri-
ated approximately $395,000 annually from the General Fund for the
laboratory certification program: in 1986-87 and 1987-88.  Our réview
indicates, however, that the board has failed to implement the program.
Over the past three years, the board has developed regulations (which
are currently being reviewed by the Office of Administrative Law),
however the boarg has not requested or reviewed any certlﬁcatlon
applications. Further, the board has collected no fees to offset its annual
General Fund appropr1at10n or to repay the start-up loan as required by
Ch 1520/85. According to the board, its inaction is due primarily to delays
by DHS in formulating certification requlrernents and a fee structure
under its contract with the board.

Fees Should be Continued on a Reimbursement Basis. Although the

certification program is continued in law, the fee authority provided by
Ch 1520/85 sunsets on January I, 1989, halfway through the budget year.
The certification program was intended to be self: financing and the fees
are an appropriate cost of doing business for the laboratories. ‘Conse-
quently, we believe that the Legislature should enact legislation makmg
the fee authority permanent.

However, changes are needed to provide the board with an 1ncent1ve
to 1mplement the program on a timely basis; and to reduce the burden of
the program on the General Fund, This can be accomplished by funding
the laboratory certification program directly on a fee reimbursement
basis, rather than depositing the fee revenue into the General Fund and
prov1dmg General Fund appropriations for the program. This would
" make continued funding of board and DHS activities contingent on
having a collection mechanism in place. In addition, this change would
eliminate the prospect of continued General Fund costs to support the
program,

Since the revised fundmg mechanism would become effective ]anuary
1, 1989, the board will require General Fund support for the certification
program only for -the first half of 1988-89. After that, the certification
program and fee structure should be in place. Consequentl ‘the amount
provided in the budget for the program in 1988-89 should e reduced to
six-month funding, or $198,000.

Recommendation. In order to ensure that the laboratory certification
program- becomes self-financing during 1988-89 and to provide an
incentive to the board and DHS to ‘implement the program, we
recommend that the: Legislature take the following actions:

1. Reduce the board’s General Fund appropriation by $197,000 in order
to provide funding for the first six months of 1988-89, at which point the
existing fee- authority ends. Providing the General Fund monies in the
first-half of 1988-89 w111 prov1de the board w1th additional time to start-up
the program.

2. Enact leg1slat10n which (a)_makes the application fees permanent'
and eliminates their deposit in the General Fund, (b) provides funding



Ttemn 4100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 437

for the second half of 1988-89, and (c) sets a definite schedule for
repayment of the General Furid start-up loan :

In addition, we recommend that the ]laaoard report at budget hearings
on (1) the reasons for its failure to implement the laboratory certification
program required by Ch 1520/85 and (2) the steps it is taking to ensure
that the program is implemented in 1988-89 and is fully self-supporting.

Health and Safety Program Overbudgeted

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $100,000 in the amount
requested for a health and safety program. for board employees,
because the amount is doublebudgeted. (Reduce Item 3940-001-001 by
$100,000.)- ; ’ : :

"The budget requests an increase of $725,000 to pay the full cost of
implementing a worker health and safety program for board employees.
The increase would be funded from the General Fund ($606,000), and
various other funds ($119,000). In the current year, the budget includes
$100,000 from the General Fund for the board to begin partial imple-
mentation of the program. - ‘ ‘ '

The worker health and safety program proposed for 1988-89 would
include all of the state and regional boards’ employees that may be
exposed to toxic or hazardous substances in the course of their work. The
program consists of (1) monitoring employees’ medical condition, (2)
training employees in hazard recognition, evaluation and control, (3)
providing protective equipment, and (4) monitoring the workplace to
measure employee exposure to hazardous substances. Approximately 400
employees would be covered under the program. ’ '

The board’s current-year budget already includes $100,000 from the
General Fund for the worker health and safety program, and this amount
is carried forward into the proposed 1988-89 -budget. Our review indi-
cates, however, that the board’s request does not recognize these funds.
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $100,000 from the General
Fund because the amount has been doublebudgeted.

‘Health and Welfare Agency

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Ttem 4100 from the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements ‘ ) _ Budget p. HW 1
Requested 198889 ........................... $4,667,000
Estimated 1987-88 .......cvvevrveivenierirneiiorsoressenssinnesesssnssessssessessessanse 4,727,000
ACHUAL 1986-87 .....orererirrreeerernvrissrsesenssssosassssssessssesssessssserssssssesssssss 3,983,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $60,000 (—1.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction...........c.viveverinreeernnniieecsenneeserenens None






